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ZBA CASE NO. ZBA FY 2005-00040 

. .t . 

Street address 382 North Pleasant Street 

Type of application: SP ~ V AR__ Appeal__ Comp __ 

Application filed with Town Clerk: June 30,2005 

Map llC Parcel 118 Zone"",R,--G~_ Book Page TOO 

:JtI£/ 
Name of applicant: Michaelle 1. Biddle 

I 

Address of applicant: P. O. Box 190 (96 Bridge Street) , Hatfield, MA 01038 

Phone # (W) _______ _ (H) 413-695-6229 

Name of owner: Michaelle 1. Biddle 

Addressofowner:~s~am~e ___________________ ___ 

Phone # (W) (H) --'S!l±am~e _____ _ 

Date of transmittals: '1 J\~ I 06 ; yjJ 1\ t: 9 J 05 
Transmitted to: Planning / Engineer I'Select / Cons Com / Bldg. Com / Health / 

Historic / Fire / DPW _________ 

Transmittal answer received: __________ _ 

Abutters list received __________ _ 

Legal notice in paper: July 27 and August 3. 2005 

Notice of hearing mailed to abutters: , '11z. ~ )0 S 
Viewing packet sent to Board: '2~2/(J 6 
Viewing letter sent to petitioners: --<1,,-I.p.L""~"-IfCLI3iL""C,-------­
Site visited: August 9, 2005 

Public hearing scheduled for: August 11, 2005 

Result of hearing: / .. £# 
Withdrawn __ Approved __ Denied _V_ Continued _~_¥ 

. . If continued, to when: Result:~!{rfAi., 
Deadline for filing decision with Town Clerk: __________ _ 

Decision filed with Town Clerk: UWrJc9tr 
Notice of filing decision mailed to abutter~: / l(?f1~b 
Sitting Board: 

Chair Simpson 
Clerk ~. 

( 

~ 
I 

--_.------
C-· . -.-. -.-. -~- - .~-------- --. ----~ -~-~ 
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The resident manager at Alpha Delta Phi 382 North Pleasant St. 
Is 
David Stryer He lives is room 2 

The Owner Manager of the House is 
David W. Biddle 
96 Bridge Street 
Hatfield Ma.01038 

413 695-6229 

Received- f) ,I 
Building Inspection Dep~ment - l./.c bl. J LeAJ 4.l'!!. 0' c-;::: 

Fire Department - U~L~' t<J~ 
Amherst Police -~ ~,.../' -rf'fi? 

\ 
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UMass 
banishes 
two frats 
Violations cited 
By TOM MARSHALL 
Staff Writer 

AMHERST - '!\vo fraternities have 
been suspended for three years by the 
University of Massachusetts, after 
repeated fire and health code violati~ns 
convioced officials only a harsh sanctIon 
would send the proper message. 

The banishment marks the first time 
in recent memory fraternities have 
been closed down by the university. 

"Why is it that (they) covered 
the smoke detectors 

< ~. __ _ 1J.iJ!JIrjll'::",..,. ~--~''''-. "'"= 

Michael Gargano, vice chancellor 
for student affairs 

"We just thought it would be best for 
the fraternities to take a time-out," said 
Michael Gargano, vice chancellor for 
student affairs and campus life. He said 
the Sigma Alpha Mu and Alpha Tau 
.Gamma houses had also vIOlated 
student conduct pledges related to 
safety. 

Sigma Alpha Mu on North Pleasant 
St'ftief waS temporanly closed hI eat Iy 

1I'll!y1fy the Amherst Fire Department 
after inspectors found 19 fire, safety, 
and health code violations. They 
included smoke detectors that had been 
covered with aluminum foil, exposed 
wiring, overloaded circuits and blocked 
exits. 

The fraternity was also under a 
Housing Court safety order stemming 

of the building in 

And six 
dents were ordered to leave their 
Sunset Avenue building on May 9 after 
a town health inspector found code 
violations, including missing fire 
extinguishers, faulty doors, over­
stuffed storage rooms and roof holes 
from an April arson fire that had not 
been repaired. 

Gargano said the fraternity members 
and their national organizations had 
been notified of the sanction, which 
takes effect immediately. . 

He predicted the houses would even­
tually return as stronger and more 
responsible entities, but said members 
would have to do some soul-searching 
first. 

"Why is it that (they) covered the 
smoke detectOrs with foil?" he asked. 
"When they c~ come to that type 'of 
discussion, theY'l)ffl",alize it was their 
behaVIOr that led 'to; the conditions," 

• See FRATS/Back of 



Tuesday, July 12, 2005 

Frats banned for 3 years 
• Continned from Page Al 

Veritable 'death penalty' 
While some fraternities or 

sororities have lost off-campus 
housing privileges in the past, 
the suspensions of Sigma Alpha 
Mu and Alpha Tau Gamma go 
a step further by barring all 
activities on or off-campus by 
the organization. 

That means current sopho­
mores might not see the return 
of their fraternity before they 
graduate, with the sanction 
serving in effect as a "death 
penalty" against the organiza­
tion. 

"Some people would see it 
that way," said Michael 
Wiseman, campus director of 
fraternities and sororities. 

Gargano said it was possible 
the organizations could be rein­
stated early - but only if they 
suspended all activities. "If it's 
not operated underground as a 
rogue fraternity, we'll certainly 
allow them to return earlier 
than a three-year suspension," 
he said. 

Both buildings, along with 
three adjacent fr~~ernities, are 
owned by the ATG Corp., and 
all but the Alpha Tau Gamma 
facility are said to be for sale. 

The university also plans to 
convene disciplinary hearings 
this week with two other orga­
nizations that Gargano declined 
to name. But he conflrmed offi­
cials were taking a close look 
at one other fraternity, Sigma 
Phi Epsilon, which was tem­
porarily closed in May by the 
flre department for alarm, ven­
tilation, and health code 
violations. "I will say that Sig 
Ep is on our radar screen,:' 
Gargano said. 

New fraternities coming 
Despite ,such problems, 

(iargano said\other UMass fra­
ternities and sororities had a 
good year in terms of behavior" 
scholarship, philanthropy and' 
community service. 

And three new fraternities' 
will be arriving on campus over 
the next year, he said. Pi Kappa 
Phi will be taking new members 
beginning this fall, while Tau 
Kappa Epsilon and Alpha 
Sigma Phi will be arriving in 
the spring and fall of 2006 
respectively. 

"Actually, I am a big fan of 
the Greek community," Gargano 
added. "When Greek life is 
managed and supported 
properly, it really does con­
tribute to the undergraduate 
experience in a very substan-' 
tial way." 

While private colleges in the 
Northeast are increasingly 
doing away with fraternities and 
sororities, Gargano said they 
remain an important part of 
campus life for many public uni­
versities across the nation, as 
well as an important recruit­
ment tool for UMass. 

Wiseman said the university 
has provided more resources to 
strengthen his office, with 
glossy new pamphlets on Greek 
life for this fall's student orien­
tation packets. 

Some critics have pointed to 
fraternities and sororities as 
institutions that help to 
fragment universities along 
racial and class lines. But 
Wiseman said the opposite was 
also true, with all organizations 
- including those that are pre­
dominantly Latino, Asian, or 
African-American - becoming 
more diverse. 
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"DCD "" TOWN HAll INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

4 BOlTWOOD AVENUE Phone (413)2S6'4030 • Fax (413) 2S6,4076 
AMHERST, MA 01002,2302 Email, inspections@amherstma.gov 

January 5, 2006 

Michaelle Biddle 
96 Bridge St 
Hatfield, MA 0 I 03 8 

Re: 382 North Pleasant St 

Dear Mrs, Biddle, 

This letter is regarding property owned by you and is located at 382 North Pleasant Street in 
Amherst. This property is currently occupied by a Fraternity known as Alpha Delta Phi. 

A Fraternity House has operated at 382 North Pleasant Street in the past under a special permit 
granted by the Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals. 

On June 30, 2005 an application to renew special permit ZBA FY2003·00044 was submitted to 
the town, This application # is Zoning Board of Appeals ZBA-05-00040. 

On August 11, 2005 a public hearing before the Zoning Board of Appeals was held. At the 
hearing testimony was provided by a number of individuals, Me, Rising a member of the Zoning 
Board of appeals moved to close the evidentiary part of the hearing. Motion was passed. 

On September 7,2005 a public meeting was held by the Zoning Board of Appeals, The Board 
deliberated this application and at the end of deliberations the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 
unanimously to deny to renew a special pennit that would allow the continued use of a Fraternity 
House and/or a Boarding House on the premises at 382 North Pleasant Street. 

An appeal on your behalf by Attorney Mark Tanner has been filed in Hampshire County Superior 
Court. The appeal document is dated October 27,2005 

After conferring with Town Attorney Alan Seawald it is the opinion that the continuing use of 
this building as a Fraternity House and/or a Boarding House is a violation of the Amherst Zoning 
Bylaw. 

This letter serves two purposes, one as a "Notice of Violation" and second as a "Cease and 
Desist Order" in accordance with the Amherst Zoning Bylaw. 

All codes referenced within this letter are from the Town of Amherst Zoning By·law amended 
through May 2005 unless otherwise noted. 

@ Printed on Recycled Paper 



Violation: 

This property is located within an R-G Zoning District. At one time a special permit from the 
Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals was required to permit this type of use in the area where your 
building is located. Under current regulation a Fraternity Use is not allowed in this district. 

Section 3.326 . 

At a September 7, 2005 public meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals Board, a request to renew. 
special permit # FY2003-00044 was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals. This property 
continues to be operated as a Fraternity House in violation of Amherst Zoning By-law section 

3.326. 

11.42 If the Commissioner finds a violation or prospective violation, the 
Commissioner shall give i~mediate notice in writing to the owner and to the 
occupant of the premises and shall order the person(s) in lawful control ofthe 
premises to cease and desist and refrain from such violation. Any person 
aggrieved by said decision or, any officer or Board of the Town, may within 30 
days appeal to the Board of Appeals 

11.43 If after such order, such violation continues and no appeal to the Board of 
Appeals is taken within 30 days, and Town Manager shall, upon notice from the 
Building Commissioner forthwith make applications to the Superior Court for an 
Injunction or order restraining the violation and shall take such other action as is 
necessary to enforce the provision of this Bylaw. 

11.44 If after action by the Building Commissioner, appeal is taken to the Board of 
Appeals, and after a public hearing, the Board of Appeals finds that there has 
been a violation or prospective violation, the Commissioner shaH issue an order 
to cease and desist and refrain from such violation unless such order has been 

11.45 Any violation of the provisions of this Bylaw, the conditions ofa permit granted 
under this Bylaw, or any decisions rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals or 
Planning Board under this Bylaw, shall be liable to a fine of not more than one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each violation. Each day such violation continues 
shall be deemed a separate offense. 

In addition to the procedures for enforcement as described above, the provisions 
of this Bylaw, the conditions of a permit granted under this Bylaw, or any 
decisions rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals or Planning Board under this 
Bylaw, may be enforced, by the Building Commissioner, by non-criminal 
complaint pursuant to the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 40, Section 21D. 
The fine for any violation disposed of through this procedure shall be one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each offense. Each day such violation continues 
shail be deemed a separate offense. 

11.46 Construction or operations under a building permit or special permit shall 
conform to any subsequent amendment of this Bylaw unless the use or 
construction is commenced within a period of six months after issuance of the 
permit; additionally, in cases involving construction begun within such 
six-month period, such construction shall be continued through to completion as 
continuously and expeditiously as is reasonable 



This is a "Cease and Desist Order" in accordance with Amherst Zoning Bylaw sections 3.326 
and 11.45. You have thirty days from the date of receipt of this notice to have this violation 
corrected. 

In the R-G Zoning district a building can be used as a single family dwelling by right. The town 
of Amherst Zoning Bylaw section 12.14 defines a family in part, as a group of unrelated 
individuals not to exceed 4 persons. 

If the number of occupants is reduced to a maximum of 4 unrelated, you apply for a change of use 
permit, and once a change of use permit is issued, the use of the building would be in compliance 
with the Town of Amherst Zoning Bylaw. 

Failure to comply with this order will result with this office taking further action. 

Please notify and inform this office in writing of your intentions on having this matter corrected. 

If you are aggrieved by the Zoning decisions made with regard to this violation notice, you may 
file an appeal with the Town of Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals in accordance with Amherst 
Zoning Bylaw. 

SECTION 10.1 APPEALS 
Appeals to the Board of Appeals may be taken by any persons aggrieved by 
reason of their inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from any 
administration office under the provisions of said Chapter 40A, or by the 
regional planning agency, or by any person, including an officer or board of 
the Town or of an abutting Town aggrieved by an order or decision of the 
Building Commissioner, Local Inspector, or other administrative official, in 
violation of any provision of said Chapter or the Zoning Bylaw of the Town of 
Amherst. 

Any such appeal must be filed with the Board within thirty (30) days from the date of the order or 
decision which is being appealed, by filing a notice of appeal with the Town Clerk in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 40A. 

You may contact me at 256-4030 with any questions/concerns you may have concerning this 
matter. 

~~~~ 
MarkA. Snow 
Assistant Building Commissioner 

Cc: Bonnie Weeks - Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer 
Charles Moody - Chapter House President 

Carolyn Holstein - Zoning Office 
Christine Brestrup - Zoning Office 



BACON& 
WILSON 

-P.C.-· 

MORSE· 
&SACKS 

MTORNEYS M LAW 

31 TRUMBULL ROAD 
NORTHAMPTON. MA 01Q60.3036 
FAX (413) 584.()453 

PHONE (413) 584-1287 

33 STATE STREET 
SPRINGFIELO. MA 011CJ3.2003 
FAX (413) 739-n40 
PHONE (413) 781-(1560 

9 CHAPEL STREET 
WESTFIELO. MA 01085-3009 
FAX (413) 562-0548 
PHONE (413) 562-6611 

MICHAEL S. RATNER 
PAUL R. SALVAGE 
GARY L FIALKY 
MICHAEL B. KA1Z 
PAUL H. ROTHSCHILO 
STEPHEN N. KREVAUN 
HYMAN G.DARLING 
MARK J. BEGLANE 
GARY G. BRETON 
MICHAEL J. COYNE 
KENNETH J. ALBANO 
RICHARD A. CORBERT 
ROBERT S. MURPHY, JR. 
PHILIP R. SMITH 
FRANCIS R. MIRKIN 
MICHELLE M. BEGLEY' 
MARTIN C. DUNN' 
JULIE A. DIALESSI·LAFLEY' 
GINA M. BARRY' 
OONNA L WEXLER 
JUSTIN H. DION' 
ADAM J. BASCHH 

GIUSEPPE E. BELLAVITA 
BENJAMIN M. COYLE 
BRETT A. KAUFMAN 
TODD C. RATNER 
HARLEY M. SACKSH 

MARK A. TANNERH 
"ADMITTED ALSO LN CT 

"ADMITTED ALSO IN NY 

OFCOUNSEl. 
ELIZABETH A. GINTER 

RETIRED r 
PHILIP C. SMITH 
JI\MES M. ~~ENEY. 

--c.-'-~_::. 

GEORGE A. BACON 
(1869-1945) ,. ":. 
PETER D. WILSON' 
(1908-1989) 
JUSTIN COHEN 
(1913-1987) 
JAY A. GABRIEL 
(1960·2004) 

www.bacon-wilson.com 

RECEIVED 

OCT 3 1 2005 

AMHERST PlANNING Dl:l'l·. 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 

Town Clerk· 
lown of Amherst, Massachusetts 
4 Boltwood Ave 
Amherst, MA 01002 

NOTICE TO TOWN CLERK PURSUANT TO G.L. c. 40A § 17 

I, Mark A. Tanner, Attorney for the Plaintiff, Michaelle Biddle., hereby 
provide notice that the Plaintiff has appealed the Decision of the Amherst 
Zoning Board of Appeals, filed with the City Clerk on or about October 14, 2005. 

Said Zoning Board of Appeals Decision denied the Applicant's 
application for relief in the form of a special permit. 

A copy of the Complaint is attached hereto, all pursuant to Mass. Gen. 
Laws. c. 40A, §. 17. 

DATE: October 27,2005 .. --- '7'--'.'.' -

Mark A. Tanner, Esq. 
BBO#649532 
BACON & WILSON, P.C. 
MORSE & SACKS 
31 Trumbull Road 
Northampton, MA 01060 
(413) 584-1287 



BACON& 
WILSON 

-P.C.-

MORSE 
&SACKS 

ATTORNEYS AT lAW 

31 TRUMBUll ROAD 
NORTHAMPTON, MA 01 06().3036 
FAX (413) 584-0453 
PHONE (413) 584-1287 

33 STATE STREET 
SPRINGAElD, MA 01103-2003 
FAX (413) 739·n40 
PHONE (413) 78H)560 

9 CHAPEL STREET 
WESTFIELD, MA 01085-3009 
FAX(413)562~ 
PHONE (413) 562-6611 

MICHAEL S. RATNER 
PAUL R. SAlVAGE 
GARY L FIAlKY 
MICHAEL B. KATZ 
PAUL H. ROTHSCHilD 
STEPHEN N. KREVAlIN 
HYMAN G. DARLING 
MARK J. BEGlANE 
GARY G. BRETON 
MICHAEL J. COYNE 
KENNETH J. AlBANO 
RICHARD A. CORBERT 
ROBERT S. MURPHY JR. 
PHILIP R. SMITH 
FRANCIS R. MIRKIN 
MICHEllE M. BEGlEY· 
MARTIN C. DUNN· 
JULIE A. DlAlESSI·LAFlEY" 
GINA M. BARRY" 
DONNA l. WEXLER 
JUSTIN H. DION" 
ADAMJ.BASCH­
GIUSEPPE E. BELLAVITA 
BENJAMIN M. COYLE 
BRETT A. KAUFMAN 
TODD C. RATNER 
HARLEY M. SACKS·· 
MARK A. TANNER­
'ADMITTED ALSO IN CT 

-ADMITTED ALSO IN NY 

OF COUNSEL 
ELIZABETH A. GINTER 

REllREO 

PHILIP C. SMITH 
JAMES M. SWEENEY 

GEORGE A. BACON 
(1869·1945) 
PETER D. WILSON 
(1908-1989) 
JUSTIN COHEN 
(1913-1987) 
JAY A. GABRIEL 
(1960-2004) 

www.bacon·wllson.com 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Hampshire County Superior Court 
Attn: CivilClerk 
15 Gothic Street 
Northampton, MA 01060 

October 27, 2005 

RE: Michaelle Biddle v. Tom Simpson, Ted Rising and Barbara Ford 
as they Constitute the Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 

Dear Clerk of the Civil Court: 

Enclosed herewith for filing please find the Plaintiffs Complaint and Civil 
Action Cover Sheet for the above-captioned matter. 

I have also enclosed a check for $280.00 which represents the filing fee 
and the cost of one Summons. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for 
your courtesies in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Mark Taririer 

cc: client 



CIVIL ACTION COVER SHEET Trial Court of Massachusetts Docket Number 
SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT 

Countv: HAMPSHIRE 
PLAINTIFF(S) 

.. DEFENDANT(S) . 

MICHAELLE BIDDLE TOM SIMPSON, TED RISING AND BARBARA FORD 
AS THEY CONSITUTE THE AMHERST ZONING . 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

ATTORNEY, FIRM NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE ATTORNEY (if known) 
Mark A. Tanner 
BACON & WI~SON, P.C. N/A 

MORSE & SACKS 
31 Trumbull Rd. 
Northampton, MA. 01060 
(413) 584-1287 
(413) 584-0453 
Board of Bar Overseers number: 649532 

Origin code and track designation 
.. 

Place anx in one box only: 
-c-

[ X ]1. F01 Original Complaint [ ]4. F04 District Ct. Appeal c231, s. 97 &104 (AtterTrial (X) 

[ ] 2. F02 Removal to Sup. ct. c231, s. 104 [ ] 5. F05 Reactivated after Rescript, Relief from Judgment! 
(Before trial) (F) Order (Mass. R Civ. P. 60) (X) 

[ ]3. F03 Restransf"rto Sup. ct. C.231, s.102C(X) [ ] 6. El0 Summary Process Appeal (X) 

TYPE OF ACTION AND TRACK DESIGNATION (See Reverse Side) 
CaDENa, TYPE OF ACTION (specify) TRACK IS THIS A JURY CASE? 

CO2 Zonin~ ArEeal (F ) ( ) Yes (X) No 
..... 

The following is a full, itemized and detailed statement of the facts on which plaintiff relies to determine money damages. 
For this form, disreaard double or treble.damaae claims; Indicate sinale damages only, 

TORT CLAIMS 
... 

(Attach additional sheets as necessary) 

A. Documented medical expenses to date: 
1. T atal hospital expenses .................................... : ....................... , ........................... $ 
2. Total Doctor expenses .......................................................................................... $ 
3. Total chiropractic expenses .................... ; .............................................. ; ............... $ 
4. Total physical therapy expenses ....... · .................................................................... $ 
5. Total other expenses (describe) ....•..• ~ ................................................................... $ 

Subtotal $ 

B. Documented lost wages and compensation to date ......................................................... $ 

C. Documented property damages to date ................................ : ........................................ $ 

D. Reasonably anticipated future medical and hospital expenses: .......................................... $ 

E. Reasonably antiCipated lost wages ......................... , ..... ,',.".,.,'" ,.,' , ... ,"'" """""""""" $ 

F, Other documented items of damages (describe) 
$ 

G, Brief description of plaintiffs injury, including nature and extent of injury (describe) 

$ .............. 
TOTAL $ 

CONTRACT CLAIMS 
(Attach additional sheets as necessary) 

Provide a detailed description of claim(s): 
TOTAL 

. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY, BY CASE NUMBER, NAME AND COUNTY, ANY RELATED ACTION PENDING IN THE SUPERIOR 
COURT DEPARTMENT 

"I hereby certify that I have complied with the requirements of Rule 5 of the Supreme Judicial Court Uniform Rules on 
Dispute Resolution (SJC Rule 1 :18) requiring that I provide my clients with information about court-connected dispute 
resolution services and discuss with them the advantages of the various methods," 

Signature of Attorney of Record /.---. Date: October 27, 2005 

Mark A. Tanner 



HAMPSHIRE, S5. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
TRIAL COURT 

SUPERIOR COURT DEPT. 
CIVIL ACTION NO. 

Michaelle Biddle, 
Plaintiff 

v. 
Tom Simpson, Ted Rising and Barbara Ford 

as they Constitute the 
Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals, 

Defendants 

APPEAL PURSUANT TO MASS GEN. LAWS 40A § 17 

1. Michaelle Biddle (hereinafter "Plaintiff') is a natural person with a 

residential address of 96 Bridge Street Hatfield, MA 01038 

2. The Plaintiff is a "party in interest" with respect to the locus as that term 

is defined in Mass. Gen. Laws. c. 40A § 11 as she is the lawful owner 

of the real property located at 382 North Pleasant Street, Amherst, 

Massachusetts by way of a deed recorded at Book 2155 Page 100 in 

the Hampshire County, Massachusetts Registry of Deeds. 

3. The Defendant, Tom Simpson, is a natural person residing at 110 

Blackberry Lane, Amherst, Massachusetts, and is a member of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals for the Town of Amherst, Massachusetts. 

4. The Defendant, Ted Rising, is a natural person residing at 326 Pine 

Street, Amherst, Massachusetts, and is a member of the Zoning Board 

of Appeals for the Town of Amherst, Massachusetts. 



5 .. · The Defendant, Barbara Ford, is a natural person residing at 300 Flat 

Hills Road, Amherst, Massachusetts, and is a member of the Zoning 

Board of Appeals for the Town of Amherst, Massachusetts. 

6. The Defendant, Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals, is a municipal 

board organized pursuant to Mass Gen laws c. 40A § 12. 

7. On or about June 30, 2005 the Plaintiff filed an application for a special· 

permit to allow continued use of 382 North Pleasant Street, Amherst, 

Massachusetts (hereinafter "Premises") as a "so called" fraternity 

house. 

8. On or about August 9, 2005 a "site visit" was conducted by the 

Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals. 

9. On or about August 11, 2005 a public hearing was held before the 

Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals on the Plaintiff's application.,.. / /. ryJ 

--- /~qVf? ~ { 
10. On or about September 7,2005 a PUbli(iJ~arin9::was held before the 

Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals on the Plaintiff's application. 

11. On or about October 14, 2005, a Decision was filed with the Clerk for 

the Town of Amherst, Massachusetts denying the Plaintiff's 

application. 

12. A copy of such Decision, filed on or about October 14, 2005, is 

attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment A. 

2 



COUNT ONE 
Mass. Gen. Laws. c. 40A §17 

13. The Plaintiff hereby specifically re-alleges and incorporates by 

reference all of the foregoing paragraphs as set forth in the Plaintiffs 

Complaint and makes them a part hereof. 

14. The decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Town of Amherst, 

Massachusetts exceeds its authority, is arbitrary and capricious, and/or 

rests on legally untenable ground .. 

COUNT TWO 
Mass. Gen. laws; c.249 §4 

15. The Plaintiff hereby specifically re-alleges and incorporates by 

reference all of the foregoing paragraphs as set forth in the Plaintiffs . 

Complaint and makes them a part hereof. 

16. In the event that the Plaintiff is unable to obtain relief pursuant to Mass. 

Gen. Laws. c. 40A § 17, the Plaintiff requests that this Court review the 

Zoning Board for the Town of Amherst-actions in the nature of 

ceriiorari and determine that in making its decision, Zoning Board for 

_.th~_I9~n_()fAmh~~st,}~.?s~achusett_~ex~~e~e~ its_a~thority, acted 

arbitrarily and capriciously, and that the Zoning Board's Decision rests 

on legally untenable ground. 

COUNT THREE 
Declaratory Judgment 

16. An actual controversy has arisen between the parties as to the 

lawfulness of the zoning by-law for the Town of Amherst, 

Massachusetts. 

3 



17; Certain provisions of the zoning by-law for the Town of Amherst, 

Massachusetts are unlawful, unconstitutional, and must be struck by 

this Court. 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff requests an entry of Judgment by the Court, 

annulling the Decision of the Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals, striking any 

unlawful or unconstitutional provisions of the Amherst zoning by-law and allowing 

such further relief thaUhis Court deems just and reasonable. 

Respectfully Submitted this t ~o(- Day of October, 2005. 

4 

The Plaintiff, 
Michaelle Biddle 
By Her Attorney, 

Mark A. Tanner, Esq. 
BBO# 649532 
BACON & WILSON, P.C. 
MORSE & SACKS 
31 Trumbull Road 
Northampton, MA 01060 
(413) 584-1287 
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" .. Application No. ZBA FY2005-00040 

Town of Amherst 
Zoning Board of Appeals - Special Permit 

DECISION 
Applicant: Michaelle Biddle, c/o David Biddle 

Date Application filed with the Town Clerk: June 30, 2005 

Nature of request: To renew Special Permit FY2003-00044 under Section 9.22 of the Zoning 
Bylaw to allow continued use of the premises as a fratemity house, to change the length of the 
permit to five (5) years and to allow the property to be used as a boardinghouse if it is felt that this 
would help provide greater control of the occupants by the landlord. 

Location of property:382 North Pleasant Street (Map 1.1 C, Parcel 118, R-G Zoning District) 

I,.egal notice: published on July 27th and August 3rd, 2005 in the Daily Hampshire Gazette and· 
sent to abutters on July 28, 2005. . . 

Board members: Tom Simpson, Ted Rising and Barbara Ford 

Submissions: The applicant submitted with the application: 
• A site plan of the property, drawn by David Miller, dated August 1975 
• Floor plans of the building, inCluding the top three floors with 10 student bedrooms, 3 baths 

and kitchen; the basement contains a party room, bar and boiler room. 
• A management plan for the Alpha Delta Phi fraternity, stating that Mr. Biddle would be the· 

primary caretaker of the prope_rty .. 

Town staff submitted the following: 
• A letter to David & Michaelle Biddle and Charles Moody, Chapter President, dated May 2, 

2005.from Mark Snow, Building Inspector, conceming a list of fire and building code 
violations from. an inspection on April 27, 2005 . 

• A letter to David & Michaelle Biddle and Dave Stryer, resident manager, dated June 6. 
2005 from Mark Snow, Building Inspector with another "Notice of Violation" from an 
inspection on May 31.2005. Ten (10) pages of pictures dated May 31,2005 showed the 
problems still existing. . 

• Photographs dated 7/26/05 from Inspection Services showing the overflowing dumpster 
used by the fratemity house 

• Photographs dated 8/8/05 from Inspection Services showing a sofa, chair and mattress 
added to the overflowing dumpster used by the fratemity house. 

• A memo to the Board from zoning staff dated August 5, 2005; conceming the distinction 
between boarding houses anda fratemity in terms of Section 9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw 

• A memo to the Board dated August 9, 2005 from Michael Zlogar, Assistant Fire Chief, and 
William Klaus, Fire Prevention Officer outlining 6 safety problems and 4 violations of the 
ZBA 2003 Special Permit. . 

• A memo to the Board dated August 10, 2005 from Mark Snow, Assistant Building 
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Commissioner, concerning conditions of Special PermitFY2003-00044 that are "areas of 
concern." . 

• A memo to the Board dated August. 24, 2005 outlining some recommendations from the 
" Planning Director for regular inspections and possible conditions if .the Board voted to 

renew the Special Permit . 

Submitted althe hearing by a neighbor - a 5-page police report.of police calls from 8/17/03 to 
7/4105 for fights, liquor law violations, noise coniplants, still alarms, arrests, etc. 

Site Visit: August 9, 2005 
The Board met with Mr: Biddle and the fraternity president at the site. They observed: 

• The interior ofthe house -.the three floors of bedrooms, plus the basement party room .. 
• The.table and grill in the front lawn 
• The overall run-down condition of the property and house 
• The lack of dumpster on the property . 
• The unchanged rutted condition of the driveway 
• The fraternity next-door to the south, the fraternities across the street, and the residential' 

neighborhood to the west and south of the property. . . 

Public Hearing: August 11, 2005 
David Biddle, the primary manager, represented the applicant at the hearing. Chuck Moody, 
chapter president of the Alpha Delta Phi Fraternity; also was present. 

Mr. Biddle asked for renewal of Special Permit FY2003-00044. to extend the renewal period to five 
years, and/or to have permission for a rooming house on the premises. . 

Mr. Biddle said that the Alpha DettaPhi fraternity is a· coed fraternity nationally, but is a male 
chapter at the University of Massachusetts. He slated that the fraternity is a good group of young 
men, except that there have been more inspections than usual inthe past year. All fraternities are 
inspected every six months by the Town's Inspection -Services 'and Fire Department, but continue 
to be re-inspected until the violations are changed and the safety codes are met. . 

Mr. Biddle stated that there had been no police activity in .the last two years, and that. his job is to 
educate the students to be responsible citizens, He said that he does a "good job atit." 

Mr. Biddle said that the house could be a rooming house, but it's more difficult to interview and rent 
to individual students than it is to a group. 

Board Chair Tom Simpson stated that the applicant must choose one type of use or the other. and 
the Board will act on that choice. Section 3.01 of the Zoning Bylaw prohibits more than one 
principal use on site, or to switch use after the fact. Neither boarding houses nor fraternities are 
allowed in a General Residence district; the fraternity is permitted under a Special Permit as a non­
conforming use that had continued since the Bylaw. changed. A boarding house could be 
considered as a non-conforming use not "substantially more detrimental to the Neighborhood than 
the existing non-conforming use" (Section 9,22 of the Bylaw). 

Mr. Biddle responded that he would prefer the fraternity. However, the number of students living in 
the house is less - currently there are 10 or 11. The 1981 Special Permit for a sorority allowed 24 
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residents; the 2001 & 2003 Special Permits for the fraternity allowed 18 students. A 'rooming 
house. would allow him to have a higher occupancy than just the fraternity members . 

.. Mr. Simpson asked how the applicant has adhered to the conditions of the previous pe'r'mit. Mr.·· 
Bidcile responded "pretty well" - but he said that the residents had a question about the type of .. 
furniture allowed outside. The wording of the 2003 permit's conditions is unclear. The fraternity 
members now understand that the restriction is to the use of upholstered furniture outside on the 
porch or on the lawn. 

Mr. Biddle said that there have been mistakes about furniture use outside. He also said that the 
alumni have disregarded the rules, and other misbehavior has been caused by non-fraternity 
visitors from out of town. He now takes a more firm line on unacceptable behavior. 

Mr. Biddle stated that he has a receipt that the resident manager is registered with the PoliCe 
Department. His name is David Stryer, and he lives in room #2 of the house . 

. Mr. Simpson asked about non-fraternity members living in' the house. The memo from the Fire 
Department, dated August 9, 2005, stated that "during regular inspections we have found residents 
living in the building who are not fraternity members." Chuck Moody; Chapter President, testified 
that no one other than members live at thehol.lse. . 

Mr. Simpson asked about the dumpster. The site plan approved in 2003 showed a dumpster 
located in the back of the property. Moreover, Condition #11 of the 2003. Special Permit requires 
that all trash be disposed of in a closed dumpster located .at the approved location, that the 
dumpster be emptied weekly by a professional hauler, and that no trash would be stored otherwise. 
The Inspection Services reports/pictures show that this condition has not been uph.e'd. . 

Mr. Biddle responded that there had been two dumpsters side-by-side on Fearing Street, which 
was too many he felt. One also served his other property, the first house on Fearing Street, a four~ 
family house. He had "pulied" one dumpster, then dragged the dumpster from the Alpha DeltaPhi 
house and combined it with a third property on the comer - the Lambda Chi Fraternity. He stated 
that he did this because the driveway of Alpha Delta Phi was often blocked with cars and the 
refuse truck often could not get to the fraternity's dumpster. .... 

The Board asked Building Commissioner Bonnie Weeks to verify the current location of the 
dumpster. Ms. Weeks replied that it currently is located along Fearing Street behind the Lambda 
Chi fraternity, not in the location approved by the Board for the 2003 Special Permit. 

Mr. Biddle said that he coLild put another dumpster on the fraternity property. He would like it in the 
front near North Pleasant Street so that it would not be blocked by cars parked in the driveway. 

Board meniber Ted Rising responded, and listed a number of other violations of the 2003 Special 
Permit: 

1) A dumpster in the front of the building would not be acceptable. North Pleasant Street is a 
major entrance to the University and the neighborhood is residential. . 

2) The drivewaycontinues to.be rutted and in poor condition (condition #18) 
3) The recreation area in the back is not cared for and in poor repair. 
4) The front yard has a picnic table and barbecue, which is not allowed according to the 

permit. (conditions #7 & 12). 
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5) The entire outside of the property is "an eyesore" 
6) The inside is very poor ~ a new housekeeper is needed . 

. Mr.aiddle responded that the back porch is very small. The volleyball court is used regularly and 
gets 'new sand every year. The picnic table and barbecue have been in the front foryears - the 

. front porch and yard is the locus of socialization for the fraternity. . 

Mr. Biddle stated that it's a constant job of trying to keep the house neat. He goes by the house 
several times a week and inspects for cleaning. The members are delighted to clean. Thereare 
two house managers who clean, and the otherS break things. 

Board member Barbara Ford said that the Resident Manager who lives in Room #2 should have· 
the responsibility to keep the plaCe in good repair and not intrusive noise-wise; even the regular 

. inspections by the Town have not been successful in keeping the management under control . 

. ... Mr. Biddle concurred that there were beer cans littered in the basement party room .. 

Ms. Ford asked if the parking could be improved with designated areas. Mr. Biddle responded that . 
he has tried painting parking spaces along the driveway, but it doesn't last on the gravel and dirt 
there. Moreover, there has been a debate about exiting over the Lambda Chi property to Fearing 
Street. Often there are many cars parked in the back and cars cannot get through. Designating 
parking spots would not solve this problem. 

The Board noted that there also should be shrubs and appropriate screening to separate the two 
fraternity properties along the driveway and in the back open area. 

· Board Chair Mr. Simpson opened the hearing for public comments. Ten (10) people and two (2) 
Town staff seated in the audience had comments/complaints, mainly centered on the management 
of the fraternity. 

· JOan Burgess, 36 Mount Pleasant Street, had five questions about: the number of violations. filed 
with the police involving the house, a barking dog, limiting parking on the property, and not 
extending the permit for five years. 

· Elisa Rubenstein, 38 Fearing Street, stated her concerns about the garbage and dumpster. One 
· dumpster for 3 places is not sufficient - garbage was overflowing all summer. She objected to the 

extension of the permit, and stated that there should be stricter conditions placed on the permit. 

Bernie Rubenstein, 38 Fearing Street, said that he was concerned about the appearance of the 
neighborhood. He wants the conditions of the Special Permit enforced. 

Ed Sunderland, 315 Lincoln Avenue, stated that he has had many interactions with Mr. Biddle, and 
found him congenial. But trash has gotten ahead of the applicant, and he needs to get it under 
control. Both parking and the dumpster are problems. He said that cars should be towed 
immediately if they block the driveway. 

John Fox, 90 Fearing Street, stated that the property is always unsightly. He asked that the permit 
be limited to two (2) years, and that more stringent conditions be added so that the property will be 
cleaned up. 
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Mary Sunderland, 315 Lincoln Avenue, stated that trash is a terrible issue •. There have been 
many weeks in a . row when the overflowing dumpster is not emptied . 

.. Mark Snow, Assistant Building Commissioner, stated that the neighbor's concemshave been the 
focus of official letters to Mr. Biddle and thefratemity. The Inspection and Fire Department letters·· 
were submitted to the Zoning Board prior to the hearing. There are fire and safety inspections 
every six months. They do not fine the fratemity with violations, but have shut it doWn. The 
residents have to go elsewhere until the violations are corrected. . 

Bill Klaus, Fire Department Inspector, stated that the fraternity building is a real firehazai"d. Also, 
the dumpster is illegal - it is continually overflowing and is overflowing at every inspection. Cars 
always are blocking the driveway, and ambulances or other emergency vehicles cannot access the 
property. The unkempt driveway is difficult for emergency vehicles. Seven people died in fires at 
off-campus housing last year in the United States, He does not want it to happen here .. 

. Sy Friedman, 10 Allen Street, stated that all three properties at the comer need separate 
dumpsters. He said that even with a two-year Special Permit there are ongoing problems. '. 

Irene Friedman, 10 Allen Street,stated that there is not enough supervision for either of Mr. 
Biddle's properties in the area. She did call the dog warden for a continually barking dog at the . 
four-plex (the multi-family on Fearing Street). 

Niall Emmart, Allen Street, said. that related to the poor management of the propertY, the 
neighborhood has become "party central". He asked the Police Department for a report. of 

. problems at the property for the last two years, and received a five (5) page listing of violations. He 
submitted this report to the Board. There were 17 instances of police calls althe property in the 
last two years, with four (4) arrests. The property is out of control, he said .. Mr. Emmart suggested 
that the Town exert better supervision since it is not being done by the petitioner. 

Winnifred Manning, 61 Fearing Street, said that she was at the last zsA hearing concerning the 
property two years ago. She heard all the same neighborhood complaints and the same promises 
by the petitioner. She finds it discouraging that attention falls off after the Special Penn it is issued. 
She suggested that if the permit conditions are not met on a monthly basis, then the pennit should 
not be issued.· . . .. . 

Some neighbors listed above spoke again, all stating that the property.should be put "on probation" 
for review by the Board every six months. If conditions are not met, the permit would be revoked. 

Mr. Biddle stated that the police visits were news to him. He said that those arrested were not 
members of the fraternity. . 

Chuck Moody, fratemity president, stated that for a full semester the fratemity had no social events. 
The police incidents occurred outside or next door, and don't think that the fraternity was involved. 

Mr. Simpson commented on the large number of still alarms in the report. DetailS included 
dumpster fires, general smoke alarms, false alarms and smoking inside the building near an alann. 

Mr. Biddle said that there was a wrong computer chip in the alarm, and it was fixed two years ago. 
But Mr. Simpson noted that the alarms continued for the last two years, with the last date July 4th, 
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four weeks earlier. Mr. Biddle said that he didn't know the cause. 

Mr. Biddle said that with regards to the dumpster, when people move out; they throw things at the 
.' dumpster. Lambda Chi was the main violator. He said that he spent $4000 on trash pickups in 
2004. Except for the end of the year, the trash is picked up, and is okay, he alleged. 

Mr. Biddle went on to say that the Town does not allow more than one pickup per week 
The Board replied that this is not the case. The Board of Health regulations require regular pickups 
as needed, whether it is daily or weekly, with weekly at a minimum, not maximum. 

Mr. Emmart testified that it is not just the dumpster that's a problem; the main concem for him is 
the crazy neighborhood feel on the weekends. Even if people are arrested outside the fratemity 
house, it affects all that live there. His main concem is making the neighborhoOd safer. 

Ms. Burgess noted that the police records indicate that a lot of residents' property tax dollars are 
sp'ent for police and fire department activity at the location under consideration. 

Ms. Rubenstein said that if there is no room for parking odOr a dumpster, why is ihisSpecial 
Permit given? The July photographs in particular submitted, by Inspection Services show what is 
there regularly - a mess and the lid always open. This is dangerous and a public health hazard., 

Board member Ms. Ford said that the site plan for the property is not adequate. ,She said that she 
doesn't want to give a Special Permit if better information is not submitted. She wants more details 
of the management and a more comprehensive site plan submitted by the petitioner prior to the 
Board's deliberations. ' 

Mr. Rising MOVED to CLOSE the evidentiary part of the hearing. Ms. Ford seconded the motion, 
and the vote to close the hearing was unanimous. ' 

Public Meeting: September 7, 2005 
At the deliberative part of the hearing, Board member Mr. Rising began with a review of the 5-page 
police report that had been submitted, at the hearing. He said that the document showed an 
unreasonable number of calls. Every time the police or fire departments are called, it costs the 
Town money, and it takes the police and firemen away from something else they could be doing. It 
doesn't matter if the calls are false alarms ornot. a reasonably run fraternity would not have these 
calls. Mr. Rising counted, 25 fire calls that were labeled "still alarm". 

Mr. Rising stated that he faults the management for the lack of compliance with the 2003 Special 
Permit. Problems have been ongoing in a number of areas: 

• The number of fire calls and still alarms 
• The inadequate trash management 
• The complaints of the neighbors 
• The noise disturbances 
• The poor parking management and the blocking of trash collection or emergency vehicles. 
• The parties on the street ' 

Mr. Rising said that this is all evidence of inadequate and negligent management, and the "past 
keeps repeating itself. He went through the site, and read the inspections reports.' He has seen 
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many fraternities - as afratemity member himself and as UMass faculty. He could not live in such 
. a house, nor does he want his children or other parent's children to live in such conditions . 

. Ms: Ford agreed with Mr. Rising. If the Special Penn it is allowed, but with very strict conditions, it 
would be hard to manage or enforce them from the Town's point of view. She questioned why it is . 
deemed habitable in the first place. Allowing young people to live in a building like that is 
dangerous, she said. . 

Board Chair Mr. Simpson noted thathe sat on the 2003 Special Pennit decision, arid the testimony 
was the same then. The Board must decide whether' continuing the non-conforming use is 
appropriate and upholds the well-being of all the Town's citizens (Article 1 of the Zoning Bylaw.) If 
the permit is denied, a dozen people then will be looking for housing, he noted. UMass is using all 
the extra motel rooms at the moinent, so finding housing will be difficult if the permit is denied. 

The Chair recognized Mr. Biddle during the deliberations. Mr. Biddle stated that the fraternity has 
taken too much time to manage, and he does not want to continue renting to the fraternity after this 
year. In the spring, he plans to come to the ZBA for a Special Permit for a two-family dwelling. He 
has talked to the fratemity members and told them that they must move out by June, 2006. 

Mr. Biddle went on to say that all the rooms were painted this past summer, but the' Board did not 
visit any of the rooms during the site visit. He said that the trash is gone; a dumpster is in place; 
the house is livable. He also said that both the Fire and Inspections Departmentswant to continue 
the Special Permit.·· . . 

Mr. Biddle said that he' could follow the strict conditions of the August 25, 2005 memo sent by the 
zoning assistant. He will fill in the holes in the driveway. He is ready to work with the Board to 
make the last year of the fraternity successful. . . 

Board Chair Simpson asked the Board members their thoughts - would they be willing to renew 
. -the Special Penn it witll strict conditibris until May 31, 2006? 

Member Rising said no, he will vote against r!'lnewal. The recommendations of the August 25th
. 

memo require constant checking, too much time by Town staff, and tax dollars of Amherst citizens. 

Member Ford said that she is reluctant to vote for renewal, given the difficulties of enforcement. 

Building Commissioner Bonnie Weeks said that ciften if a fraternity is closed down, it goes' 
underground, and is even more difficult to control. Perhaps if the Board required house parents to 
live with .the fraternity, that may help. Plus the previous conditions of-the 2003 permit could be 
more clearly stated 

Chair Simpson suggested that the Board go through Section 10.38 of the Bylaw and make specific 
findings before voting. 

Findings: 
The Board finds under Section 10.38 of the Zoning Bylaw, Specific Findings required of all Special 

~nn~th~ . 
10.380 - The Board found that, in some ways, the proposal is suitably located in the neighborhood 
in which it's proposed, .since there are other fraternities in the area. On the other hand, this use is 

I 
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not suitable because the area is now a residential district and the non-conforming fraternity use, as 
managed, has proven to be detrimental to the area. . . 
10.381- The proposal is not compatible· with existing uses permitted by right - i.e., the single 
family homes - in the General Residence Zoning District. .... 
10.382 &10.383 - The proposal has constituted a nuisance due to noise and visually offensive 
structures with the party atmosphere and the unkempt condition of the house, driveway and 
dumpster. The proposal is a hazard to abutters, .given the submitted 5 pages of police and fire 
calls in the last two years. The public statements of the abutters underscore the negative impact of 

. . the petitioner and fraternity to abide by the conditions of the previous Special Penn it. . .. 
10.384 & 10.385 - Adequate facilities have not been provided for the proper operation of the 
proposed use in that the poor condition of the driveway, the unkempt condition of the house, the 
extra furniture and recreation in the front lawn, the failed inspections by the Town's Inspection . 
Services and Fire Department all show neglect and poor management of the house. The 
surrounding area has been negatively impacted ·as a result of this neglect. . . . 
10.386 - The proposal does not rneeUhe parking requirements of the Bylaw or the previously 
approved site plan. Nine parking places are shown on the 2004 site plan for the 10-12 residents, 
but the testimony indicates that many more cars are on the property on a regular basis. . 
10.387 & 10.388 - The proposal does not provide convenient and safe vehicular movement within 
the site or adjacent streets, in that the crowded parking inhibits access and movement within and 
bff the site. The site has proven not to be accessible for either emergency vehicles or· the dump 
trucks to remove trash on a regular basis. .. 
10.389· - The. proposal has not provided adequate methods of disposal in that the· petitioner 
removed the dumpster after the 2003 Special Permit was granted. The Fire Department reports 
stated that the shared dumpster was continually overflowing, and the .pictures and reports 
submitted, plus· the neighbors' testimony underscored the finding that the management has failed 
to meet Health Department standards and keep the property free of waste: 
10.396 - The proposal has not provided screening for the dumpster, which has been observed to 
be continually open/overflowing. The Board also felt that better screening and definition of the 
property lines was in order, since the three properties at the comer of North Pleasant and Fearing 

-Streets apparently share vehicular egress. . . . 
10.398 - The proposal has been shown not to be in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
of the Bylaw since the conditions of previous Special Permits were not complied with. The result 
has been that the health, .safety, convenience and general welfare of the fraternity residents and 
surrounding area have been endangered and ignored .. 

Zoning Board Decision: .. . 
Ted Rising made a motion to DENY the application; Barbara Ford seconded the motion. 

For all of the reasons statedatJove, the Board VOTED unanimously to DENY a Special Penn it tei 
Michaelle Biddle to allow continued used Q e premises at 382 North Pleasant Street as a 

~ityfll~boa;ing house ; C ~rce~ 118, R-G Zone). •. . /' • 

\. / /cJl1/£J>.j/~/'.~";5'--- -%~ .. tA 
! TOM SIMPSON ,I RISING BARBARA FORD 

FILED THIS NY\.. day f ,2 ---'-L!'-::F-L-=<L-, 
in the office of the Amherst Town Clerk'-----I..l.J.~~rJj--l-~te~_~_r__---· 
TWENTY-DAY APPEAL period expires, .---------Ll,.i'2g:t;;I!f-I.2P"'-..:Lt+- 2005. 

NOTICE OF DECISION mailed this 2005 
to the attached list of addresses by 
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BOARD OF APPEALS' 
.' AMHERST, MASSACHUSETTS 

RECORD OF APPEALS AND DECISION RENDERED 

. Petition of Michaelle L. Biddle 
" ' 

To Renew Special Permit FY2003-00044 under Section 9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw to 
allow continued use od thepreiD.ises as a fraternity house and to change the length of the 
Special Permit to five (5) years instead Of two years, and to allow this property to be used 

• as a boarding house if it is felt that this would help provide greater control of the 
occupants by the landlord. 

. On the premises of Michaelle L. Biddle 
. At or on 382 North Pleasant Street 

Map 11 C, Parcel 118, R -G Zoning District 

NOTICE of hearing as follows mailed (date) _--,-7!..t./2",,8~/Ob5,--___ ~ ___ _ 

dated to atta<:hed:, l=iSJt~O~fua.d;:dr~eJss~eis~annd~p=U=b~li;Sh~ed~inl~~thje~Diai~IY~H~am~p~Shirr-.:e"G:az:ett:e=== 

Heiuing date and place 8111105. First Floor Meeting Room, Amherst Town Hall 
SITTING BOARD and VOTE TAKEN: 
Tom Simpson- NO: Ted Rising - NO Barbara Ford - NO 

DECISION: Application DENIED. 



Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
County of Hampshire 
The Superior Court 

RE: Biddle v Simpson, Mbr et al 

CIVIL DOCKET# HSCV200S-002S0-A 

YOC;--9 C'O,oy 
4A'Q A'0.l'> 

~~'T TO:Mark A Tanner, Esquire 
Morse & Sacks 
31 Trumbull Road 
Northampton, MA 01060 

~l/Q q., 

TRACKING ORDER - F TRACK 

You are hereby notified that this case is on the fast (F) track as per Superior Court 
- -Standing Order 1c 88. The order requires that the various stages of litigation described 

below must be completed not later than the deadlines indicated. 

STAGES OF LITIGATION 

E;ervice of process made and return filed with the Court 
Response to the complaint filed (also see MRCP 12) 
All motions under MRCP 12, 19, and 20 filed 
All motions under MRCP 15 filed 
All discovery requests and depositions completed 
All motions under MRCP 56 served and heard 
Final pre-trial conference held and firm trial date set 
Case disposed 

DEADLINE 

11/17/2005 

03/26/2006 
03/26/2006 
08/23/2006 
09/22/2006 
10/22/2006 
12/21/2006 

The final pre-trial deadline is not the scheduled date of the conference. You will be 
notified of that date at a later time. 
Counsel for plaintiff must serve this tracking order on defendant before the deadline 
for filing return of service. 
Thiscase is assigned to session A sitting in CtRm 2- 3rd fI at Hampshire Superior 
Court. 

Dated: 1 0/27/2005 

Location: CtRm 2- 3rd fl 
Telephone: (413) 584-5810 ext. 287 

cvdtracf_2. wpd 274174 inidoCll shepardp 

Harry Jekanowski, Jr. 
Clerk of the Courts 

RECEIVED 

NOV 1 42005 

AMHERST PlANNING DEPT. 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town Of Amherst 
4 Boltwood Avenue 
Amherst, MA 01002 

Dear members of the board, 

15 Allen Street 
Amherst, MA 1002 

June 10,2003 

I am writing in regards to ZBA FY 2003-00044 - Michaelle Biddle seeks to renew special permit ZBA-
2001-00026 for the fraternity house at 382 North Pleasant Street. Unfortunately, I will not be able to attend 
the meeting. on June 12'\ as I will be out of town on business. 

I wish to complain about level of noise and other disturbances that come from the fraternity houses along 
North Pleasant Street. In particular, Mr. Biddle's property at 382 N. Pleasant and the property located at 
374 N. Pleasant. I own and live in the house just behind them at 15 Allen Street (my property abuts Mr. 
Biddle's). When I bought this house in January 2002, I knew that it would be loud because I have often 
lived in student neighborhoods, but I was not prepared for the sheer scope ofthe problem. There have been 
innumerable instances of loud parties, drunken screaming and shrieking, basket ball practice with 
accompanied booing and cheering, loud live music, drumming'practice, fights, drunken brawls, etc. The 
disturbances are not limited to Friday and Saturday night, they are frequently in the middle of the week and 
sometimes they run until 2, 3 or even 4 in the morning. This may sound like an exaggeration, but it is not. 
I have enclosed a copy of the emergency response records from the police department for the addresses 382 
N. Pleasant and 374 N. Pleasant for the past 12 months. 

I have spoken to the police on several occasions about the problem. They have told me that they can 
respond and warn the fraternities to keep it down, they can break up an on-going party, and that they can 
even make arrests in some circumstances. Bu~, as they've said, "boys will be boys", and anything they can 
do will most likely have only a temporary effect, in a few weeks it will be the same as before. 

My other neighbors are great - Sigma Kapa is a sorority house next door, Hillel House is also on North 
Pleasant Street. They are all quiet and very considerate. It's just some bad apples that cause all of the 
problems. Mr. Biddle should pick tenants that are compatible with the rest of the neighborhood and good 
tenants do exist! 

This is a serious problem for the neighborhood and I believe that there needs to be a process to decrease the 
number of disturbances, perhaps with the help of the university Greek affairs office, neighborhood 
meetings, the Amherst police, and Mr. Biddle, but ultimately, if that all fails, the town should revoke the 
special pem1it to operate the fraternities .. 

I would like to request that the Zoning Board of Appeals extend the special pern1it to Mr. Biddle but to 
review it every six months or at least every year. This will give Mr. Biddle some incentive to help try to 
resolve the problem of the number of disturbances. Further I would request that Mr. Biddle be required to 
hire a property manager whose number is available to residents in the neighborhood. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours faithfully, 

f.JrALi.. i:l tr1n4f--i 
Niall D. Emmart 



Amherst police Department 
From, 05123/2002 Thru, OS/2912003 0000 - 2359 

Page: 
printed, OS/29/2003 

'selective Search 

For Jurisdiction: Amherst, MA 

For Date' 09/10/2002 Tuesday 

Call Number Time Call Reason Action 

02-10444 0117 
Verbal Warning Issued 

Call Taker: 
Call Closed By: 
Call Action By: 

Location: 

phone - Noise Complaint 
981 - worthley, W 
989 - LaLumi'ere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
lAMH 1598 ALPHA DELTA PHI -.382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

priority Duplicate 

2 

party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

09/1 119 9 9 LaLum1ere, M 
@ NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413· 

Disp-0118 Arvd-0121 Clrd-012~ 
Post: 

Dispatched By: 
Arrived By: 
Cleared By: 

Post: 
Dispatched By: 

Arrj,ved By: 
Cleared By: 

Post: 
Dispatched By: 

Arrived By: 
Cleared By: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 

120 Bonnayer, J 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
440 Walsh, S 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, :t-! 
IBP1 Johnson, J 

989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
09/10/2002 0120 Worthley, W 
09/10/2002 0129 LaLumiere, M 

RP reports loud voices, yelling 
advises that they gave a verbal 
382. 

Disp-0118 Arvd-0122 

Disp-0121 Arvd-0121 

from listed location. ID#90 
warning to OLLILA, Thomas at 

09/10/2002 0134 Bonnayer, J 
ID#90 verbal warning for noise issued to Carl J. Iannacci 
dob 10/25/82, Niall D. Kiely dob 07/24/82, Jonathan T. 
Caruso dob 05/25/82, and Cory B. Rosenberg dab OS/29/83. 

09/10/2002 0328 Johnson, J 
reviewed by #81 

For Date: 10/04/2002 Friday 

02-12044 0006 
Call Taker: 

Loca Lon: 
Party Entere y: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Phone - Noise Complaint 
981 Worthle I W 

159 ALPHA DELTA PHI 

verbal Warning Issued 

382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

02 0008 981 ort ley, W 
@ 

120 Johnson, J 
-421 walsh, s 
110 Donah, M 
10/04/2002 0008 Wo~thley, W 

AMHERST, MA 01002 
Disp-0011 Arvd-0016 
Disp-0012 

Arvd-0014 

10/04/2002 0033 worthley, W 
RP reports a loud party somewhere on North Pleasant St. 
He did not have an exact address, stated we could not miss 
it. Loud stereo, windows open. ID# 81 also spoke to the 
President of #389 North Pleasant St, Richar~ GRAHM 11/8/79. 
Th,ey also had a l'oud party and were advised. 

10/04/2002 0024 Johnson, J 

10/04/2002 0025 Worthley, W 
Very Cooperative. Spoke w/ president Thomas OLLILA 1/24/81 
and fraternity brothers Jonathan CF~~SO 5/25/82 and Cory 
ROSENBERG 5/29/83 of 382 N. Pleasant St. 

For Date' 04/27/2003 Sunday 

Clrd-0124 

Clrd-0129 

2 

Clrd-0026 
Clrd-0026 
C1rd-0026 

1 



Amherst Police Department 
Selective Search From: 05/23/2002 Thru: 05/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

Page: :. 1 
Printed: OS/29/2003 

or Jurisdiction: Amherst r MA 

'or Date: 09/14/2002 Saturday 

all NuInber Time 

2-10670 0405 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modifled By: 

Call Reason Action 

Phone - Noise Complaint Verbal Warning Issued 
966 - Turcotte, T 
374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
09/14/2002 0407 966 - Turcotte, T 

• @ _ AMHERST, MA 01002 413· 
120 Rhoades, D Disp-0407 
130 Johnson, J . Disp-0407 Arvd~0415 
09/14/2002 0407 Turcotte, T 
09/14/2002 0415 Turcotte, T 

RP reports that there are·IS - 20 people milling around the 
area outside the building,. 
IDS1 reports that there was a fight prior to' PAD's arrival 
and the remaining crowd is still hyped up. She spoke to 
WARING, Nathaniel 4/5/83 and GREER, David 11/21/81. Warning 
issued to those two parties. 

~or Date: 11/09/2002 Saturday 

J2-14189 0253 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone - Noise Complaint 
981 ~ Worthley, W 

Verbal warning Issued 

[AME 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
11/09/2002 0254 981 - Worthley, W 

@ AMHERST, MA 01002 413 
110 Donah, M 

111 Walsh, C 
11/09/2002 0254 Worthley, W 
~1/09/2002 0317 Worth1ey, W 

Disp~0256 Arvd-0300 
Disp-0256 Arvd-0259 

RP reports loud party on the porch of listed loc,ation. 
ID* 77 with a warning to Michael KERR from that location. 

Narrative: 11/09/2002 0614 Donah, M 
11/09/2002 0614. Reviewed by #87 

Amherst Police Department 

Priority Duplicate' 

2 

Clrd-0415 
C1rd-0415 

2 

Clrd-0318 
Clrd-0318 

Page: 
Selective Search From, OS/23/2002 Thru, OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 Printed, OS/29/2003 

03-6556 1740 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone - Noise Complaint 
981 - Worthley, W 

Verbal warning Issued 

RP 

ALPHA DELTA PHI 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
1742 9 Worthley, W 

320 Guzik, G 
310 Geary, D 
04/27/2003 1742 Worthley, W 

- AMHERST, MA 01002 413 
Disp-1800 Arvd-1803 
Disp-1800 Arvd-1806 

reports loud ~usic corning from liste~ location. 

04/27/2003 1808 Guzik, G 
04/27/2003 1812 Worthley, W 

VERBAL WRNG TO PRESIDENT OF ALPHA DELTA PHI 382 N PLEASANT 
ST FOR LOUD STEREO. COREY ROSENBURG. 

2 

C1rd-1812 
C1rd-1812 

2 



.' 
ce: 09/0 8}20a2 Su.nday 

phone _ still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 

12 0036 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
i Entered By: 
Modified By: 

aIling Party: 

981 - Worthley, W LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASAl'lT ST 
09/08/ 2002 0039 981 - Worthley, W 
09/08/2002 0309 981 - Worthley, W CITIZENS, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413_547-6512 

51E2_PUffiper-ENGINE 2 DisP-0039 Arvd-
0042 

Clrd-

OlOO 

Fire unit: 

Cleared By:· 
Fire unit: 

Insrvce-O~OO 
985 - Alvaro; J 51E3_s

u
pp

o
rt-ENGlNE 3 DisP-0039 AXVd-

0042
· Clrd-

OlOO 

Insrvce-Ol00 
51A14-AMBULANCE DisP-0043 Arvd-0

043 
Clrd-

0058 

Cleared By: 
EMS unit: 

985 - .Alvaro, J 

InQrtsunavl-0105 Insrvce-0105 
09/08/ 2002 0110 worthley, W 
09/08/ 2002 0310 worthley, W RP reports alarm sounding at listed location. capt CHILDS 

reports alarm is ODS. Fire watch haS been established 
by a 51E3 member, Mark. Fevin GLADU taking over fire watch. 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

r To Fire Case: 
02-894-IN 

10670 0405 phone _ Noise complaint verbal warning ISsued 

Call Taker:' 966 - Turcotte, T 
Location: 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

Date: 09/l4 }20 02 saturday 

'arty Entered By' 09/14/2002 0407 966 - Turcotte, T calling Party, @ FEARING ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413 
Post, 120 Rhoades, D DisP-0407 
Post, 130 Johnson, J DisP-0407 Arvd-

0415 

Narrative, 09/14/20 02 0407 TUrcotte, T 
Modified By' 09/14/2002 0415 TUrcotte, T RP reports that there are 15 - 20 people milling around the 

area outside the building. ID81 reports that there waS a fight prior to PAD'S arrival 
and the remaining crowd is still hyped up. She spoke to 
WARING, Nathaniel 4/5/83 and GREER, David 11/21/

81
. warning 

issued to those tWO parties. 

2 

Clrd~0415 
Clrd-0 415 

phone _ still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 1 

966 _ Turcotte, T 

CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413_547-

6512 

'or Date: 10}12/20 02 saturday 

)2_12595 1328 
call Taker: 

Location: 
party Entered By: 

.calling Party: 
Fire unit:" 

Narrative: 

Refer To Fire Case: 

374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
10/12/2002 1329 966 - Turcotte, T 

51E2_PUffiper-ENGINE 2 DisP-1329 Arvd-
1331 

Clrd-13

35 

InQrtsunavl-1340 Insrvce-1340 
lO/~2/2002 1329 TUrcotte, T 

Rp reports a fire alarm at loc~tion. 
Resident calls to report there is no smoke or flame in the 
building and believes it was set off bY cigarette smoke or 

shower steam. 

02-1050-IN 



Page: 
Printed: 05/29/2003 

Amherst Police Department 
Selective Search From: 05/29/2002 Thru: 05/29/2003 0000 _ 2359 

~or Jurisdiction: Amherst, MA 

for Date: 07/27/2002 Saturday 

:al1 Number Time Call Reason· Action Priority Duplicate 

02-7663 0040 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Phone - Still Alarm 
1 Incident Report - Fire 

981 - Worthley, W 
374 NORTH PLEASANT.ST 
07/27/2002 0044 981 - Worthley, W 

Calling Party: 
Fire Unit: 

CITIZENS, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2-Pumper-ENGINE 2 Disp-0043 Arvd-004S Clrd-00S9 
InQrtsUnavl-0102 InSrvce-0102 

Narrative: 07/27/2002 0044 Worthley, W 
RP reports alarm sounding at listed location. 

Refer To Fire Case: 02-722-IN 

For Date: 08/11/2002 Sunday 

02-8545 0230 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Post: 
Post: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Initiated - Disturbance - General Services Rendered 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
[AMH 2801J FEARING/NUTTING - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
4BP1 - Rivera, C 
08/11/2002 0232 989 - LaLumiere, M 
APD, ID80 @ 111 MAIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-256-4011 
08/11/2002 0233 989 - LaLumiere, M 
* * *UNKNOWN*** 
4BP1 Rivera, C Arvd-0230 
110 Johnson, J Disp-0232 Arvd-0232 
08/11/2002 0235 989 - LaLumiere, M 
BLU 1991 CHEV CAVALI Reg' PC MA 56LHOO 
ALLEN, RYAN HEATH @ 60 LOUDVILLE RD - EASTHAMPTON, MA 01027 
08/11/2002 0232 LaLumiere, M"" 
08/11/2002 0252 LaLumiere, M 

ID#80 out at location with ID# 81. Individuals having a 
party and got into a verbal arguement. Parties worked out 
there dispute before units arrived. 

Narrative: 08/11/2002 0300 Rivera, C 
reviewed #80 - 08/11/2002 0301 

Narrative: 08111/2002 0658 Johnson, J 
reviewed #81 

For Date: 09/04/2002 Wednesday 

02-10010 0059 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Party Entered By: 
Invol ved Par~y: 

Initiated - Liquor Law Violation 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
4BP1 - Reardon, J 

09/04/2002 0100 989 - LaLumiere, M 
APD, ID80/8S @ 111 Y,AIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-256-4011 
09104/2002 0109" 989 - LaLumiere, M 
ETHIER, JON JOSEPH @ 309 FLAGLER DR - HOLDEN, MA 01520 
SSN, DOB, 06/02/1983 

1 

Clrd-02S2 
Clrd-02S3 

Post: 
Narrative: 

. Modified By: 

4BPl Reardon, J Arvd-0059 Clrd-0231 
09/04/2002 0100 LaLumiere, M 
09/04/2002 0107 LaLumiere, M 

'1 



·Selective Search 

Amherst Police Department 
From: 05/29/2002 Thru: 05/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

J?rinted: 05/29/2003 

For Date: 10/17/2002 Thursday 

02-12843 0456 
call Taker: 

Location: 
party Entered By: 

Calling party: 

Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone _ Suspicious Services Rendered 

981 - wprthley, W 
374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
10/17/2002 0501 981 - Worthley, W 

@ MA 413-

121 Laramee·, W 
IX1 Nelson, C 

DuB: 

10/17/2002 0501 Worthley, W 

Race: W Sex: 
Disp-OSOO 

M 
Arvd-0501 
Arvd-0501 

10/17/2002 0512 worthley, W 
RP reports two females that are trying to get into the 
house. He states that they are not wanted. ID# 43 reports 
alcohol involved. 

For Date: 10/29/2002 'l.'Uesday 

02-13554 1203 
Call Taker: 

Call Closed By: 
Call Action By: 

Location: 
party Entered By: 

Modified By: 
Calling party: 

Party Entered By: 

phone _ Animal Complaint Services Rendered 
977 - curtin, M 
966 - Turcotte, T 
966 - Turcotte, T 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
10/29/2002 1209 977 - curtin, M 
10/29/2002 1522 977 - curtin, M 

MARLBORO, MA 413· 
Race: W Sex: M 

2 

Clrd-0513 
Clrd-0512 

2 

Modified By: 
Involved Party: 

10/"9/2002 1211 977 - Curcin, M 
10/29/2002 1524 977 - curtin, M 
RILEY, JOHN @ 60 FEARING ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-549-1213 
220 Johnson, B Disp-1204 Arvd-1212 Clrd-1234 

Post: 
Cleared By: 

Location Change: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

.966 - Turcotte, T 
DOG POUND [Created, 10/29/2002 1221] 
10/29/2002 1209 curtin, M 
10129/2002 1234 Turcotte, T 

RP reports that he has a chocalate lab captured, Amherst 
. Tags 00-473, believed to be owned by RILEY. ID#74 brought 

the animal to the shelter. 
ID74 reports that the chocolate lab is in the pound and a 
message was left for ID 423. 

For Date: 11/09/2002 saturday 

02-14189 0253 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Phone _ Noise complaint Verbal Warning Issued 

981 - Wort~ley, W 
'[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
11/09/2002 0254 9S1 - Worthley, W 

110 Danah, M 
111 Walsh, C 
11/09/2002 0254 worthley, W 

AMHERST, MA 01002 413-' 
Disp-0256 Arvd-0300 
Disp-0256 Arvd-0259 

11./09/2002 0317 worthley, 1'1 
RP reports loud party on the porch of listed location. 
ID# 77 with a warning to Michael KERR from that location .. 

Narrative: 11/09/2002 0614 Donah, M 
11/09/2002 0614, Reviewed by #S7 

For Date: 11/10/2002 sunday 

02-14256 0256 phone - Assist A F D 
Call Taker: 989 - LaLumiere, M 

services Rendered 

2 

Clrd-031S 
Clrd-031S 

2 

Page: 3 



Amherst Police Department 
Selective Search From: OS/29/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

Page:. 4; 
Printed, OS/29/2003 ~ 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Narrative: 

374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
11/10/2002 0300 989 - LaLumiere, M 

110 Bonnayer, J 
120 Danah, M 
11/10/~002 0300 LaLumiere, M 
11/10/2002 0337 LaLumiere, M 

- AMHERST, MA 01002 413-253-9266 
Disp-0258 Arvd-0300 Clrd-0307 
Disp-0300 Arvd-0300 Clrd-0307 

Rp reports there is a couch on fire in the middle of the 
road. IO#87 advises thta it is a small couch. ID#87 advises 
that AFD has extigused the couch. No one in the area admits 
to seeing anything. 

11/11/2002 0303 Donah, M 
11/11/2002 0303. Reviewed by ~87 

For Date: 11/15/2002 Friday 

02-14534 0133 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Modified By: 

Involved Party: 

Post: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Initiated - T B L Violation 
989 - LaLurniere, M 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
110 - Donah, M 
11/15/2002 0137 989 - LaLumiere, M 
11/15/2002 0141 989 - LaLumiere, M 

DOB: 07/04/1982 Race: U Sex: M 
110 Donah, M Arvd-0133 
11/15/2002 0137 LaLumiere, M 
11/15/2002 0351 LaLumiere, M 

ID#87 has under for minor in possion 
of an open container. ID#87 transporting to station starting 
mileage 3031 and ending mileage 3032. Neg M&W, Neg Q5 bop 
processed by 981. 

Narrative: 11/15/2002 0740 Donah, M 
11/15/2002 0740. SEE Reviewed by #87 

For Date: 11/27/2002 Wednesday 

02-15250 01.29 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Modified By: 
Calling Party: 

Party Entered By: 
Modified By' 

Involved party: 

Party Entered By: 
Modified By: 

. Involved Party: 

Post: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone - Suspicious 
981 - Worthley, W 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
11/27/2002 0134 981 - Worthley, W 
11/27/2002 0348 981 - Worthley, W 

374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413 

Race: U Sex: M 
11/27/2002 0148 981 - Worthley, W 
11/27/2002 0346 981 - Worthley, W 
SWETT, STEPHEN @ 12 SANBORN ST - LOWELL, MA 01850-2524 
SSN, DOB, 11/18/1980 Race, U Sex, M 
11/27/2002 0222 981 - Worthley; W 
11/27/2002 0334 981 - Worthley, W 
DUFFEY, BRIAN R @ 747 MAIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 
SSN: DOB: 12/27/1979 Race: W Sex: M 
120 Donah, M Disp-0130 Arvd-0131 
4HS1 Walsh, S Disp-0130 Arvd-0132 
AOrC 0' Connor, R. Arvd-0132 
110 Johnson, J Arvd-0137 
Ix1 Nelson, C Arvd-0137 
11/27/2002 0134 Worthley, W 
11/27/2002 0312 Worthley, W 

Clrd-0245 

Clrd-0453 
C1rd-0438 
C1rd-0218 
Clrd-0233 
Clrd-0213 



:.> 

Selective Search 
Amherst police 

From, OS/29/2002 Thru, OS/29/2003 

Department 
0000 - 2359 Printed, 05/29/2003 

RP st~tes that some individuals took a safe from listed 
~oc~tlon. He then stated that_the safe has been returned. 
urlng the call, Jay MACDOR~D, another party stated that 

the::, ~,ere chasing some individuals in the area. Umass 
notlfl.ed. 

For Date: 12/05/2002 Thursday 

02-i5647 04~3 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 

Post: 
Veh{cle Entered By: 

Modified By: 
Vehicle: 

Operator: 

Owner: 
Narrative: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 

phone _ Vandalism Services Rendered 

985 - Alvaro, J .... 
[AMH 5022) LAMBDA CRl ~PHA - 374-.NOR'l'H PLEASAN1? so, 
12/05/2002 0414985 - A1varo,'J 

@ 

SSN, - DOB, 09/18/1982 

220 Menard, \hi 
12/05/2002 0422 985 - Alvaro, J 
12/05/2002 0424 985 - Alvaro, J 

Race: W Sex: F 
Disp-041S Arvd-0418 

BLU 2000 CHEV CAV~IER Reg' PC MA 4194XF 
CALL, JENIFER L @ 92 BURRINGTON RD - HEATH, MA 01346 
SSN: DOB: 09/18/1982 Race: W . Sex: F 
CALL, JENIFER @ 10 BIRCH ST - GREENFIELD, MA 
1210512002 0414 Alvaro, J 

RP reports someone slashed the tires on her vehicle. She 
believes she knows who did it. 

12/05/2002 0423 Alvaro, J 

12105/2002 0~38 Alvaro, J 
ID67 reports that the right passenger side rear tire was cut 
on listed vehicle. He is enroute with RP to a location 
where the, suspect may be staying .. starting milage of 71574 
.... 12/05/2002 0427. Ending is the same. 
Robert CLUF out of Greenfield is the suspect. 

12/05/2002 0535 Menard I W 
RP suspects Robert CLUF slashed the rear tire of her friends 
vehicles, Ma. 4194XF, while it was parked at the rear of the 
fraternity. CLUF may be staying .with friend at #327 Lincoln 
Ave. Area search was Neg. RP will get more info on CLUF and 

contact ID #67. OK 67 

12/05/2002 0718 Millar, J 
reviewed by Xl ( ID#67 to follow up) 

For Date: 12/14/2002 saturday 

3 

C1rd-0438 

02-16209 L630 
phone, _ still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 1 

Call. Taker: 
Location: 

966 - Turcotte, T 
[AMB 5022) LAMBDA CHI ~PHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

Page: 

Party Entered By: 
calling Party: 

12/14/2002 1632 966 - Turcotte, T 
CITIZEN, ALARM @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2-pumper-ENGINE 2 Disp-1633 Arvd-1636 C1rd-1647 

Fire unit: 

Narrative: 

InQrtsUnavl-l655 InSrvce-1655 
12/14/2002 1633 Turcotte, T 

5 



Amherst police Department 
Selective Search From: OS/29/2002 Thru: 05/29/2003 0000 ~ 2359 

Page: ,6 
Printed: OS/29/2003 .:.... 

RP reports a fire alarm at location. 

Refer To Fire Case: 02-1303-IN 

For Date; 12/20/2002 Friday 

02-16482 0239 
Call Taker: 

Call Closed By: 
Location: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling party: 

Fire Unit: 

Dispatched By: 
Arrived By: 
Cleared By: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Refer To Fire Case: 

phone _ still Alar.m Incident Report -'Fire 1 

985 - Alvaro, J 
981 - Worthley, W 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
12/20/2002 0240 985 - Alvaro, J 
CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2-purnper-ENGINE 2 Disp-0240 Arvd-0243 Clrd-0253 

InQrtsUnavl-0259 InSrvce-0259 
981 - Worthley, W 
981 - Worthley, W 
981 - Worthley, W 
12/20/2002 0240 Alvaro, J 

12/20/2002 2037 curtin, M 
RP reports alarm sounding at listed location. 

02-1322-IN 

For Date: 12/31/2002 Tuesday 

02-17011 0008 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Fire Unit: 

Narrative: 

Refer To Fire Case: 

phone _ still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 1 

985 - Alvaro, J 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
12/31/2002 0010 985 - Alvaro, J 
CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEAS~~T ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2-Pumper-ENGINE 2 Disp-0012 Arvd-0015 Clrd-0026 
InQrtsUnavl-D028 InSrvce-0109 
12/31/2002 0010 Alvaro, J 

RP reports alarm sounding at listed loc-ation. 

02-l342-IN 

For Date: 01/01/2003 Wednesday 

02-17067 0112 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Party Entered By: 

Involved Party: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 

Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Post: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Vehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle: 
OWner: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Vehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle: 

Phone - Fight, Services Rendered 1 

977 - Curtin, M 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
01/01/2003 0115 981 - Worthley, W 

@ _ AMHERST, MA 01002 508-864-3334 

01/01/2003 0129 977 - Curtin, M 
LEJEUNE, BRIAN A @ 19 DANNUNZIO AVE - ENFIELD, CT 
01/01/2003 0130 977 - curtin, M 

C @ - WHATELY, MA 01093 

SSN: 
llO 
120 
440 

Guzik, G 
Reardon, J 
Foster, D 

DOB: 01/26/1983 Race: W Sex: M 
Disp-Ol13 Arvd-Oll6 
,Disp-Oll3 Arvd-Oll6 
Disp-0113 Arvd-0113 

Tivnan, J 
lX1 Millar, J 
130 Rhoades, D 
40IC 0' Connor, R 
4FPl Williams, K 
01/01/2003 0121 981 - Worthley, W 

Disp-Oll3 
Disp-0113 
Disp-0121 
Disp-0121 

Arvd-Oll4 
Arvd-Ol14 
Arvd-0121 
Arvd-Ol21 

GRN i996 FORD UT EXPLORER Reg: PC MA 9422GT 
BRIDA, BRENDA J @ 7 STRAITS RD - HATFIELD, MA 01038-9777 
01/01/2003 0122 977 - curtin, M 
RED 1994 NISS SENTRA Reg: PC MF_ 475XTX 
ALICEA, BENITA @ 134 FARNUM DR - HOLYOKE, MA 
01/01/2003 0123 981 - Worthley, W 
ELK 2000 DODG SE NEON Reg: PC MA 3160GC' 
VAZQUEZ, LUZ @ 462 MAPLE ST - HOLYOKE, MA 01040-3755 
01(01/2003 0124 977 - Curtin, M 
RED 1998 CHEV MALIBU -Reg: PC MA 2905WZ 

C1rd-0140 
C1rd-0136 
C1rd-0l36 

C1rd-0140 
C1rd-0213 
C1rd-0140 
C1rd-0l36 



<> Amherst Police Department 
.Selective.Search From: 05(29/2002 Thru: 05/29/2003 0000 - 2359 Printed: OS/29/2003 

Owner: 
lehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle: 
OVJI1er: 

lehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Jehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle: 
OWner: 

vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Vehicle Entered By: 

03-5 

Vehicle: 
Owner: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Narrative: 
Modified By.: 

Narrative: 

DUB 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Party Entered By: 
Involved Party: 

Post: 
Post: 

BOAMPONG, JOHN @ 
01(01(2003 0124 977 - Curtin, M 
RED 1993 FORD EXPLORER Reg: PC MA 3373XE 
ROSKE, DA,m @ 1301 CONWAY MA - ASHFIELD, MA 
01/01(2003 0124 981 - Worthley, W 
RED 1992 FORD SE TEMPO Reg: PC MA 2823WZ 
KLINE, STEPHEN J @ 37 MUNSON ST - CHESTERFIELD, ~~ 01012-9712 
01/01/2003 0125 977 - Curtin, M 
BLK 1992 HOND CIVIC Reg: PC MA 2012NP 
HOSTA, GEORGE @ 13 SHEEFIELD ST - EASTHAHPTON, MA 
01/01/2003 0126 977 - Curtin, M 
GRN 1996 VOLK JETTA Reg: PC MA 4736TV 
BRIGGS, AIHEE R @ 8 DEERFIELD DR - EASTa~PTON, MA 
01/01/2003 0306 977 - Curtin, M 
RED 1999 DODG RAMTRU Reg: PC MA 7327NH 
SCAEFER, ADAM @ 4 DRIFTWOOD RD - M.~BLEHEAD, MA 

01/01/2003 0113 curtin, M 
01/01/2003 0308 Curtin, M 

RP reports approx 25 people in a fight near listed location, 
unsure about weapons but some people area throwing bottles 
around. ID#44 reports many parties fleeing, listed plates 
possibly vehicles of those involved. 
Listed location was shut down today, remaining persons have 
30 minutes to vacate, ID#57 bringing 3 juveniles to station 
45130-45132. ID#57 advises 75 people involved no active 
fighting scene, 175 people moved from inside 374, LAHTI 
responsible for clearing out building. LAHTI called back to 
advise building is clear. ID#85 advises MA REG 7327NH is 
only vehicle that remains in area. Juveniles brought to 
station were picked up by parents. 

01/01/2003 0115 worthley, W 
01/01/2003 0134 Curtin, M 

RP reports approx 25 people fighting behind listed location. 
She stated that she saw a silver object in someones hand. 
Also bottles being used. 

01/01/2003 0524 Millar, J 
Xl first on the scene, approx 35-45 people in middle of 
street. No active fighting, NO weapons seen or located and 
no reported injuries seen or reported. All ordered to leave 
area. Plate numbers taken of all vehicles exiting location. 

Located large party at #374 No pleasant street which was 
reported "shut down" by AFD. All windows blocked by taped 
newspaper. 

Located inside was approx 200 party guests and only one 
person IDed as house brother. (see ID#36 for name)House 
inside spray paints with "names and gang signs" some outside 
too. All inside ordered to leave building. Only a few 
refused and were later removed with help from 
friends/police. " 

House brother (located at scene by ID#36) ordered to remove 
all other parties hiding in room with in 20 minute. After 
then all located would be charged with trespassing. 

Check seryices Rendered Initiated - Security 
977 - Curtin, M 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

120 - Reardon, J 
01/01(2003 0422 977 - Curtin, M 

- @ - MARLBORO, HA 
SSN: DOB: 11/12/1981 Race: W Sex: M 
01/01/2003 0425 977 - Curtin,"M 
SCHAEFER, AD&~ @ 4 DRIFTWOOD RD - ~~BLEHEAD, MA 

SSN: 
120 
130 

Reardon, J 
Rhoades, D 

DOB: Race: U Sex: M 
Arvd-041S 

Disp-0419 . Arvd-0419 

3 

Clrd-0432 
Clrd-0435 

page: 



Amherst Police Department Page, 
Selective Search From, OS/29/2002 Thru, OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 Printed, OS/29/2003 -

Vehicle -En-tered By: 

03-19 

Vehicle: 
Operator: 

Owner: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

1342 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Fire Unit: 

Narrative: 

Refer To Fire Case: 

03-21 1343 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Modified By: 

Vehicle: 
Owner: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

01/01/2003 0426 977 - Curtin, M 
RED 1999 DODG RAM Reg, PC MA 7327NH 
SCHAEFER, ADAM @ 4 DRIFTWOOD RD - ¥JffiBLEHEAD, MA 
SSN: DOB: Race: U Sex: M 
SCHAEFER, ADAM @ 4 DRIFTWOOD AVE - M&~BLEHEAD, MA 
Ol/OL/2003 0422 CUrtin, M 
01/01/2003 0525 Curtin, M 

ID#85 and 57 out at listed location, GREER and SCHAEFER are 
at location. Frat has been condemed, was cleared earlier 
today. GREER and SCHAEFER told to vacate. 

01/01/2003 0549 Reardon l J 

01/01/2003 0815 Reardon, J 
1D#36 and #85 conducted a security check of condemned 
fraternity located at 374 North Pleasant Street. Notices 
posted on the 3rd floor door, other notices probably removed 
during the 300+ party earlier in the shift. Two male 
parties were discovered/identified, advised of the buildings 
status and removed without incident. Reviewed by ID#85. 

'Phone - Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 1 
966 - Turcotte, T 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
01/01/2003 1345 966 - Turcotte, T 
CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512. 
51E2-Pumper-ENGINE 2 Disp-1345 Arvd-1347 Clrd-1400 
InQrtsUnavl-1409 InSrvce-1409 
01/01/2003 1345 Turcotte, T 

RP reports a fire alarm at 

03-3-IN 

phone - Assist A F D 
928 - Misiaszek, A 

Services Rendered 

[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
01/01/2003 1350 928 - Misiaszek, A 

2 

AFD @ 68 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-256-4082 
210 Epiceno, S Disp-1344 Arvd-1345 
230 Scott, M Disp-1355 Arvd-1355 
2HS Daly, B Disp-1400 Arvd-1401 
01/01/2003 1432 928 - Misiaszek, A 
01/01/2003 1443 928 - Misiaszek, A 
RED 1999 DODG TK RAMTRUCK Reg, PC MA 7327NH 
SCHAEFER, ADAM @ 4 DRIFTWOOD RD - MARBLEHEAD, MA 01945 
01/01/2003 1350 Misiaszek, A 
01/01/2003 1402 Misiaszek, A 

AFD responding to this frat , which is condemned, for a fire 
alarm sounding. ID 34 reports there is someone in this 
house, which is posted NO TRESPASSING. ID 78 responding to 
assist. Listed vehicle parked out front, computer inside is 
on, cold beverage also observed, will be checking the 
interior of the building. AFD reports alarm re-set. 

Clrd-1424 
Clrd-1427 
Clrd-1430 

Narrative: 01/01/2003 1442 Epiceno, S' 
Check of building found no one inside, however someone was in 
room #18 'as that there was a cold beer there, the tv and 
computer were also on. 

A Jason Sherman from Omega Delta fraternity came by while we 
were there. His Fr~t is the new leasee as of today for that 
building. They will be working in there fixing up the place 
so it can have its certificate of occupancy reinstated. 
Jason is staying at 180 Colonial Vlg, 256-3750. 

Jason also told us that the person in room 18 has to the end 
of today to move out. 

Building was turned over to Jason, units clear. ok 34 

8 



Amherst Police Department 
Selective Search From: 05/29/2002 Thru: 05/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

' .. ~ ,,~~. Printed, OS/29/2003 

For Date: 01/07/2003 Tuesday 

03-325 1841 
Call Taker: 

Phone - B & E Incident Report - Police 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

983 - Dodge, E. 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 
01/07/2003 1844 983 C Dodge, E 

NORTH PLEASANT ST 

1 

Calling Party: 
POSt :. 

@ 374 NORTH PLEASANT 
420 Jackson, G 
01/07/2003 1844 Dodge, E 
01/07/2003 1925 Dodge, E 

ST - AMHERST, ·MA 01002 413-
Disp-1901 Arvd-1909 Clrd-1925 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Refer To Incident: 

Rp is at listed location (condemned frat)" to pack IUp his 
belongings. He realized that someone broke into his room 
and stole his tv, dvds, leather jacket, and cd's. ID #59 
spoke to the Rp. Sometime between Tuesday the 31st of 
December and January 10, ,200'3, someone kicked in his door 
and stolen above items. Rp didn't call sooner because he 
had to go home for the busy weekend. He is packing up a 
couple more items and will Come back tomorrow during the day 
for the rest. 

03-13-0F 

For Date: 01/08/2003 Wednesday 

03-338 0148 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Post: 
Post: . 

Narrative: 

. Initiated - Security 
981 - Worthley, W 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA 

Check Building Checked I Secur 

CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
110 - Reardon, J 
01/08/2003 0149 981 - Worthley, W 
APD, ID# 85 @ 111 MAIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 
110 Reardon, J 
120 Donah, M 
01/08/2003 0157 Worthley, W 

413-256-4011 
Arvd-0148 
Arvd-0148 

ID# 85 .along with 87 checking the building. Building checks 
secure, no one found inside. 

Narrative: 01/08/2003 0637 Reardon, J 
Security Check OK, Reviewed by ID#85. 

For Date: 01/09/2003 Thursday 

03-441 2124 
Ca'll Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

~qst: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Initiated ~ Suspicious 
983 - Dodge, E 

Services Rendered 

[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANTST 
3HSl - Johnson, B 
3HSI Johnson, B 
320 Guzik, G 
310 Daly, B 
01/09/2003 2125 Dodge, E 
01/09/2003 2141 ,Dodge, E 

Disp-2125 
Disp-2125 

Arvd-2124 

Arvd-2125 

ID #74 reports seeing a male standing on the porch and 
lights on inside. AFD advises that building is still 
condemned and no one shouid be there after Spm. ID #75 Spoke 
to Kevin GAYLE from Home Improvements in S. Amherst. He was 
hired by the fraternity to do the required repairs. 
authorized by Inspection Servi'ces (Brian LAPORTE) to 
the necessary repairs from 7-1lpm until completed. 

He is 
make 

Narrative: 01/09/2003 2341 Jo~~son, B 
ok #74 @ 2340 

,'or Date: 01/30/2003 Thursday. 

3 

C1rd-0158 
C1rd-0158 

2 

Clrd-2135 
Clrd-2125 
Clrd-2135 

2040 Initiated - Larceny Services Rendered 2 

Page: 9 



......... u. ............. '-' ......... ....., .............. "-'- ....... '-l:-'~~ ~ ••• '-...... ~ 

Selective Search From: OS/29/2002 Thru:_ OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 Printed, 05(29(2003 

Call Taker: 
Location: 

Initiated By: 
Party E~tered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

977 - Curtin, M 
[AME 5022J LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
3HSl - Lang, T 
01(30(2003 2041 977 - Curtin, M 

@ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-
3HSl Lang, T Arvd-2040 C1rd-2042 
01/30/2003 2041 Curtin, M 
01(30(2003 2043 Lang, T 

ID#60 took a report from RP about 40 or 50 CD's that were 
stolen from him on or around 1/2-1/3/03. 

Narrative: 01/30/2003 2043 Lang,. T 
RP Chr.is wllite advises that 40:""50 cd's that were in a "case 
logic" cd holder were taken from his fraternity room. This 
happened between 1/2-1/3/03. The frat was closed during 
this time and.it is unknown who had access to the house. 
White indicates his room was locked when he left. It was 
unlocked when he returned, no damage to the door. No 
suspects. 

,or Date, 02/09(2003 

)3-2142 1947 
Call Taker:· 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Phone - Assist Citizen 
9aOA - Guzik, J 

Services Rendered 

[AMH 5022J LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
02(09(2003 1950 980A - Guzik, J 

3 

Calling Party: 
Post: 320 Ting, G 

@ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-
Disp-19S2 Arvd-1952 Clrd-1957 

Narrative: 02(09(2003 1950 Guzik, J 

Rp reports a dispute with the neighbors over a pool table. 
Table was allegedly purchased by Rp for $1.00, but attempts 
to recover the table are met with refusal from the existing 
frat. Rp would like to speak to an officer regarding the 
situation and what he can do to get his table. 

Narrative: 02/09/2003 1957 Guzik, J 
Units advised Rp and neighbor that the issue is a civil 
matter, individuals have been referred to the court. 

Narrative: 02/09/2003 2331 Sullivan, M 
Checked ok #28. 



r 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town Of Amherst 
4 Boltwood Avenue 
Antberst, MA 0 I 002 

Dear members oftbe board, 

15 Allen Street 
Amherst, MA 1002 

June 10, 2003 

I am writing in regards to ZBA FY 2003-00044 - Michaelle Biddle seeks to renew special perniit ZBA-
2001-00026 for tbe fraternity house at 382 Nortb Pleasant Street. Unfortunately, I will not be able to attend 
the meeting on June 12'h, as I will be out of town on business. 

I wish to complain about level of noise and otber disturbances that come from tbe fraternity houses along 
Nortb Pleasant Street. In particular, Mr. Biddle's property at 382 N. Pleasant and the property located at 
374 N. Pleasant. I own and live in tbe house just behind tbem at 15 Allen Street (my property abuts Mr. 
Biddle's). When I bought this house in January 2002, I knew that it would be loud because I have often 
lived in student neighborhoods, but I was not prepared for the sheer scope of the problem. There have been 
innumerable instances of loud parties, drunken screaming and shrieking, basket ball practice with 
accompanied booing and cheering, loud live music, drumming practice, fights, drunken brawls, etc. The 
disturbances are not limited to Friday and Saturday night, tbey are frequently in the middle of tbe week and 
sometimes tbey run until 2, 3 or even 4 in the morning. This may sound like an exaggeration, but it is not. 
I have enclosed a copy of the emergency response records from the police department for the addresses 382 
N. Pleasant and 374 N. Pleasant for the past 12 montbs. 

I have spoken to the police on several occasions about the problem. They have told me that they can 
respond and warn the fraternities to keep it down, they can break up an on-going party, and that they can 
even make arrests in some circumstances. But, as they've said, "boys will be boys", and anything they can 
do will most likely have only a temporary effect, in a few weeks it will be the same as before. 

My other neighbors are great - Sigma Kapa is a sorority house next door, Hillel House is also on Nortb 
Pleasant Street. They are all quiet and very considerate. It's just some bad apples that cause all of tbe 
problems. Mr. Biddle should pick tenants that are compatible witb the rest of tbe neighborhood and good 
tenants do exist! 

This is a serious problem for tbe neighborhood and I believe tbat there needs to be a process to decrease tbe 
number of disturbances,perhaps with the help oftbe university Greek affairs office, neighborhood 
meetings, the Amherst police, and Mr. Biddle, but ultimately, if tbat all fails, the town should revoke tbe 
special pem1it to operate the fraternities .. 

I would like to request that tbe Zoning Board of Appeals extend tbe special permit to Mr. Biddle but to 
review it every six montbs or at least every year. This will give Mr. Biddle some incentive to help try to 
resolve the problem oftbe number of disturbances. Further I would request that Mr. Biddle be required to 
hire a property manager whose number is available to residents in the neighborhood. 

Thank you for your attention to tbis matter. 

Yours faitbfully, 

f.JfA L i- iI. E r1n ~ f,.i 
Niall D. Emmart 



.,,; Amherst Police Department 
Selective Search From: OS/23/2002 Thru: OS/29/200? 0000 - 2359 

Page: 
Printed: 05/29/2003 

For Jurisdiction: Amherst,.MA 

For Date: 09/10/2002 Tuesday 

Call Number Time Call Reason Action priority Duplicate 

02-10444 0117 
Call Taker: 

Call Closed By: 
Call Action By: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 

Dispatched By: 
Arrived By: 
Cleared By: 

Post: 
Dispatched By: 

Arrived By: 
Cleared By: 

Post: 
Dispatched By: 

Arrived By: 
Cleared By: 
Na~rative: 

Modified By: 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 

phone - Noise Complaint 
981 - Worthley, W 
989 - LaLumi'ere, M 
989 - LaLurniere, M 

Verbal Warning Issued 

lAMH 1598] ALPHA DELTA PHI 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

2 

09/1 119 9 9 LaLum~ere, M 
@ NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413· 

120 Bonnayer, J 
989 - LaLurniere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
440 Walsh, S 

Disp-0118 Arvd-0121 C1rd-012" 

989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
lEFt Johnson, J 
989 - LaLurniere, M 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
989 - LaLurniere, M 
09/10/2002 0120 Worthley, W 
09/10/2002 0129 LaLurn.iere, Ii 

RP reports loud voices, yelling 
advises that they gave a verbal 
382. 

09/10/2002 0134 Bonnayer, J 

Disp-Ol18 Arvd-0122 

Disp-0121 Arvd-Ol21 

from listed location. ID#90 
warning to OLLILA, Thomas at 

1D#90 verbal warning for noise issued to Carl J. 1annacci 
dob 10/25/82, Niall D. Kiely dob 07/24/82, Jonathan T. 
Caruso dob OS/25/82, and Cory B. Rosenberg dob OS/29/83. 

09/10/2002 0328 Johnson, J 

reviewed by #81 

Clrd-0129 

For Date: 10/04/2002 Friday 

02-12044 0006 
Call Taker: 

Loca 1.on: 
Party Entere y: 

Calling Party; 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone -
981 

AMH 

Noise Complaint 
Worthle , W 

159 ALPHA DELTA PHI 
02 0008 981 - Wort 

@ 

120 Johnson, J 
-421 walsh, S 
110 Donah, M 

Verbal Warning Issued 

382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
ley, W 

- AMHERST, MA 01002 
Disp-OOll Arvd-0016 
Disp-0012 

Arvd-0014 

10/04/2002 0008 Worthley, W 
10/04/2002 0033 Worthley, W 

RP reports a loud party somewhere on North Pleasant St. 
He did not have an exact address,· stated we could not miss 
it. Loud stereo, w~ndows open. ID# 81 also spoke to the 
President of #389 North Pleasant St, Richar~ GRAHM 11/8/79. 
They also had a loud party and were advised. 

10/04/2002 0024 Johnson, J 
10/04/2002 0025 Worthley, W 

Very Cooperative. Spoke wi president Thoma~ OLLILA 1/24/81 
. and fraternity brothers Jonathan CARqSO 5/25/82 and Cory 

ROSENBERG 5/29/83 of 382 N. Pleasant St. 

For Date: 04/27/2003 Sunday 

2 

Clrd-0026 
Clrd-0026 
C1rd-0026 

1 



Page: Amherst Police Department 
Selective Search From: 05/23/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

Printed: OS/29/2003 

or Jurisdiction: Amherst, MA 

'or Date: 09/14/2002 Saturday 

all Nuinher Time Call Reason Action 

2-10670 0405 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modif.led By: 

phone _ Noise complaint verbal Warning Issued 

966 - Turcotte, T 
374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
09/14/2002 0407 966 - Turcotte, T 

- @ _ . AMHERST, MA 01002 413· 
120 Rhoades, D Disp-0407 
130 Johnson, J Disp-0407 Arvd~0415 
09/14/2002 0407 TUrcotte, T 
09/14/2002 0415 Turcotte, T 

RP reports that there are.15 - 20 people milling around the 
area outside the building. 
ID81 reports that there was a fight prior to· PAD's arrival 
and the remaining crowd is still hyped up. She spoke to 
WARING,Nathaniel 4/5/83 and GREER, David 11/21/81. Warning 
issued to those two parties. 

~or Date: 11/09/2002 Saturday 

J2-14189 0253 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Verbal Warning Issued phone - Noise complaint 
981 - Worthley, W 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
11/09/2002 0254 9Bl - worthley, W 

@ AMHERST, MA 01002 413 

110 Danah, M 
111 Walsh, C 
11/09/2002 0254 Worthley, W 

Disp-0256 Arvd-0300 
Disp-0~56 Arvd-0259 

11/09/2002 0317 Worthley, W 
RP reports loud party on the porch of listed location. 
ID# 77 with a warning to Michael KERR from that location. 

Narrative: 11/09/2002 0614 Donah, M 
11/09/2002 0614. Reviewed by #87 

Priority Duplicate· 

2 

Clrd-0415 
C1rd-0415 

2 

Clrd-031B 
Clrd-0318 

Page: Amherst police Department 
Selective Search From, 05(23/2002 Thru, OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

Printed, 05/29(2003 

03-6556 1740 
Call Takec 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone 
9Bl 

Verbal Warning Issued _ Noise Complaint 
Worthley, W 

ALPHA DELTA PHI 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

RP 

1742 9 Worthley, W 
_ AMHERST, MA 01002 413 

320 Guzik, G 
310 Geary, D 

Disp-1800 Arvd-1803 
Disp-1800 Arvd-18 0 6 

04/27/2003 1742 Worthley, W 
reports loud ~usic coming from liste~ location. 

041i7/2003 1808 Guzik, G 
04/27/2003 1812 Worthley, W 

VERBAL WRNG TO PRESIDENT OF ALPHA DELTA PHI 382 N PLEASANT 
ST FOR LOUD STEREO. COREY ROSENBURG. 

2 

C1rd-1B12 
Clrd-1812 

1 

2 



.. 
teo 09/08/20 02 sunday 

)2 0036 

phone _ Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 1 

981 _ worthley, W 
cail Taker: 

Location: 
i Entered By: 
Modified By: 

alling party: 

LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASJu'lT ST 
09/08/20 02 0039 981 - worthley, W 
09/08/2002 0309 981 - worthley, W CITIZENS, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2

c
PUffiper-ENGINE 2 DisP-0039 Arvd-0

042 
clrd-0

100 

Fire Unit.: Insrvce-0100 
985 - Alvaro, J 51E3_s

u
pport-ENGINE 3 DisP-0039 Arvd-0

042 
Clrd-0

100 

InSrvce-0100 
51A14-AMBULANCE DisP-004'3 Arvd-0043 Clrd-0

0S8 
cleared By: 

Fire unit: 

985 - Alvaro, J 

InQrtsunavl-0105 Insrvce-Ol05 
cleared By: 

EMS unit: 
09108/20 02 0110 worthley, W 
09/08/2002 0310 worthley, W RP reports alarm sounding at listed location, capt CHILDS 

reports alarm is OOS, Fire watch haS been established 
by a 51E3 member, Mark, Fevin GLADU taking over fire watch, 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

r To Fire Case: 
02-894-IN 

Date: 09/1~/2002 
saturday 

phone _ Noise Complaint Verbal warning ISsued 

0405 10670 
call Taker:· 

Location: 
'arty Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

966 _ Turcotte, T 
374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
09/14/2002 0407 966 - Turcotte, T @ FEARING sT _ AMHERST, MA 01002 413 

120 Rhoades, D DisP-0407 
130 Johnson, J DisP-0407 Arvd-0

41S 

09/14/2002 0407 Turcotte, T 
09/14/2002 0415 TUrcotte, T RP reports that there are 15 - 20 people milling around the 

area outside the building. IDB1 reports that there was a fight prior to PAD'S arrival 
and the remaining crowd is still hyped up, She spoke to 
WARING,Nathaniel 4/5/83,and GREER, David 11/21/Bl, Warning 

issued to those two parties. 

2 

Clrd~041S 
Clrd-0415 

'or Date: 10/12/2002 saturday 

)2_12595' 1328 

Phone _ still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 1 

966 _ Turcotte, T 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

.callin9 Party: 
Fire unit: 

Narrative: 

Refer To Fire Case: 

374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
10/12/20 02 1329 966 - Turcotte, T CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST' - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
SlE2_PUffiper-ENGINE'2 DisP-1329 Arvd-1331 Clrd-

1335 

rnQrtsunavl-1340 Insrvce-1340 
lO/l2/200 2 ~329 TUrcotte, T 

Rp reports a fire alarm at location. 
Resident calls to report there is no smoke or flame in the 
building and believes it was set off by cigarette smoke or 

shower stearn. 

02-1050-IN 



Amherst Police Department Page: 
Selective Search From, OS/29/2002 Thru, OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 Printed, OS/29/2003 

~or Jurisdiction: Amherst, MA 

for Date: 07/27/2002 Saturday 

:all Number Time Call Reason" Action Priority Duplicate 

02-7663 0040 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Fire Unit: 

Narrative: 

phone - s"til1 Alarm Incident Report - Fire 1 
981 - Worthley, W 
374 NORTH PLEASANT,ST 
07/27/2002 0044 981 - Worthley, W 
CITIZENS, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEAS,"~T ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2-Pumper-ENGINE 2 Disp-0043 ArvdC0045 C1rd-0059 
InQrtsUnavl-Ol02 InSrvce-DI02 
07/27/2002 0044 Worthley, W 

RP reports alarm sounding at listed location. 

Refer To Fire Case: 02-722-IN 

For Date: 08/11/2002 Sunday 

02-8545 0230 
·Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Post: 
Post: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 

Initiated - Disturbance - General Services Rendered 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
(AMH'2801] FEARING/NUTTING - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
4BP1 - Rivera, C 
08/11/2002 0232 989 - LaLumiere, M 
APD, ID80 @ 111 MAIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-256-4011 
08/11/2002 0233 989 - LaLumiere, M 
***UNKNOWN*** 
4BP1 Rivera, C 
110 Johnson, J Disp-0232 

56LHOO 

Arvd-0230 
Arvd-0232 

1 

C1rd-02S2 
C1rd-02S3 

08/11/2002 0235 989 - LaLumiere, M 
BLU 1991 CHEV CAVALI Reg' PC MA 
ALLEN, RYAN HEATH @ 60 LOUDVILLE 
08/11/2002 0232 LaLumiere, M·· 

RD - EASTHAMPTON, MA 01027 

08/11/2002 0252 LaLumiere, M 
ID#80 out at location with ID# 81. Individuals having a 
party and got into a verbal arguement. Parties worked out 
there dispute before units arrived: 

08/11/2002 0300 Rivera, c 
reviewed #80 - 08/11/2002 0301 

08/11/2002 0658. Johnson, J 

reviewed #81 

For Date: 09/04/2002 Wednesday 

02-10010 0059 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Party Entered By: 
Invol ved Par~y: 

Post: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Initiated - Liquor Law Violation 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
4BP1 - Reardon, J 
09/04/2002 0100 989 - LaLumiere, M 
APD, ID80i85 @ 111 MAIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-256-4011 
09/04/2002.0109' 989 - LaLumiere, M 
ETHIER, JON JOSEPH @ 309 FLAGLER DR - HOLDEN, MA 01520 
SSN, DOB, 06/02/1983 
4BP1 Reardon, J Arvd-0059 Clrd-0231 
09/04/2002 0100 LaLumiere, M 
09/04/2002 0107 LaLumiere, M 

'1 



.~ Amherst police Department 
selective Search From: OS/29/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

Page: 
?rinted: OS/29/2003 

For Date: 10/17/2002 Thursday 

02-12843 0456 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 

Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone _ suspicious Services Rendered 

981 - W.orth~ey, w 
374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
10/17/2002 0501 981 - worthley, W 

@ MA 413-
Race: W Sex: M 

Disp-0500 Arvd-0501 
Arvd-0501 121 Laramee·, W 

lX1 Nelson, C 

DUB: 

10/17/2002 0501 worthley, W 
10/17/2002 0512 Worthley, W 

RP reports two females that are trying to get into the 
house. He states that they are not wanted. ID# 43 reports 

alcohol involved. 

For Date: 10/29/2002 TUesday 

02-13554 1203 
Call Taker: 

Call Closed By: 
Call Action By: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Modified By: 
Calling party: 

Party Entered By: 

phone _ Animal Complaint Services Rendered 
977 - Curtin, M 
966 - Turcotte, T 
966 - Turcotte, T 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASF~T ST 
10/29/2002 1209 977 - Curtin, M 
10/29/2002 1522 977 - Curtin, M 

MARLBORO, K~ 413· 
Race: W Sex: M 

2 

Clrd-0513 
Clrd-0512 

2 

Modified By: 
Involved Party: 

10/"9/2002 1211 977 - curcin, M 
10/29/2002 1524 977 - curtin, M 
RILEY, JOHN @ 60 FEARING ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-549-1213 
220 Johnson, B Disp-1204 Arvd-1212 Clrd-1234 

Post: 
Cleared By: 

Location Change: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

.966 - Turcotte, T 
DOG POUND [Created, 10/29/2002 1221] 
10/2912002 1209 curtin, M 
10/29/2002 1234 Turco.tte, T 

RP reports that he has a chocalate lab captured, Amherst 
. Tags 00-473, believed to be owned by RILEY. ID#74 brought 

the animal to the shelter. 
ID74 reports that the chocolate lab is in the pound and a 

message was left for ID 423. 

For Date: 11/09/2002 satu~day 

02-14189 0253 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
party Entered By: 

Calling party: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

verbal Warning Issued Phone - Noise Complaint 
981 - wortbley, W 
'[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI 
11/09/2002 0254 981 -

ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

110 Donah, M 
111 Walsh, C 

Worthley, 

11/09/2002 0254 worthley, W 

W 
AMHERST, MA 01002 413-

Disp-0256 Arvd-0300 
Disp-0256 Arvd-0259 

11/09/2002 0317 worthley, W 
RP reports loud party on the porch of listed location. 
ID# 77 with a warning to Michael KERR from that l'ocation. 

Narrative: 11/09/2002 0614 Donah, M 
11/09/2002 0614. Reviewed by #87 

For Date: 11/10/2002 Sunday 

02-14256 0256 
Call Taker: 

phone - Assist A F D 

989 - LaLumiere, M 

Services Rendered 

2 

Clrd-0318 
Clrd-0318 

2 

3 



Page: ·4 Amherst Police Department 
Selective Search From: OS/29/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

Printed: OS/29/2003 . .:;,..... 

Location: 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

11/10/2002 0300 989 - LaLumiere, M 
_ AMHERST, MA 01002 413-253-9266 

Post: 
Post: 

110 Bonnayer, J 
120 Donah, M 

Disp-0258 Arvd-0300 Clrd-0307 
Disp-0300 Arvd-0300 C1rd-0307 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

11/10/2002 0300 LaLumiere, M 
11/10/2002 0337 LaLumiere, M 

Rp reports there is a couch on fire in the middle of the 
road. ID#87 advises thta it is a small couch. 1D#87 advises 
that AFD has extigused the couch. No one in the area admits 
to seeing anything. 

Narrative: 11/11/2002 0303 Donah, M 
11/11/2002 0303. Reviewed by #87 

For Date: 11/15/2002 Friday 

02-14534 0133 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Modified By: 

Involved Party: 

Initiated - T B L Violation 
989 - LaLumiere, M 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
110 - Danah, M 
11/15/2002 0137 989 - LaLumiere, M 
11/15/2002 0141 989 - LaLumiere, 'M 

Post: 

DOB, 07/04/1982 Race, U Sex, M 
Arvd-0133 . C1rd-0245 110 Danah, M 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

11/15/2002 0137 LaLumiere, M 
11/15/2002 0351 LaLumiere, M 

ID#87 has under far minor in possion 
of an open container. ID#87 transporting to station starting 
mileage 3031 and ending mileage 3032. Neg M&W, Neg Q5 bop 
processed by 981. 

Narrative: 11/15/2002 0740 Donah, M 
Reviewed by #87 11/15/2002 0740. SEE 

For Date: 11/27/2002 Wednesday 

02-15250 0129 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
party Entered By: 

Modified By: 
Calling Party: 

party Entered By: 
Modified By: 

Involved party: 

Party Entered By: 
Modified By: 

Involved party: 

Post: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

phone - suspicious 
981 - worthley, W 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
11/27/2002 0134 981 - Worthley, W 
11/27/2002 0348 981 - Worthley, W 

374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413 

Race: U Sex: M 
11/27/2002 0148 981 - worthley, W 
11/27/2002 0346 981 - Worthley, W 
SWETT, STEPHEN @ 12 SANBORN ST - LOWELL, MA 01850-2524 
SSN: DOB: 11/18/1980 Race: U Sex: M 
11/27/2002 0222 981 - worthley; W 
11/27/2002 0334 981 - worthley, W 
DUFFEY, BRIAN R @ 747 MAIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 
SSN: DOB: 12/27/1979 Race: W Sex: M 
120 Donah, M Disp-0130 Arvd-0131 
4HS1 Walsh, S Disp-0130 Arvd-0132 
AOIe 0' 'Connor, R. Arvd-0132 
110 Johnson, J Arvd-0137 
1Xl Nelson, C Arvd-Ol37 
11/27/2002 0134 worthley, W 
11/27/2002 0312 worthley, W 

C1rd-0453 
C1rd-0438 
C1rd-0218 
C1rd-0233 
C1rd-0213 



: .. 

Selective Search From: 
Amherst police 

OS/29/2002 Thru, OS/29/2003 
Department 

0000 - 2359 Printed, OS/29/2003 

RP states that some individuals took a safe from listed 
location. He then stated that the safe has been returned 
During the cal~, Jay MACDOn~D, another party stated tha~ 
the~ ~ere chaslng some individuals in the area. Umass 
notlfl.ed. 

For Date: 12/05/2002 Thursday 

02-is647 0413 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 

Post: 
Vehicle Entered By: 

Modified By: 
Vehicle: 

Operator: 

OWner: 
Narrative: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 

phone _ Vandalism Services Rendered 

985 - Alvaro, J ...... 
[AMH 5022J LAMBDA Clil ALPHA - 374·'NOR<rH PLEASANT ST 
12/05/2002 0414 985 - Alvaro,J 

@ 

SSN, DOB, 09/18/1982 
220 Menard, W 

Race: W Sex: F 
Disp-0415 Arvd-0418 

12/05/2002 0422 985.- Alvaro, J 
12/05/2002 0424 985 - Alvaro, J 
BLU 2000 CHEV CAVALIER Reg, PC MA 4194XF 
CALL, JENIFER L @ 92 BURRINGTON RD - HEATH, MA 01346 
SSN: DOB: 09/18/1982 Race: W Sex: F 
CALL, JENIFER @,10 BIRCH ST - GREENFIELD, MA 
~2/05/2002 0414 Alvaro, J 

RP reports someone slashed the tires on her vehicle. She 
believes she knows who did it. 

12/05/2002 0423 Alvaro, J 

12/05/2002 0438 Alvaro, J 
ID67 reports that the right passenger side rear tire was cut 
on listed vehicle. He is enroute with RP to a location 
where the, suspect may be staying .. starting milage of 71574 
.... 12/05/2002 0427. Ending is the same. 
Robert CLUF out of Greenfield is the suspect. 

12/05/2002 0535 Menard~ W 
RP suspects Robert CLUF slashed the rear tire of her friends 
vehicles, Ma. 4194XF, while it was parked at the rear of the 
fraternity. CLUF may be staying .with friend at #327 Lincoln 
Ave. Area search was Neg. RP will get more info on CLUF and 
contact, ID #67. OK 67 

12/05/2002 0718 Millar, J 
reviewed by Xl ( ID#67 to follow up) 

3 

Clrd-0438 

For Date: 12/14/2002 Saturday 

02-16209 1630 phone, _ Still Al.arm Incident Report - Fire 1 

Call. Taker: 966 - Turcotte, T 
Loc<?-tion: 

Page: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

[AMH 5022J LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
12/14/2002 1632 966 - Turcotte, T 
CITIZEN, ALARM @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2-Pumper-ENGINE 2 Disp-1633 Arvd-1636 C1rd-1647 Fire Unit: 
InQrtsUnavl-1655 InSrvce-1655 

Narrative: 12/14/2002 1633 TUrcotte~ T 

5 



Page: ,6 Amherst Police Department 
selective Search From: OS/29/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 Printed: 05/29/2003 .- . 

RP reports a fire alarm at location. 

Refer To Fire Case: 02-1303-IN 

For Date: 12/20/2002 Friday 

02-H482 0239 
Call Taker: 

Call Closed By: 
Location: 

Party E~tered By: 
Calling Party: 

Fire Unit: 

Dispa tched By: 
Arrived By: 
Cleared By: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Refer To Fire Case: 

phone - Still Alarm 
985 - Alvaro, J 

Incident Report - Fire 

981 - Worthley, W 
[fu~ 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
12/20/2002 0240 985 - Alvaro, J 
CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 

51E2-purnper-ENGINE 2 
InQrtsUnavl-0259 InSrvce-0259 
981 - Worthley, W 
981 - worthley, W 
981 - Worthley, W 
12/20/2002 0240 Alvaro, J 

Disp-0240 Arvd-0243 Clrd-0253 

12/20/200~ 2037 Curtin, M 
RP reports alarm sounding at listed location. 

02-1322-IN 

For Date: 12/31/2002 Tuesday 

02-17011 0008 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Fire unit: 

Narrative: 

phone - Still Alarm 
985 - Alvaro, J 

Incident Report - Fire 

374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

1 

PLEAS~~T ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
Disp-0012 Arvd-0015 Clrd-0026 

[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA -
12/31/2002 0010 985 - Alvaro, J 
CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH 
51E2-pumper-ENGINE 2 
InQrtsUnavl-0028 InSrvce-Ol09 
12/31/2002 0010 Alvaro, J 

RP reports alarm so~nding at listed location. 

Refer To Fire Case: 02-1342-IN 

For Date: 01/01/2003 Wednesday 

02-17067 0112 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Party Entered By: 

Involved Party: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 

Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Post: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Vehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle: 
Owner: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Vehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle: 

phone _ Fight, Services Rendered 1 

977 - Curtin, M 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI AlPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
01/01/2003 0115 981 - Worthley, W 

@ _ AMHERST, MA 01002 508-864-3334 

01/01/2003 0129 977 - Curtin, M 
LEJEUNE, BRIAN A @ 19 DANNUNZIO AVE C ENFIELD, CT 
01/01/2003 0130 977 - curtin, M 

C ~ - WHATELY, MA 01093 

SSN: 
110 
120 
440 

DOB: 01/26/1983 Race: -W Sex: M 
Guzik, G 
Reardon, J 
Foster, D 
Tivnan, -J 

Disp-Ol13 Arvd-0116 
.Disp-0113 Arvd-0116 
Disp-0113 Arvd-Ol13 

1Xl Millar, J 

130 Rhoades, D 
40IC 0' Connor, R 
4FPl williams, K 
01/01/2003 0121 981 - worthley, W 

Disp-01l3 
Disp-01l3 
Disp-0121 
Disp-Ol21 

Arvd-0114 
Arvd-01l4 
Arvd-0121 
Arvd-012l 

GRN i996 FORD UT EXPLORER Reg: PC ~~ 9422GT 
BRIDA, BRENDA J @ 7 STRAITS RD - HATFIELD, MA 01038-9777 
01/01/2003 0122 977 - Curtin, M 
RED 1994 NISS SENTRA Reg: PC MA 475XTX 
ALICEA, BENITA @ 134 FARNUM DR - HOLYOKE, MA 
01/01/2003 0123 981 - Worthley, W 
ELK 2000 DODG SE NEON Reg-: PC MA 3l60GC· 
VAZQUEZ, LUZ @ 462 MAPLE ST - HOLYOKE, MA 01040-3755 
01/01/2003 0124 977 - Curtin, M 
RED 1998 CHEV MALIBU-Reg' PC MA 2905WZ 

Clrd-0140 
C1rd-0136 
Clrd-0136 

C1rd-0140 
Clrd-0213 
C1rd-0140 
Clrd-0136 



· .., 
Amherst police Department 

From: OS/29/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 
Printed: OS/29/2003 

. Selective Search 

Owner: 
Tehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle_: 
Owner: 

lehicle Entered By: 

BOAMPONG, JOHN @ 
01/01/2003 0124 977 - curtin, M 
RED 1993 FORD EXPLORER Reg: PC MA 3373XE 
ROSKE, DAWN @ 1301 CONWAY MA - ASHFIELD, MA 
01/01/2003 0124 981 - Worthley, W 

Vehicle: 
Owner: 

RED 1992 FORD SE TEMPO Reg: PC ~~ 2823WZ 
KLINE, STEPHEN J @ 37 MUNSON ST - CHESTERFIELD, MA 01012-9712 

01/01/2003 0125 977 - Curtin, M Jehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

owner: 
vehicle Entered By: 

Vehicle: 
owner: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Owner: 
Narrative: 

BLK 1992 HOND CIVIC Reg: PC MA 2012NP 
HOSTA, GEORGE @ 13 SHEEFIELD ST - EASTHAMPTON, MA 
01/01/2003 0126 977 - curtin, M 
GRN 1996 VOLK JETTA Reg: PC MA 4736TV 
BRIGGS, AIMEE R @ 8 DEERFIELD DR - EASTHAMPTON, MA 
01/01/2003 0306 977 - curtin, M 
RED 1999 DODG RAMTRU Reg: PC MA 7327NH 
SCAEFER, ADAM @ 4 DRIFTWOOD RD - K~BLEHEAD; MA 

01/01/2003 0113 curtin, M 

Modified By: .01/01/2003.0308 curtin, M 
RP reports approx 25 people in a fight near listed location, 
unsure about weapons but some people area throwing bottles 
around. ID#44 reports many parties fleeing, listed plates 
possibly vehicles of those involved. 
Listed location was shut down today, remaining persons have 
30 minutes to vacate, ID#57 bringing 3 juveniles to station 
45130-45132. ID#57 advises 75 people involved no active 
fighting scene, 175 people moved from inside 374, LAHTI 
responsible for clearing out building. LAHTI called back to 
advise building is clear. ID~85 advises MA REG 7327NH is 
only vehicle that remains in area. Juveniles brought to 
station were picked up by parents. 

03-5 

Narrative: 
Modified By': 

Narrative: 

DUB 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

01/01/2003 0115 Worthley, W 
01/01/2003 0134 curtin, ~ 

RP reports approx 25 people fighting behind listed location. 
She stated that she saw a silver object in someones hand. 

Also bottles being used. 

01/01/2003 0524 Millar, J 
Xl first on the scene, approx 35-45 people in middle of 
street. No active fighting, NO weapons seen or located and 
no reported injuries seen or reported. All ordered to leave 
area. Plate numbers taken of all vehicles exiting location. 

Located large party at #374 No pleasant street which was 
reported "shut down" by AFD. All windows blocked by taped 

newspaper. 

Located inside was approx 200 party guests and only one 
person IDed as house brother. (see ID#36 for name)House 
inside spray paints with "names and gang signs" some outside 
too. All inside ordered to leave building. Only a few 
refused and were later removed with help from 

friends/police'. 

House brother (located at scene by ID#36) ordered to remove 
·all other parties hiding in room with in 20 minute. After 
then all located would be charged with trespassing. 

Check services Rendered Initiated - Security 
977 - curtin, M· 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

120 - Reardon, J 
01/01/2003 0422 977 - Curtin, M· 

_ @ - MARLBORO, MA 
Race: W Sex: M 

Party Entered By: 

SSN: DOB: 11/12/1981 
01/01/2003 0425 977 - curtin, M 
SCHAEFER, ADAM @ 4 DRIFTWOOD RD _ MARBLEHEAD, MA 

Involved party: 

Post: 
Post: 

SSN: DOB: 
120 Reardon, J 
130 Rhoades, D 

Race: U Sex: M 
Arvd-04lB 

Disp-0419 Arvd-0419 

3 

C1rd-0432 
Clrd-0435 

l'age: 



Selective Search 

Vehicle "Entered By: 
Vehicle: 

Operator: 

Owner: 
Narrative: 

Modified By: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Amherst Police Department 
From: OS/29/2002 Thru, OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

01/01/2003 0426 977 - Curtin, M 
RED 1999 DODG Rk~ Reg' PC ~~.7327NH 
SCHAEFER, AD_~ @ 4 DRIFTWOOD RD - ~~BLEHEAD, MA 
SSN: DOB: Race: U Sex: M 
SCHAEFER, ADAM @ 4 DRIFTWOOD AVE - MARBLEHEAD, MA 
01/01/2003 0422 curtin r M 
01/01/2003 0525 curtin, M 

Printed, OS/29/2003 

ID#85 and 57 out at listed location, GREER and SCHAEFER are 
at location. Frat has been conderned, was cleared earlier 
today. GREER and SCHAEFER told to vacate. 

01/01/2003 0549 Reardon r J 
01/01/2003 0815 Reardon, J 

ID#36 and #85 conducted a security check 0.£ condemned 
fraternity located at 374 North Pleasant Street. Notices 
posted on the 3rd floor door, other notices probably removed 
during the 300+ party earlier in the shift. Two male 
parties were discovered/identified, advised of the buildings 
status and removed without incident. Reviewed by ID#85. 

Incident Report - Fire 1 
03-19 1342 'Phone - Still Alarm 

Call Taker: 966 - Turcotte, T 
Location: 

Page: 

Party Entered By:. 
Calling Party: 

lAMH 5022J LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
01/01/2003 1345 966 - Turcotte, T 
CITIZEN, SECURITY @ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-547-6512 
51E2-purnper-ENGINE 2 Disp-1345 Arvd-1347 Clrd-1400 Fire Unit: 

Narrative: 

Refer To Fire. Case: 

03-21 1343 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Vehicle Entered By: 
Modified By: 

Vehicle: 
OWner: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

InQrtsUnavl-1409 InSrvce-1409 
01/01/2003 1345 Turcotte r T 

RP reports a fire alarm at 

phone - Assist A F D 
928 - Misiaszek, A 

Services Rendered 

lAMH 5022J LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
01/01/2003 1350 928 - Misiaszek, A 

2 

AFD @ 68 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-256-4082 
Clrd-1424 
Clrd-1427 
C1rd-1430 

210 Epiceno, S Disp-1344 
230 Scott, M Disp-1355 

Arvd-1345 
Arvd-1355 

2HS Daly, B Disp-1400 Arvd-140l 
01/01/2003 1432 928 - Misiaszek, A 
01/01/2003 1443 928 - Misiaszek, A 
RED 1999 DODG TK RAMTRUCK Reg: PC MA 7327NH 
SCHAEFER, ADAM @ 4· DRIFTWOOD RD - MARBLEHEAD, MA 01945 
01/01/2003 1350 Misiaszek, A 
01/01/2003 1402 Misiaszek r A 

AFD responding to this frat , which is condemned, for a fire 
alarm sounding. ID 34 reports there is someone in this 
house, which is posted NO TRESPASSING, ID 78 responding to 
assist.Listed vehicle parked out front, computer inside is 
on, cold beverage also observed, will be checking the 
interior of the building. AFD reports alarm re-set. 

Narrative: 01/01/2003 1442 Epiceno, s' 
Check of building found no one inside,however someone was in 
room #18 as that there was a cold be~r there, the tv and 
computer were also on. 

A Jason Sherman from Omega Delta fraternity came by while we 
were there. His Fr~t is the new leasee as of today for that 
building.They will be working in there fixing up the place 
so it can have its certificate of occupancy reinstated. 
Jason is staying at 180 Colonial Vlg, 256-3750. 

Jason also told us that the person in room 18 has to the end 
of today to move out. 

Building was turned over to Jason, units clear. ok 34 

.,8 
,-' 



Amherst Police Department 
~ Selective Search From: 05/29/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 

.,;-!:. . 
Printed: OS/29/2003 

For Date: 01/07/2003 Tuesday 

03-325 1841 
Call Taker: 

phone - B & E Incident Report - Police 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

983 - Dodge, E 
[AMH 5022] Lfu~DA CHI ALPHA - 374 
01/07/2003 1844 983 ~ Dodge, E 

NORTH PLEASANT ST 

1 

Calling Party: 
Post: 

@ 374 NORTH PLEASANT 
420 Jackson, G 
01/07/2003 1844 Dodge, E 
01/07/2003 1925 Dodge, E 

ST - AMHERST,"MA 01002 413-
Disp-1901 Arvd-1909 C1rd-1925 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Refer To Incident: 

Rp is at listed location (condemned frat)' to pack up his 
belongings. He realized that someone broke into his room 
and stole his tv, dvds, leather jacket, and cd's. ID #59 
spoke to the Rp. Sometime between Tuesday the 31st of 
December and January 10, 200"3, someone kicked in his door 
and stolen above items. Rp didn't call sooner because he 
had to go home for the busy weekend. He is packing up a 
couple more items and will Come back tomorrow during the day 
for the rest. 

03-13-0F 

For Date: 01/08/2003 Wednesday 

03-338 0148 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Party Entered By: 
Calling Party: 

Post: 
Post: . 

Narrative: 

Narrative: 

Initiated - Security Check Building Checked / Secur 
981 - Worthley, W 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI .~PHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
110 - Reardon, J 
01/08/2003 0149 981 - Worthley, 'ti 
APD, ID# 85 @ 111 MAIN ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-256-4011 
110 Reardon, J Arvd-0148 
120 Donah, M Arvd-Ol48 
01/08/2003 0157 Worthley, W 

ID# 85 along with 87 checking the building. Building checks 
secure, no one found inside. 

01/08/2003 0637 Reardon, J 
security "Check OK, Reviewed by ID#85. 

For Date: 01/09/2003 Thursday 

03-441 2124 
Call Taker: 

Location: 
Initiated By: 

Post: 
Post: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

Initiated':' Suspicious Services Rendered 
983 - Dodge, E 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
3HSl - Johnson, B 
3HSI Johnson, B 
320 Guzik, G 
310 Daly, B 
01/09/2003 2125 Dodge, E 
01/09/2003 2141 Dodge, E 

Disp-2125 
Disp-2125 

Arvd-2124 

Arvd-2125 

ID #74 reports seeing a male standing on the porch and 
lights on inside. AFD advises that building is still 
condemned and no one should be there after Spm. ID #75 Spoke 
to Kevin GAYLE from Home Improvements in S. Amherst. He was 
hired by the fraternity to do the required repairs. He is 
authorized by Inspection Services (Brian LAPORTE) to make 
the necessary repairs from 7-11pm until completed. 

Narrative: 01/09/2003 2341 Jo~~son, B 
ok #74 @ 2340 

,'or Date: 0113012003 Thursday" 

2040 Initiated - Larceny Services Rendered 

3 

C1rd-0158 
Clrd-0158 

2 

Clrd-2135 
Clrd-2125 
C1rd-2135 

2 

Page: 9 



'Selective Search 

Call Taker: 
Location: 

Initiated By: 
Party Entered By: 

Calling Party: 
Post: 

Narrative: 
Modified By: 

.>.,I ...... 1::"' ....... ~ .... ~ .. ~.~ ...... 

From: OS/29/2002 Thru: OS/29/2003 0000 - 2359 Printed: OS/29/2003 

977 - Curtin, M 
[AMH 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
3HSl - Lang, T 
01/30/2003 2041 977 - Curtin, M 

@ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-
3HS1 Lang, T Arvd-2040 
01/30/2003 2041 Curtin l M 
01/30/2003 2043 Lang, T 

ID#60 took a report from RP ahout 40 or SO CD's that,were 
stolen from him on or around 1/2-1/3/03, 

Clrd-2042 

Narrative: 01/30/2003 2043, Lang l T 
RP Chr.is White advises that 40~50 cd's that were in a "case 
logic" cd holder were taken from his fraternity room, This 
happened between 1/2-1/3/03. The frat was closed during 
this time and it is unknown who had access to the house. 
White indicates his room was locked when he left. It was" 
unlocked when he returned, no damage to the door. No 
suspects. 

,or Date: 02/09/2003 Sunday 

·)3-2142 1947 
Call Taker:" 

Location: 
Party Entered By: 

phone - Assist Citizen 
98DA - Guzik, J 

Services Rendered 

[AMB 5022] LAMBDA CHI ALPHA - 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST 
02/09/2003 1950 980A - Guzik, J 

3 

Calling Party: 
Post: 320 Ting, G 

@ 374 NORTH PLEASANT ST - AMHERST, MA 01002 413-
Disp-1952 Arvd-1952 Clrd-1957 

Narrative: 02/0912003 1950 Guzik l J 

Rp reports a dispute with the neighbors over a pool table. 
Table was allegedly purchased by Rp for $1.00, but attempts 
to recover the table are met with refusal from the existing 
frat. Rp would like to speak to an officer regarding the 
situation and what he can do to get his table. 

Narrative: 02/0912003 1957 Guzik l J 

Units advised Rp and neighbor that the issue is a civil 
matter, individuals have been referred to the court. 

Narrative: 02/09/2003 2331 Sullivan 6 M 
Checked ok #28 . 

• 

- ~:;,~. 
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Mark A. Tanner, Esq. 
Bacon & Wilson, P.C. 
Morse & Sacks 
31 Trumbull Road 
Northampton, MA 01060 

November 8, 2005 

RE: Michaelle Biddle v. Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 
Hampshire Superior Court, c.A. No. 05-250 

Dear Attorney Tanner: 

All Correspondence to: 

Seewald, Jankowski & Spencer, P.e. 
Five East Pleasant Street 

Amherst, Massachusetts 0 1002 
Telephone: (413) 549-0041 
Facsimile: (413) 549-3818 

Email: AS@SJSAmherst.com 

Please find enclosed herewith for service in accordance with Superior Court Rule 9A, the 
following: 

• Motion to Dismiss Count Two [M.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)]. 

Please serve the original and a copy of any opposition you may have to this motion within the 
time allowed by Rule 9A. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

~~ 
,ZSeewald 

ASIA 
xc: Barry L. Del Cas}ilho, Town Manager 

Amherst ZBA V' 

o Printed on Recycled Paper. 20% Post-Consumer Fiber. 
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HAMPSHIRE, ss. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
TRIAL COURT 

SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT 
CIVIL ACTION No. 05-250 

MICHAELLE BIDDLE, 
Plaintiff 

v. 

TOM SIMPSON, TED RISING and BARBARA FORD 
As They Constitute the AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Defendants 

MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT TWO 
[M.R.Civ.P. 12 (b) (6) 1 

The defendants, TOM SIMPSON, TED RISING and BARBARA FORD 

As They Constitute the AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, hereby 

move to dismiss Count Two of the Complaint for failure to state a 

cause of action upon which relief may be granted in accordance 

with M.R.civ.P. 12(b) (6). As reasons for this motion, the 

defendants state as follows: 

1. The Complaint is an appeal from the denial of a special 

permit pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A, § 17. 

2. Section 17, by its terms, provides a process of judicial 

review for "[a]ny person aggrieved by a decision of the 

board of appeals or any special permit granting authority" 

3. Count Two of the Complaint purports to state a claim in the 

nature of certiorari pursuant to M.G.L. c. 249, § 4. "Review 

under G.L. c. 249, § 4, is available, in the words of the 

statute, to 'correct errors in proceedings ... which ... are 



'. 

not otherwise reviewable by motion or appeal.'" Mozek v. 

City of Revere, 443 Mass. 1020, 1020-21 (2005) (rescript). 

4. M.G.L. c. 40A, § 17, provides a complete and adequate avenue 

of review of the denial of a special permit. See Cumberland 

Farms, Inc. v. Planning Board of Bourne, 56 Mass. App. Ct. 

605, 607-08 (2002) (appeal from site plan review) . 

5. Although the Complaint seeks review in the nature of 

certiorari as an alternative to relief under c. 40A, § 17, 

" [clertiorari does not provide an additional or alternative 

avenue of appellate review. rd., 56 Mass. App. Ct. at 607. 

See also, picciotto v. Superior Court, 437 Mass. 1019, 1020 

(2002) . 

WHEREFORE, the defendants, TOM SIMPSON, TED RISING and 

BARBARA FORD, As They Constitute the AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS, hereby move to dismiss Count Two of the Complaint for 

failure to state a cause of action upon which relief may be 

granted in accordance with M.R.Civ.P. 12(b) (6). 

-2-
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Dated: November ~, 2005 

Defendants, 
TOM SIMPSON, TED RISING and BARBARA FORD, 

As They Constitute the AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, 
by their Attorney, 

Ala 
SEEWALD, JANKOWSKI & SPENCER, P.C. 

Five East Pleasant Street 
Amherst, Massachusetts 01002 

Telephone: (413) 549-0041 
Facsimile: (413) 549-3818 
Email: AS@SJSAmherst.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This will certify that the foregoing document was 
sarved on all counsel of r . .r 
prI)-&e by regular mai o~n,..u...f.S4:.v) 

-3-



Mark A. Tanner, Esq. 
Bacon & Wilson, P.C. 
Morse & Sacks 
31 Trumbull Road 
Northampton, MA 01060 

AMHERST 

November 8, 2005 

RE: Michaelle Biddle v. Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 
Hampshire Superior Court, c.A. No. 05-250 

Dear Attorney Tanner: 

All Correspondence to: 

Seewald, Jankowski & Spencer, P.c. 
Five East Pleasant Street 

Amherst, Massachusetts 0 I 002 
Telephone: (413) 549-0041 
Facsimile: (413) 549-3818 

Email: AS@SJSAmherst.com 

Please find enclosed herewith for service in accordance with Superior Court Rule 9A, the 
fallowing: 

• Motion to Dismiss Count Two [M.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)]. 

Please serve the original and a copy of any opposition you may have to this motion within the 
time allowed by Rule 9A. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

ASIA 
xc: Barry L. Del Cas!ilho, Town Manager 

Amherst ZBA V 

0. Printed on Recycled Paper. 20% Post-Consumer Fiber. 



not otherwise reviewable by motion or appeal.'" Mozek v. 

City of Revere, 443 Mass. 1020, 1020-21 (2005) (rescript). 

4. M.G.L. c. 40A, § 17, provides a complete and adequate avenue 

of review of the denial of a special permit. See Cumberland 

Farms, Inc. v. Planning Board of Bourne, 56 Mass. App. Ct. 

605, 607-08 (2002) (appeal from site plan review) . 

5. Although the Complaint seeks review in the nature of 

certiorari as an alternative to relief under c. 40A, § 17, 

"[clertiorari does not provide an additional or alternative 

avenue of appellate review. Id., 56 Mass. App. Ct. at 607. 

See also, picciotto v. Superior Court, 437 Mass. 1019, 1020 , 

(2002) . 

WHEREFORE, the defendants, TOM SIMPSON, TED RISING and 

BARBARA FORD, As. They Constitute the AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS, hereby move to dismiss Count Two of the Complaint for 

failure to state a cause of action upon which relief may be 

granted in accordance with M.R.Civ.P. 12(b) (6). 

-2-
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~ TOWN HALL 

4 BOLTWOOD AVENUE 
AMHERST, MA 01002-2302 

January 5, 2006 

Michaelle Biddle 
96 Bridge St 
Hatfield, MA 0 i 03 8 

Re: 382 North Pleasant St 

Dear Mrs. Biddle, 

INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Phone 1413) 256-4030· Fax (413) 256-4076 

Email, inspections@amherstma.gov 

This letter is regarding property owned by you and is located at 382 North Pleasant Street in 
Amherst. This property is currently occupied by a Fraternity known as Alpha Delta Phi. 

A Fraternity House has operated at 382 North Pleasant Street in the past under a special permit 
granted by the Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals. 

On June 30, 2005 an application to renew special permit ZBA FY2003-00044 was submitted to 
the town. This application # is Zoning Board of Appeals ZBA-05-00040. 

On August II, 2005 a public hearing before the Zoning Board of Appeals was held. At the 
hearing testimony was provided by a number of individuals, Mr. Rising a member of the Zoning 
Board of appeals moved to close the evidentiary part of the hearing. Motion was passed. 

On September 7, 2005 a public meeting was held by the Zoning Board of Appeals, The Board 
deliberated this application and at the end of deliberations the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 
unanimously to deny to renew a special permit that would allow the continued use of a Fraternity 
House and/or a Boarding House on the premises at 382 North Pleasant Street. 

An appeal on your behalf by Attorney Mark Tanner has been filed in Hampshire County Superior 
Court. The appeal document is dated October 27, 2005 

After conferring with Town Attorney Alan Seawald it is the opinion that the continuing use of 
this building as a Fraternity House and/or a Boarding House is a violation of the Amherst Zoning 
Bylaw. 

This letter serves two purposes, one as a "Notice of Violation" and second as a "Cease and 
Desist Order" in accordance with the Amherst Zoning Bylaw. 

All codes referenced within this letter are from the Town of Amherst Zoning By-law amended 
through May 2005 unless otherwise noted. 

@ Printed on Recycled Paper 
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Violation: 

This property is located within an R-G Zoning District. At one time a special permit from the 
Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals was required to permit this type of use in the area where your 
building is located. Under current regulation a Fraternity Use is not allowed in this district. 
Section 3.326 . 

At a September 7, 2005 public meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals Board, a request to renew. 
special permit # FY2003-00044 was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals. This property 
continues to be operated as a Fraternity House in violation of Amherst Zoning By-law section 

3.326. 

11.42 If the Commissioner finds a violation or prospective violation, the 
Commissioner shall give immediate notice in writing to the owner and to the 
occupant of the premises and shall order the person(s) in lawful control of the 
premises to cease and desist and refrain from such violation. Any person 
aggrieved by said decision or, any officer or Board of the Town, may within 30 
days appeal to the Board of Appeals 

11.43 If after such order, such violation continues and no appeal to the Board of 
Appeals is taken within 30 days, and Town Manager shall, upon notice from the 
Building Commissioner forthwith make applications to the Superior Court for an 
Injunction or order restraining the violation and shall take such other action as is 
necessary to enforce the provision of this Bylaw. 

11.44 If after action by the Building Commissioner, appeal is taken to the Board of 
Appeals, and after a public hearing, the Board of Appeals finds that there has 
been a violation or prospective violation, the Commissioner shall issue an order 
to cease and desist and refrain from such violation unless such order has been 

11.45 Any violation of the provisions of this Bylaw, the conditions of a permit granted 
under this Bylaw, or any decisions rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals or 
Planning Board under this Bylaw, shall be liable to a fine of not more than one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each violation. Each day such violation continues 
shall be deemed a separate offense. 

In addition to the procedures for enforcement as described above, the provisions 
of this Bylaw, the conditions of a permit granted under this Bylaw, or any 
decisions rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals or Planning Board under this 
Bylaw, may be enforced, by the Building Commissioner, by non-criminal 
complaint pursuant to the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 40, Section 21 D. 
The fine for any violation disposed of through this procedure shall be one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each offense. Each day such violation continues 
shall be deemed a separate offense. 

11.46 Construction or operations under a building permit or special permit shall 
conform to any subsequent amendment of this Bylaw unless the use or 
construction is commenced within a period of six months after issuance of the 
permit; additionally, in cases involving construction begun within such 
six-month period, such construction shall be continued through to completion as 
continuously and expeditiously as is reasonable 



This is a "Cease and Desist Order" in accordance with Amherst Zoning Bylaw sections 3.326 
and 11.45. You have thirty days from the date of receipt of this notice to have this violation 
corrected. 

In the R-G Zoning district a building can be used as a single family dwelling by right. The town 
of Amherst Zoning Bylaw section 12.14 defines a family in part, as a group of unrelated 
individuals not to exceed 4 persons. 

If the number of occupants is reduced to a maximum of 4 unrelated, you apply for a change of use 
permit, and once a change of use permit is issued, the use of the building would be in compliance 
with the Town of Amherst Zoning Bylaw. 

Failure to comply with this order will result with this office taking further action. 

Please notify and inform this office in writing of your intentions on having this matter corrected. 

If you are aggrieved by the Zoning decisions made with regard to this violation notice, you may 
file an appeal with the Town of Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals in accordance with Amherst 
Zoning Bylaw. 

SECTION 10.1 APPEALS 
Appeals to the Board of Appeals may be taken by any persons aggrieved by 
reason of their inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from any 
administration office under the provisions of said Chapter 40A, or by the 
regional planning agency, or by any person, including an officer or board of 
the Town or of an abutting Town aggrieved by an order or decision of the 
Building Commissioner, Local Inspector, or other administrative official, in 
violation of any provision of said Chapter or the Zoning Bylaw of the Town of 
Amherst. 

Any such appeal must be filed with the Board within thirty (30) days from the date of the order or 
decision which is being appealed, by filing a notice of appeal with the Town Clerk in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 40A. 

You may contact me at 256-4030 with any questions/concerns you may have concerning this 
matter. 

P;;J~~ 
Mark A. Snow 
Assistant Building Commissioner 

Cc: Bonnie Weeks - Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer 
Charles Moody - Chapter House President 

Carolyn Holstein - Zoning Office 
Christine Brestrup - Zoning Office 
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TOWN HALL 
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Amherst, MA 01002-2351 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
zoning@amherstma.gov 

Memorandnm for ZBA - Special Permit application FY2005-00040 

To: 
From: 

Zoning Board of Appeals- Tom Simpson, Ted Rising and Barbara Ford 
Carolyn Holstein, Zoning Staff 

Through: Jonathan Tucker, Interim Head of the Planning Department 
Mr. Biddle's fraternity application (update) SUbject: 

Date: August 24, 2005 

This memo is intended to help with the Board's review of the Special Permit application 

FY2005-00040 - Michaelle Biddle - to renew Special Permit FY2003-00044 under Section 9.22 
of the Zoning Bylaw to allow continued use of the premises at 382 North Pleasant Street as a 
fraternity house. 

Mr. Biddle indicated at the hearing that he preferred to pursue a Special Permit for a fraternity 
over a Special Permit for a boarding house. 

Mr. Biddle met with Building Commissioner Bonnie Weeks and Zoning Assistant Carolyn 
Holstein on August 22, 2005. He asked if he could talk to the Board further about his plans for 
the fraternity house. He was told that the public hearing had been closed and he could no longer 
give testimony, but that there were three options open to him: 

1. Ask that the hearing be re-opened, in order to hear his plans. If the Board decides to 
honor this request, the re-opened hearing would have to be advertised. 

2. If the Board approved the current application with conditions, the applicant could 
then file a new application for a two-family house (his new plan for the property) 
after a new home had been found for the fraternity. Mr. Biddle said that would occur 
next spring. The property is 16,200 square feet in an R-G District, which would 
allow for its conversion to a two-family house under a Special Permit. 

3. Appeal the Board decision, if the application was denied. 

The Board's and neighbors' concerns from the public hearing were summarized for Mr. Biddle at 
this meeting: 

• The conditions of previous Special Permits have not been followed. 
• Fire and other safety concerns continue to be ongoing. 
• The dumpster, which was marked on the stamped plan it! for the 2003 Special Permit, 

had been moved to another property and shared with 2 other properties. 
• The lack of control of trash on the premises. In particular, the dumpster is open, 

unshielded and not regularly serviced, resulting in trash overflow which would last for 
months at a time. 

• Overcrowding and lack of control of cars on the lot. 

www.amherstma.gov 



• • 
• The potholes and poor condition of the driveway. Several previous Special Permits 

required improvements to the driveway. 
• A grill and furniture in the front yard, not in the back as previously required 
• Consistently poor management of the property, resulting in persistent violations of past 

permit conditions and health/safety hazards to the occupants. 

The Planning Director recommended that if the Special Permit is renewed, the conditions of the 
permit could be very strict. The Board can require that evidence of the applicant's completing 
specific improvements and meeting specific conditions be submitted for the Board's review and 
approval (including site visits and reports from inspectors) every three months, to begin with. If 
conditions are not met on the prescribed schedule, the Board could request Building 
Commissioner enforcement, including fines and voiding of the permit. Staff recommendations for 
conditions, in addition to previous Special Permit conditions, include: . 

• The hiring of an outside professional property management company, with the contract 
submitted to the Board. The petitioner has demonstrated an inability to satisfactorily 
manage this property. 

• A planted or fenced enclosure for the dumpster and recycling facilities. The location 
should be specified on the plan at the back of the property, as per the Board consensus at 
the hearing, and against siting the dumpster in the front near North Pleasant Street as Mr. 
Biddle suggested. 

• Improvements to the driveway and parking area. This has been a condition from 
previous Special Permits, but not enforced. The Board could require signed contracts for 
professional installation of all applicable elements of the improvement work, including 
completion by deadlines established via a timetable (see below). 

• A limit to the number of cars parked on the property at any time. 
• A timetable for meeting conditions and making improvements, with an inspection of the 

property and a report to the Board in three months time, at six months, and at a year. The 
Board should determine the improvements due at the first 3-month review, as well as the 
overall outlines of this schedule, in consultation with the Building Commissioner. 
Specific dates for field inspections and accompanying Board public meetings to 
determine compliance with conditions should be set and made a part ofthe timetable. 

• A condition invoking revocation of the permit if the schedule of improvements is not met 
(either on time or as to their substance) or other conditions of the permit are not strictly 
adhered to for any scheduled inspection. 

• During the Board's review of the property after one year, the Board may elect to re-open 
the public hearing to set a new timetable. 

Mr. Biddle said that there are 10 students living at the house at this time, and it would take some 
time to find another home for the fraternity if the Special Permit application were denied. 

cc: Bonnie Weeks, Building Commissioner 
David and Michaelle Biddle, Applicant 

www.arnherstrna.gov 



Town of • • @"""ST,MMJ> 

~ AMHERST 
~~/ TOWN HALL 
~ 4 Bollwood Avenue 

Amherst, MA 01002-2351 

Memorandum for ZBA - Special Permit application FY200S-00040 

:Jviassacliusetts 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
planning@amherstrna.gov 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals- Tom Simpson, Ted Rising and Barbara Ford . . 

From: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Carolyn Holstein, Zoning Staff 
Public Hearing on August II, 2005 
August 5,2005 

This memo is intended to help your review ofthe Special Permit application 

FY200S-00040 - MichaeUe Biddle - (Petitioner's wording) to renew Special Permit FY2003-
00044 under Section·9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw to allow continued use of the premises at 382 
North Pleasant Street as a fraternity house, to change the length of the permit to five (5) years' 
instead of two (2) years, and to allow this property to be used as a boarding house if it is felt that 
this would help provide greater control of the occupants by the landlord. 

This property has had many uses, and many Special Pennits through the years. The FY1981-39 
Special Pennit in your packet states that the building was a rooming house prior to 1973, a 
fraternity from 1973 - 1978, a rooming house from 1979-81, then a sorority. The sorority lasted 
from 1981-87, and then the property has housed a fratemity from 1987 to present. 

The Zoning Bylaw changed during that time period, and the Frateinity Residence District near the 
University was eliminated. Neither fraternities/sororities nor boarding houses are allowed in an 

. R-G Zoning District. Rence the appliCation is presented under Section 9.22, non-conforming 
uses. 

Enclosed in your packet are two letters from Inspection Services. The first letter refers to a Fire 
Department inspection in April 2005, with safety violations. The two inspection letters of May 
and June, 2005 list 8 and 9 violations respectively. Hence, for three consecutive months there are 
documented violations, with no improvement during that time. 

The petitioner is asking for three things: 
1. To renew the use as a fraternity 
2. To extend the renewal period to five years 
3. To allow the use of the premises boarding house if "it" would provide greater control 

(over the property) by the landlord. (It is assumed that "it" means "in the judgment of the 
Board this".} 

The petitioner has submitted a vague application that appears to ask the Board to decide which 
among a range of use(s) will be pennitted on the property. The Planning Director recommends 
that the Board ask the applicant to choose-to restrict the pennit request to one orthe other of the 
proposed uses, based on the applicant's priorities. A Special Permit should be issued only for a 

www.amherstma.gov 
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• • 
specific use or mix of complimentary uses, not a range of potential uses, and that specificity 
should be reflected in any decision and conditions. 
It is recommended by the Planning Director that the applicant modifY his application to request 
one or the other of the proposed uses, whichever is more important to the applicant. A Special 
Permit is for a specified use, not an either/or case. !The petitioner submitted a vague application, 
but the Board can be very specific in its decision and conditions. 

If the petitioner decides to pursue continuance of the non-conforming use as a fraternity house, 
the Board may wish to strengthen the conditions of the previous Special Permits in order to 
reduce the number of violations and prevent future violations. Parking, and trashllitter control 
appear to be ongoing problems. The Board also may wish to consider conditioning any approval 
on requiring a requirement that the owner contract with a professional property management firm, 
in order to help ensure that the residence maintains safetylhealth regulations on an ongoing basis 
and will not become a visual, noise or safety detriment to abutters. 

If the petitioner wishes to pursue a boarding house, Section 9.22 of the Bylaw does permit a 
change from one non-conforming use to another if the Board determines that the change is not 
"substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing non-conforming use." In 
addition, Section 3.329 of the Bylaw requires that the owner or manager of a boarding house. 
reside on the premises. 

For either a fraternity or boarding house, the Board may wish to reqUire that a resident manager 
be installed (other than a fratermty member). Again, that manager should register hislher name 
and phone number with the Building Commissioner and the Police Department, and the name 
updated as necessary. 

cc: Bonnie Weeks, Building Commissioner 
David and Michaelle Biddle, Applicant 

www.amherstma.gov 
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MANAGEMENT PLAN 

The Rules and Regulations of the Zoning Board of Appeals require that 
applicants for Special Permits for apartments, town houses, converted'dwell­
ings, dwellings combined with conrnercial uses and fraternities or sororities 
submit a management plan as part of the application. The management plan 
should contain all of the information listed below. 

1. ADDRESS OF PROJECT 3<ir2 N ( paf!SA,.;t Jr. 

2. OWNER 

Nfl11E M lChl/S(..l-E. j.., "Brpi/{£, 

ADDRESS_]3 o{(' ('iG .i·t~~ r§i-f·,n/t· If iOJ4 

PHONE HOME JFi"5 e, 'ir:ci:z:t . WORK .:..V~---'-_-'--_ 

3. MANAGER l..;-

NAME 

ADDRESS _________ ~ __ _ 

PHONE HOME ,- . '-< •• ,. 
Cl!..... ... ~_ 

r~·7.- "-.~.' WORK -'--~ __ ~. _. _ 

4. UNIT MIX 

NUMBER TYPE OF UNIT SIZE 

Studi 0 sq. ft. , average per unit 

One bedroom <fiiiiip lie sq. ft., average per unit 

Two bedroom l~G. sq. ft.; average per unit 

t Three bedroom ;)..~~ sq. ft., average per unit 

Fo ur bedroom sq. ft~, average per unit 

5. ESTIl1ATED OCCUPANY PER UNIT 

TYPE OF UNIT NU11BER OF ADULTS NUMBER OF CHILDREN 
Studio 0 6 

One bedroom 1 0 

Two bedroom l!l 6 

Three bedroom 1 <" 

.' Four bedroom ~ 0 

~ . " 

\ 



WASTE STORAGE AND REI40VAa--
.Describe where waste wi e stored, how it will be remoeand how 
frequently it wi1l be removed. ~ . . 

ArrtPf<E:t\. ~;"c;·tr . 'V;' .. 1v1Z~l(l't . LC.
C

,4--fl'ft
o

f'! 
c"".~ ... fJAo.<.AL.PIJi' 41. _____ ,L/1'1f1I1t?,kCHi 

( 

f fr11 K , .... C--

7. RECREATION FACILITIES Describe the type and location of play areas, picnic areas or common 
open space_ Describe who will maintain these areas. 

13/'\<-"- Y Mi> I 'F~. A"fFI--/1
l </ . 

0D 
8. STORAGE Describe what storage areas are available for use by tenants. 

c:. LoJ r;;-r) I S %7t ~--e h 1f.5. 

9. PARKING Describe and show on a plan the ·layout of the parking area(s}: the. 
number of spaces provided and how spaces are assigned. 

J'f-8- ptkH. 

10. SNOW RE~lOVAL Describe who will be responsible for clearing and removing snow. 
PA.f!r%JI-rtt/'f ~. cON rf(j>C:ThA, 'JC {Lf. /I'lovE. Sttow 

( 

PAvlP s,,-y~ ~ 
pi..-6+'S 11"'-'1 J- I. 

381..- i-f. 
/1-6c;Yl 2-
5'6'1 5'0 3 4 'f1 

" 

I' 



lYLAl"'-4.. GEMENT PLM~ 

ZO:N"JNG BOlLlID OF Al'PEA.LS 
Phone: {413) 256-4032 
F~..x: (413) 256-40G 

The Rules and Regulations of the Zoning Board of Appeals require that applicants submit a 
management plan as part oithe application process. 
1. Address of Project 32?2 1'/. f'ce.NI'7>-7 5-0(' 
2. Owner fVl'Cl10Bike L-. lI,p".!-/Z 

Applicant JltICHl'eu..(3c L-c fJ lPJfU; 

Address "Bo1'{ 11D H .. TU"ld3>U:> 1"-"" <:> /6 J:? 
Phone (w) 1-( I;' , ~ r C n 1 0) __ ~ ____ ~ ______ ~ __ __ 

3. Key holder P.AvltJ t3'P<1ve.. 
4. Number of spaces required for use _______ ~-'---___________ _ 
5. Number of spaces available for use 
6. PropertY maintenance: snow remo.~vial~, l:la;;-;wn;;;:;;:~.c;ar;e~8i"iil~J""'~f~h~P~/1~£~· vr.~"'~'P~tt~I=. =====-
TYPE OF REQUEST: 
CIRCLEO~"E 
1. Restaurant 2 , Home Oq:upation 3. Apartment 4. Renewal ~Oth;0 

Information to include at the least: 
1. RESTAURANT 
Type of menu 
Number of seats 

Seasonal outdoor dining 
T3ke-out service 

Number of employees Trashllitter control 
Hours of operation for food service Parking plan 
Alcohol and live entertainment Delivery service 
Signs atld lighting Deliveries to the site 
***Applicant must contact Inspections Services. Board of Health. Design Review Board ** 

3. APARTMENTS. 
Squareiobtage of parcel 
Number of existing units 
Number of proposed units 
Square footage per unit 
Number of tenants 
Property management plan 
2 .. HO:ME OCCUPATIONS 
Type of business 
Number of Employees 
Hours of operation 
Parking/traffic 
Deliveries to the site 

4.RENEWAL 
Special permit # 
Date ofissuance 
lnf=-ation as requested 

Parklnaltraffic . c . 

Trash disposal/recycling 
Storage of large items 
Exterior lighting 
On-site recreational facilities 

Equipment used/noise 
TraSh disposal/recycling 
Material and equipment storage 
Signage 
Management plan 

Changes in operation 
Changes in neighborhood 



ZONING BOARD OF ApPEALS 

TOWN OF AMHERST 

roWN U~ M\HtWiT, ,'IA 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 

Received & Recorded· 

JUN 3 0 2005 

APPLICATION _--..."A.M;(; 13 P.M. 
-Book 15" Page Q 90 

NAME OF ApPLICANT 

j3.j: /'10 'H 8Il,dC.G- S;p 

ADDRESS OF ApPLICANT 

H A--r p./?L-t> t>1 p.. 01 oj)? 

. TELEPHONE # OF ApPLICANT 913 ('1S(ZH 

TYPE OF APPLICATION 

L SPECIA'L PERMIT . 

, __ VARIANCE 

AliMU ... 

ATTORNEY IENGINEER/CONSUL TANT 

ADDRESS 

TELEPHONE # 

ApPEAL FROM DECISION OF 

BUILDING COMMISSIONER 

COMPREHENSIVE PERMIT 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 40A OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
MASSACHUSETTS AND THE AMHERST ZONING BYLAWS, APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE 
AMHERST ZONING BOA~ OF APl'J;.ALS TO DO THE FOLLOWING: - , •. ' ~ \~A F . A 

L- M \) ~ S E-C7fW N o\. Z- 2 R tt.l'-l £'vv "'-- ~-f"'\ Y ZL-O:;' D( t Yh-
NATURE OF REQUEST: To . AL-l-oLJ C.OH-rIK'Ep UJ 12. 11 1'- Tht: p"-6rnIJ"£J /:J-r 

J&':l- H<"-':'" PleAS""",, s,---. AII1Hf"J7 nA_ AS A F~"7ff--I-"'Y 

ZONING DISTRICT: 

MAP & PARCEL # {{ C 

DATE RECEIVED 7 

AMHERST BUILDING COMMISSIONER 

TO BE FILLED OUT BY AMHERST TOWN CLERK 

D1iJt.l~ 
AMHERS TOWN LERK ., . 

(telephone #) 

$ I/o --
AMOUNT OF FEE 

V CERTIFIED LIST OF ABUTTERS 

/- EIGHT (8) SETS OF PLANS 

FEE RECEIVED 



crown of • 
'ft1!:W;T, A{<1~ 

AMHERST 9rtassacliusetts 
TOWN HALL W illi£n l'&~ . 4 Boltwood Avenue 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 Amherst, MA 01002-2351 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
zoning@amherstma.gov 

October 17, 2005 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
NOTICE OF FILING DECISION WITH TOWN CLERK 

On October 14, 2005, the Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals filed its decision to 
DENY the following: 

ZBA FY2005-00040 -Michaelle Biddle- to renew Special Permit FY2003-
00040 under Section 9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw to allow continued use of the 
premises as a fraternity house, to change the length of the permit to five (5) 
years and to allowJhe property to be used as a boarding house if it is felt that this 
would help provide greater' control of the occupants by the landlord, on the 
premises at 382 North Pleasant Street, (Map 11 C, Parcels 118, R-G Zone): 

TOM SIMPSON, CHAIR 
AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Any appeal of the decision should be filed with the Superior Court within 20 days 
of the date of filing with the Town Clerk. 

Box 190 

David W. Biddle PhD. 

Arabis! • landlord l 
Alternative Energy Aficionado 

96 Bridge St. 
Hatfield, MA 01038 

413 695.6229 
davidb9608@aol.com 

www.amherstma.gov 



AMHERST 
TOWN HALL 

4 Boltwood Avenue 
Amherst, MA 01002-2351 

David Biddle 
PO Box 190 
96 Bridge Street 
Hatfield MA 01038 

Dear Mr. Biddle: 

•-, " 

~, " : It 

?dassacfiusetts 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
zoning@amherstma.gov 

October 14, 2005 

Enclosed please find the following documents in regard to Special Permit application 
#ZBA FY 2005-00040: 

1, Copy of Decision; 
2, Copy of Record of Appeal and Decision Rendered; 
3, Copy of Certified List of Abutters, 

This Decision was filed with the Amherst Town Clerk on October 14, 2005, Pursuant to 
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Sections 11 and 17, a 20-day appeal period 
begins once the Decision has been filed with the Town Clerk, If you feel aggrieved by this 
Decision, you may appeal it to the Hampshire County Superior or District Court on or 
before November 3, 2005, at which time the appeal period will expire, 

If you have any questions, please call me in the Planning Department, at 256-4032 or 256-
4040, 

Very truly yours, 

Carolyn Holstein 
for the Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 

www,amherstma,gov 
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Property ofDavi4 and Michaelle 
Biddle· 
382 North Pleasant St 
Amherst Ma 01002 
Interior Floor Plan 

.. 
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Sele~tive Search From: 
Amherst Police 

OS/11/2001lllfru, OS/11/2005 

For Jurisdiction: Amherst, MA 

For Date: 08/17/2003 Sunday 

Time Call Reason Action 

0204 M V Stop Citation Issued - M V 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

0355 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: (AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 08/29/2003 Friday , 
0049 still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 

382 NORTH PLEASANT ST Location/Address: CAME 1598] 

For Date: 09/01/2003 Monday 

2113' still" Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: CAMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 09/02/2003 Tuesday 

0143 Still Alarm Incident R~~C?~t - Fire 
Location/Address, [AMH 1598J 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 09/06/2003 Saturday 

2041 Still Alarm. Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 09/07/2003 Sunday 

0133 Noise Complaint Warning Issued 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598) 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 09/08/2003 Monday 

0713 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: LAMB 1598J 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 09/12/2003 Friday 

2337 Liquor Law violation Arrest(s) - Adult 
Location/Address: LAMB 1598]"382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 09/24/2003 Wednesday· 

104.5 still Alarm" Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 10/05/2003 Sunday 

0817 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Lo~ation/Address: [AMB 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 10/07/2003 Tuesday 



Selective Search From: 

For Date: 11/22/2003 

Amherst Police 
08/11~3 Thru: 08/11/2005 

Saturday 

Department 
0000 - 2_ Printed: 08/11/2005 

0539 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598J 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 11/24/2003 Monday 

1023 Still Alarm Incident Report'- Fire 
Location/Addres.s: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

1740 still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
LocationiAddress: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

2109 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH. PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 11/26/2003 -Wednesday 

0049 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

0400 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

0435 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMI! 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 01/11/2004 Sunday 

2144 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AME 1598J 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 02/21/2004 Saturday 

2038 T B L violation Incident Report - Police 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 04/24/2004 Saturday 

1445 Still Alarm Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 04/26/2004 Monday 

2132 Community Policing Services Rendered 
Loc_ation/Address: (AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 05/01/2004 Saturday 

0249 Liquor Law Violation Arrest(~) - Adult 
Location/Address: 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 09/18/2004 Saturday 

0035 still Alarm Incident Report _. Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

0244 Fight Gone On Arrival 
Location/Address: 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

Page: 



~ele·ctive Search From: 08/11/2003 • Thru, 08/11/2005 

For Date: 04/24/2005 Sunday 

0022 Fight 
Location/Address: 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

Department 
0000 - 23. 

Arrest(s) - Adult 

Printed: 08/11/2005 

0034 Emergency Medical Service Incident Report - E. M S 

Location/Address: (AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 05/05/2005 Thursday 

2022 Noise Complaint Warning Issued 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 06/01/2005 Wednesday 

1559 Still Alar.m Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PL,EASANT ST 

For Date: 06/12/2005 Sunday 

0254 Larceny Incident Report - Police 
Location/Address: (AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

For Date: 07/04/2005 Monday 

2016 Still Alar.m Incident Report - Fire 
Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

2048 Still Alar.m Incident Report - Fire 

Location/Address: [AMH 1598] 382 NORTH PLEASANT ST 

Page: 5 
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Amherst Fire Department '5 . z,c:r-fJ-S' lv ~. Fire Incidents Only 

E03'\36'IN~~' August 3,.2'!!]1~~~"54:2"'2"',~, ~-"-----~- ~""""""-,'7t-',·"":CA'i57I~;03.-11856; ::;1 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: '1598 

,SRA: Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Captain J. Johnson's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher A. Misiaszek's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 13:28,00 

EI 13:27.00 

Reported alarm sQunding. Upon arrival and investigation found activated smoke detector, near basement exit area 
Unknown cause of activation. No fire or smoke, condition noted. Further investigation found several life safety 
code violations. Occupants were given until 1800 hours today to make repairs. FIF Klaus and Inspection Services 
will be returning to make re-inspection. Citizen Security is responding a technician to make repairs to detector and 
alann panel lock. 

RP advises alarm sounding at this location. 
51X5 requests RP be contacted and have a tech sent to repair this alarm. Citizen Security will have a tech call 51 X5 
for details. 

On Air Arrvd Ch'd Personnel 

13:30:00 13:44:00 El 

13:28:00 13:42:00 Johnson Snowden Tebo 

E2 
Briere Klaus 

;OJ:787fi!r~S'.u.n.?.'!l:~AG~."~.iI'Q~bC· Ydc~ ,:~='"=- ~~"~,:-"'_.:.," ,~,;~_"_"_~~ ~"_ :_~~:=~=:I,E£'ill:~~:;'Q;~::r,~:r1i~~ 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St. ......... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Firefighter J. Sell's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher E. Dodge's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 3:58.00 

E2 responded for a reported Still Alarm. Advised by occupants on scene that there was no known cause for the 
alarm. Found no activated smoke detectors. Most rooms were locked, all checked negative for heat Advised 
occupants to have keys available in the future. Investigation only. 

Rp reports fire alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

4:01 :00 4:10:00 E2 
Martell Clooney 

~'.:'~'"::"7''r' ,;':c.:i',C:C-:':':; r" '--. " '"'-
Sell 

'·-:7"=37~:~ADlit::::61~9:~:7:::·j 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 730 System malfunction, other 

Captain D. McKay's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher W. Worthley'S 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 0:51.00 

On arrival found panel indicating a SO activation but could find no activated SO in the building. Found no fire or 
smoke condition. 

RP reports an alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

0:53:00 1:02:00 E2 
Adair McKay Theilman 

'Ji~:'847'~:~;~~~d,~y, CS~p{e1rtbe7C20Q3-":-:;zr.ig::; lL:[3: i 2.::-:,::; ";~:~~:'2:' . , .. " ',':.'. :~'~',- ,-':=":;;;1::cA~JlCQE!I~.piQ~;t:'] 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF' Incident type: 733 Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 

Captain J. Olmstead's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Alvaro's 
narrative: 

Engine Two responded to 382 North Pleasant Street for a fire alarm sounding. On arrival, FAP showed a smoke 
detector activation. Could not find and activated smoke detector or cause for an activation on our investigation 
Occupants said that this situation had happened before. 
I successfully reset the fire alarm system Investigation only. 

RP advises ofa fire alarm sounding at listed location. 

Wednesday, September 7, 2005 7: 18:IOAM Page I of 12 
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Amh'erst Fire 'Department 

Disp On Air Clrd 

E2 21:15.00 21:24:00 

Personnel 

E2 

Cowles 
Olmstead, J 

Hannum 

• Fire Incidents Only 

Ingram 

District: 2 Location: Pip""n' S!... ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 743 detector activation, no fire • unintentional 

Captain J. Olmstead's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Cicia's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 1:46.00 

Engine Two respond"d to 382 North Pleasant S1. for a fire alarm sounding. On arrival, occupants stated that the 
cause of the was a fired dry chemical extinguisher. The person that fired the extinguisher not on scene. Found 

detector in the front hallway. No other problem found on investigation. I reset the fire alann 
system. 

sounding at location. 

OnAir Clrd Personnel 
, 

1 :49:00 1 :54:00 E2 
Hannum Ingram 

Olmstead. J L Cowles 

-- "~~--'- ---_ .. -----~-~- .. -,----~- -.-----'----.. ---~ -"'"'-~-,.-----'~-------- .. 
03c869-IN· .. Saturday, September 6, 2003 ... :rOC: 20:41':26 . . ..' .. . ... '-':-C~D #::-63clj688~" . --.... -.... - .... ~ ......... ~· .... -· .. ····I~·~- .. ·~· .. --.... ·- .... ·-···... ...-~ 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant S!... ....... Alpha Delta Phi 

,,-.--~---,' .... ,-~,.;,..,-~- .. 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alann
l 
system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's Still alarm. EnginJs 2 and 3 responded to 382 North P·leasant St for a reported alarm sounding. On arrival alann 

Site #: 1598 

narrative: panel indicates sm~ke detector 
activation. Investigation finds no detectors activated. Occupants report several such alanns in the: last ten days. 
Citizen security contacted by FIF Klaus; and will be dispatching a tech to trouble shoor the system 

Dispatcher J. Cicia's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 20:44.00 

E2 20:44.00 

System malfuncti6n; investigation only. -=? - • 

fi I' d' . RP reports Ire alarm soun mg at location. 

Arrvd I On Air 

20:47:00 

20:46:00 

Clrd 

20:53:00 

20:57:00 

Personnel 

E2 

Briere 

E3 

Cox Klaus 

Horan Risso 

~4177'IN . 

District: 2 

Ferguson 
Shafner 

Mond~y2.:§ptenibe;::f2053'" >TOl. 7:1~,5_0_' _ ,.:..~_:-~. ~~~~::::,,_-_-:_-.~=_. ~_"=:=~--.' -,~C-~=-D-=-#-::_~0""~...:~1c::.3::.;80:.:.1_:-_·~_:~~_1 
Location: 382 North Pleasant S!... ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alann system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Still alann. Engine 2 responded to 382 North Pleasant S1. for a reported alarm sounding. On arrival alarm panel 
indicates smoke detector activation. 
No smoke detectorlfound activated. System malfunction. System reset at panel. 
Citizen's Security scheduled to resolve this recurring problem 

Investigation only. I . . 
Dispatcher M. Lalurniere's Rp reports that there is a fire alann at listed location. They are aware that the system needs repair and advised us 

narrative: that they will be sehding someone out today. 

Disp 

E2 7:17.00 

On Air Arrvd I Clrd Personnel 

7:20:00 7:24:00 E2 

Briere Ingram Klaus 
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Amh~erst Fire 'Department • • Fire Incidents Only 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL. ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #:. 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Firefighter M. Roy's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher T. Turcotte's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 10:49.00 

Eng Two respnded to 382 N. pleasant St. for an activated fire alarm. Investigation found the alarm sounding but 
without an activated sid. System was reset and restored, Home owner onscene started they have had trouble with the 
sytem and it was worked on 9/22/03 by citizens security, home owner was told to recontact citizens to check the 
sytem and repair a broken alram panel door. 

RP reports a fire alarm at location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

10:52:00 10:55:00 E2 

Cox Roe Roy 

03,1015'iN~·· Sunday;-0ctobei5,1053~~--:-T6C:'8:i7:15,-· .. ~·· - •• - .. ~-:~. 7-C~;;-:--.--"l:-.-~\CAD:#:· 03,15505--· -~ 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL. ....... Alpha Deita Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher E. Dodge's 
narrative: 

E3 

E2 

Disp 

8:19.00 
8:19.00 

Still alarm. Engines 2 and 3 responded to 382 Nort~ Pleasant St for an alarm sounding. On arrival investigation 
found no cause for alarm activation. Citizen's security notified and will dispatch an alarm tech. 
Reset system. Investigation only. 

Fire alann sounding. 

On Air Arrvd 

8:21:00 
8:21:00 

Clrd 

8:28:00 

8:28:00 

Personnel 

E2 

Adair 

E3 

Cribbie 
Shafner 

Briere Sell 

Kerwin Kimborowicz 

§f!~~:~ . __ -T_iies~aY::R:ctobe!:},222L~=tb_·c_:: 19.:.12:E'::'..:· ''-_._';.:_-_. ~ ____ . '.'-, '=":\~A"D.#:-03.-m31~ ,-, . 
_L __ ."--':_~~ _ ___ ~_,-."_--,._, __ ,_,. __ ~~ ~,' 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL. ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

CF Firefighter J. Coates's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher W. Worthley's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 19:18.00 
X6 19:27.00 

E3 19:18.00 

E-2 & E-3 responded to 382 North Pleasant S1. for alarm sounding. On arrival met with house President Cory 
Rosenberg who states this system has experienced several system malfunctions with no apparent cause Found no 
activated smokelheat detectors. Advised Mr. Rosenberg to have their alarm Company 

RP reports alann sounding at listed location. 

OnAir Arrvd Clrd 

19:21:00 19:39:00 

19:30:00 19:39:00 

19:21:00 19:32:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Adair 

E3 
Broder 
Silva 

X6 
Klaus 

Miner 

Coates 
Starr 

Shanley 

Mclinden 

. --TQC22¥W;--~: .• ~~-"---'-__ " ___ . ____ . ~~-,,"_',"<;,~Dfn;:rQ3:i5881. 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL. ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher M. Curtin's 
narrative: 

Still alarm. Engines 2 and 3 responded to 382 N. Pleasant Street for an alarm sounding. On arrival alarm panel 
indicates smoke detector activation.No detectors found activated. Cause of alann is a probable system malfunction 
Reset system; investigation only. 

RP reports alarm sounding. 
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~mtierst Fire-Department • Disp OnAir Arrvd 

E3 2:20.00 2:23:00 
E2 2:20.00 2:22:00 

C1rd 

2:30:00 
2:30:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Briere 
Sell 

E3 
Abbott 
Perkins 

• 
Ingram 

Coates 
Visniewski 

Fire Incidents Only 

Mears 

Kerwin 

I03'I061-IN' W~~y; Octobert5; 2003: 'iTOC:::'~_'_....:..~~~c......~. __ -':"""~J""'~D'#: '03~r60?2' 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. •••• Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher E. Dodge's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 19:35.00 

E2 19:35.00 

E-2 & E-3 responded to 382 North Pleasant St. for a reported fire alarm sounding. On arrival found no cause for 
this alarm/activation. System malfunction, investigation only. 

Fire alarm sounding at listed location. 

OnAir Arrvd 

19:37:00 

19:37:00 

C1rd 

19:45:00 
19:46:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Adair 

E3 

Miner Theilman 

Abbott Broder Coates 
Donnell Shafner 

J 

103-1076:IN' SatUrciay, October 18; 2003--:'rOC: '0:07'35' , ' ". "---'~,-.. ':-' CAD-Ii:" 03-16212 -, ~: 
'---"~----'"-___ " ___________ ~ _______ W"~ ___ ~ _____ "_ ,_._,~~ __ • __ " ~_~ .. __ .,. ____ ' ___ '_' _____ , "_, ___ ._. __ ,_'_~ 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. •••• Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 733 Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 

Captain B. Sterling's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Cicia's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 0:09.00 

EI 

E2 

0: 10.00 

0:09,00 

Engines 1,2,and 3 responded to an alarm sounding at 382 North Pleasant St. On arrival found an activated smoke 
detector on the second floor. No apparent cause for activation found. Residents state they have been having trouble 
with the system for weeks. 

RP reports fire alarm sounding at location. 

OnAir Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

0:12:00 0:16:00 EI 

0:12:00 0:19:00 Bascomb Masloski, C Sterling 

0:12:00 0.16:00 E2 
Merritt 

E3 

Abbott Horan Kerwin 
McGinnis 

!~4_~I_N_, _'F..':!2.~lJ,.oct9berl4; iO~b_3 ·'-.;,,-,:Tbc:· 0,17,::::3:.:,1_' ~~.""-";..,,.:......._~.--: ',-~-:---'~':=-;, . .......l, <::'~E.#: 0:t1§£?4 :':., .• J 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

.Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher M. Lalumiere's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E-2 & £-3 responded to 382 North Pleasant St. for a reported alarm sounding. On arrival found fire alarm sounding 
with no apparent cause found. System malfunction. Advised occupants to contacLthcivw.rm.c.o.mpao.yJar 
service, particularly due to the past history (malfunctions)this alarm system has been experiencing.lnvestigation 
only. 

Rp reports that there is a fire alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 
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Amherst Fire Department • E3 0:19.00 0:21:00 0:33:00 
E2 0:19.00 0:21:00 0:33:00 

E2 
Adair 

E3 
Broder 
Horan 

• 
Miner 

Capuccio 
Risso 

Fire Incidents Only 

Shanley 

Donnell 

i 03~!<lm'4N ·:.:1:!ttirg~y, Oct66ef 25,2003 ., :TOC;:;:2i}3:13~;\~",,;",'.:=-<.·;;:.:,·,",:,,·~·'c.· :..' <..t',.,;., =....cc.....£, .l.c.. :.." -,' .,,,,.-,-,,--==',,,ow;;:.:·.::;:<C,,,,· A:~D~;:2#.:::::'..c·0:::3::.'1~5~69c. 7:.;c.::...·.:...::.J.1 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St... ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher W. Worthley's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 22:45.00 

E2 22:45.00 

E-2 & E-3 responded to 3~2 North Pleasant St.for a reported fire alarm sounding. On arrival found zone 3 activated, 
investigation found no cause for this activation System malfunction 

RP reports alarm sounding at listed location. 

OnAir Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

22:48:00 22:54:00 E2 

22:48:00 23:01:00 Flynn Ingram Masloski, C 
Miner 

E3 
Capuccio Ferguson Maguire 
Quigley 

~OJ:1162=m-SatUrdaY;Noveiiiber8,2003·~TOC:r6'53)7:·.·~~:--:'-;~7-"-:':·-.-... ~ :T-' -'-, ":.~=:. < :;·.CAO#: ::Q~7~"', ',I 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ........ AlphaDelta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher E. Dodge's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 16:56.00 

E2 16:56.00 

Still alarm. Engines 2 and 3 responded to 382 North Pleasant St. for an alarm sounding. On arrival alarm panel 
indicated smoke detector activation. 
No smoke detectors found activated Probable system malfunction. Residents will contact Citizen's Security. 
Investigation only. System reset normally. 

Rp reports fire alarm sounding at listed location. 
51 £2 on the scene advising that 51 £3 stage. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

17:06:00 E2 

16:58:00 17:05:00 Briere 

E3 

Delude Mears 

Broder Horan Mclinden 

103'lI~7:.IN~':!.n~~~,!I-"vein.i'rrEiOOJ_:"· . TQf;!B:If2-:-~"" ' . _"~,_c •.• _.:cc.c . .:...'::'·;~_-=':'..~.~2.f};i\;';;"D'-:#"': =03"""'17"'5"'7,"'1:,"'7.:-, :-:",1 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasanl SL ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Cicia's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 4:34.00 

E2 4:34.00 

£-2 & E~3 responded for an alarm sounding. On arrival found one third floor smoke detector activated due to 
air-borne powder from a discharged dry chemical extinguisher: Malicious false alarm. Ordered dry chemical 
e~Ulsher to De rep-raced asap. . I.. \ 

RP reports fire alarm soundin~ at location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

4:36:00 4:44:00 E2 

4:36:00 4:44:00 Adair Cowles Miner 

E3 
Abbott Dowling Ferguson 
Trainor 
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AmhJerst Fire 'Department • • Fire Incidents Only 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 .. ~. 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain G. Childs's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher \-V. Worthley's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 23: 11.00 

E2 23:11.00 

Eng 2 (with 3) and Eng 3 (with 4) responded Still Alarm to 382 No. Pleasant St. for reported Fire Alarm 
Sounding. Upon arrival found Fire Alarm Sounding, panel indicating smoke detectors, and NO activated smoke 
detector located. Met with house president Cory Rosenberg (Room #9 549-669 I) who stated that the System has 
had multiple alarms. Dispatch shows 10 alarms in past 2 months. 

Entire structure searched. No fire, System malfunction, investigation only. 

RP reports alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd 

23:14:00 

23: 14:00 

Clrd 

23:22:00 

23:22:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Childs 

E3 
Capuccio 
Perkins 

Gillispie 

Coates 

Theilman 

McGovern 

• O:3'120I-iN~ f~~~4aY"Ho.V~,!,beiY8, i023-~~~J)4)2-=--=·:~ ____ ~_=·=.=· -.~ ..... '.'= . -=.~: =~.'-·C~:iI: . .J>3c~[~1 
District: 2 Location: ·382 North Pleasant St... ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Still alarm. Engines 2 and 3 responded to 382 North Pleasant Street for an alarm sounding. On arrival panel 
indicates smoke detector activation. Investigation finds no detectors activated. Cause of the alarm is a system 
malfunction. Occupants instructed to notify Citizen's Security. System reset normally. Investigation only. 

Dispatcher M. LaIumicre's 
narrative: 

Rp reports that there is a fire alarm sounding at listed location 

EJ 

E2 

Disp 

3:37.00 

3:37.00 

On Air Arrvd 

3:40:00 

3:40:00 

Clrd 

3:46.00 

3:46:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Briere 

E3 
Coates 
Starr 

Dunn Sell 

Krawiecki McLinden 

'~:g_i2_'I_N~"'_·Sa_iu.@~L~ieffib~2_,~_26()3:: jp_·C_:, •.... :":::.~.,..r:c_,:,,==~~_~==,' .. :~~:~,.-.. -. :~:~~~"GA:D #:: 03-182~i:·.·-l 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain G. Childs's Eng 2 (with 3) and Eng 3 (with 4) responded Still Alarm to 382 No. Pleasant St. for reported Fire Alarm 
narrative: Sounding. Upon arrival found Fire Alarm Sounding, panel indicating zone 3, and no apparent cause. Entire 

structure searched. One occupant (Mark Blum) found still in bed. Met with Cory Rosenberg (549-6691) and 
opened all rooms. Found no activating device. Located one discharged fire extinguisher. He will have the Fire 
Alarm Company called today to effect repairs. There is extensive hfSt.oi:yof prob1eii1sWithtliis system Sy-steITI did 

reset. . 
No fire, alarm malfunction, sistem reset, investigation only. 
FF W. Klaus emailed re this location and system 

Dispatcher M. Lalumiere's Rp reports that there is a [rie alarm sounding at listed location. 
narrative: 

Disp OnAir Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

E3 5:43.00 5:44:00 5:56:00 E2 

E2 5:43.00 5:44:00 5:56:00 Childs Ryczek Theilman 

E3 
Abbott Capuccio Ferguson 
Horan 
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Amherst Fire Department Fire Incidents Only • • iM9nMy, Noyel1lb.ef24;20Q3'.· )'1:9£:4'AO(21 :59\ ',,$%'~l;il:;I'W;;·/'i;:<;ii\!ii:$!i:. 'jt:; .,&;!\jC@>!I:'C9,3)8,39?,;i,'ill 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher K. Gleason's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 10:27.00 

Still alarm. Engine 2 responded to 382 Nonh Pleasant St. for an alarm sounding. On anival alarm panel indicated 
smoke detector activation. 
Investigation found no smoke detectors activated Silenced the system; Citizen's Security arrived on the scene to 
detennine cause of the malfunction and effect repairs. Inv~~tigati9n only. 

Fire alann so.unding. E2 on scene reports nothing showing. Establishing N.Pleasant S1. Command. N.Pleasant 
Command states that the Alarm System is malfunctioning and Citizen Security was on Scene Returning to service. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd 

10:29:00 10:36:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Briere Dunn Sell 

03:12~1.iN -Mo!:da~:N}~~~6ef ~4i2.o03-'._!0<:I, lZ:40:26 ::::::~=,. ==:='~':: •• ~'::~==.=.'::='::':::===.~i.::~~~.:::gB.~±2i£.=] 
District: 2 Location: 382 Nonh Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Alvaro's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 17:43.00 

Still alarm. Engine 2 reponded to 382 North Pleasant St for a reported alann sounding. On arrival panel indicates 
smoke detector activation. No detectors found activated. All detectors had been replaced. by Citizen's Security today. 
Cause of alarm is a system malfunction Citizen,s notified and will respond tomorrow. System reset normally. 

RP advises of another alarm at listed location. 
51 X7 advises that this is another malfunction, the system has been reset and the occupants are contacting Citizen 
Security to see if there is anything they can do for them tonight 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

17:45:00 17:51 :00 E2 
Briere Dunn Sell 

~:i23~.llf~Mo~~y~~ijvi:mb.ei'2l;i603 "'::y6c:~: 21.=09:31 . _-=..:"--~-' '::?.::.::.~ .. ~~~=.::.::.~ -~~':'i8417·_-::'-, 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St... ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Alvaro's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 21:12.00 
E2 21:12.00 

E-2 & E-3 responded to 382 North Pleasant street for an alann sounding.On arrival found another system 
malfunction, no fire. Citizens Security will be out tommorow to run new lines for the smoke detectors. 

Fire alarm sounding. 

Due to ongoing probs with this system, 51 X7 has posted a fire watch to remain on scene until 0900 at this location. 
All smoke detectors are disabled with the exception of the Ansul system in the kitchen That system is still active 
and could generate a building alarm. Ifthat happens contact fire watch and tone E2. 

Student FF KIMBOROWICZ is the fire watch and can be reached at 695·6534. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

21:14:00 21 :30:00 E2 

21:14:00 21:30:00 Adair Miner Shanley 

E3 
Coates Kimborowicz McGinnis 
Shafner 

,o3:-ii:is:m::-wednesday';-NoVember"26;ioofToc::0:49:1S'-':''::::::-:~~"-~----'--::--~_CAb#ro3'184M-'-J 
,~"', ,.~",--\_--.--'-----'-------"'~ '" ,-,-~'----'--~--.~ ~~-,--~~~-

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher M. Curtin's 
narrative: 

Still alarm. Engines 2 and 3 responded to 382 North Pleasant Street for an alarm sounding. On arrival panel 
indicated smoke detector activation in the basement No detectors found activated. Cause of the alarm is a system 
malfunction. System reset normally. Occupants to contact Citizen's Security immediately. Investigation only. 

RP reports alann sounding at location. 
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Amh"'erst Fire:Department • Disp OnAir Arrvd Clrd 

E3 0:51.00 0:53:00 1:01:00 
E2 0:51.00 0:53:00 1:01:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Briere 

E3 
Abbott 
Perkins 

• 
Dunn 

Capuccio 

Fire Incidents Only 

Sell 

Dowling 

!OI:-rf.iI:W~Wedi1esday,.Novefuber26i200J'IOC: "1'06'18 hj " 'e~ 03:,184921 

Site #: 1598 District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ....... Alpha Delta Phi 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher M. Curtin's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 4:02.00 

E2 4:01.00 

Still alarm. Engines 2 and 3 responded to 382 North Pleasant SI. for an alarm sounding. On arrival panel indicates 
smoke detector activation second and third floor. No detectors found activated. Cause of the alarm is a system 
malfunction. Citizen's Security has been notified and is responding this morning. System reset normally. 
Investigation only. 

RP reports alarm sounding at location. 
Command reports, once again an alarm malfunction 

On Air Arrvd Clrct Personnel 

4:04:00 4:08:00 E2 

4:04:00 4:08:00 Briere Dunn Sell 

E3 
Abbott Capuccio Dowling 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 

Captain R. Briere's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher M. Curtin's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 4:38.00 

E2 4:37.00 

Still alarm. Engines 2 and 3 responded to 382 North Pleasant Stree~ for an alarm sounding. On arrival panel 
indicated smoke detector activation first floor. No detectors found activated. Cause of the alarm is a system 
malfunction. Disabled the alarm system and established a fire watch, S'FIF Perkins; until Citizen's Security corrects 
the system. Investigation only. 

RP reports alarm sounding at location, again, RP states that they will be writing up a service order to have alarm 
fixed. 
11/26/20030445 Per 51X7 system has been placed OOS, firewatch established, Citizen Security advies of same, 
alarm will remain OOS till they remedy. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

4:40:00 4:44:00 E2 

4:40:00 4:44:00 Briere Dunn Sell 

E3 
Abbott Capuccio Dowling 
Perkins 

~~_."2_~_,IN_._·' .~.~yn?~!!~~_·1~1:'c...2",,00c...4_· _. .!~~~~ 21~ c''7~-~",-~~''':~, .. :::~J._. _ .. _ .. ,~_c._c _:..~, ,,":~L ~D·#,,04489 r~",J 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Firefighter R. Adair's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher K. Gleason's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E2 21:47.00 

E-2 Responded t0382 No Pleasant St Alpha Delta Phi for alarm sounding. On arrival found cause of alarm was 
burnt popcorn from being microwaved which activated the detector at the top of third floor stairs No fire, 
Investigation only. Alarm system was reset with out problem 

RP states alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd elrd 

21 :50:00 21:55:00 

Personnel 

E2 
Adair 
Shanley 

Cowles Kimborowicz 
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Amh~rsi Fire Department • • Fire Incidents Only 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site N: 1598 

SRA: Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Captain J. Johnson's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher M. Curtin's 
narrative: 

Disp 

Reported alarm sounding. Upon arrival and investigation found an accidental smoke detector activation due to cigar 
smoke. No fire. Investigation only. 

RP reports fire alarm activation. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

EI 14:45.22 14:46:30 14:47:57 14:53:31 El 
Delude Johnson Merritt 
Sell 

.. O~1N~-Sllturday~~eptetriber 18; 2004~- f(l§;:]~3·5"]i2:~::::::===j============::=±~~~~~I~~~IT::==i 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site N: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Captain J. Johnson's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher \V. \Vorthley's 
narrative: 

Disp 

EI 0:39.18 

Reported fire alarm sounding. Upon arrival and investigation found an activated smoke detector in second floor 
hallway. No smoke or fire condition noted. Unknown cause of activation. Upon further investigation opened up 
bedroom doors in the adjacent areas and found in room 7 a disabled AC wired smoke detector that had been 
deliberately tampered with. Ordered House Vice- President to immediately contact an electncian to make repairs. 
Hfifourred property owne~ and will try to make repairs. A memo to the Chiefs office has been forwarded regarding 
same. Investigation only. 

RP reports an alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

0:39:24 0:39:27 0:45:54 El 
Johnson Delude 

04~li67:iN. S~tu;day, [lecernbi'Tj;200<i·.TQC:· 3:155:42 ~-:.. .; ,.,. : 
" _ .~-...~ ,_ •• n~-!. ""' __ -'"'""'.' ___ '---'~_~" __ ~'_, ,~"_'~_, __ "'_,_ •. __ ~ '"~ __ ~_"~_. __ 

Ryczek 

......... 'C,m:#:·04-j 829.~~":-~j 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St... ... _ .. Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher W. Worthley's 
narrative: 

E3 
EI 

Disp 

3:07.25 
3:07.32 

E2 3:07.19 

E-I ,E-2 & £-3 responded for an alarm sounding. On arrival found one first floor smoke detector activated due to 
cigarette smoke. No fire,investigation only. 

RP reports an alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

3: 10:43 3:16:00 3:16:06 EI 

3:09:49 3:11:21 3:14:10 Gianetti Martell Tebo 

3:10:40 3:15:58 3:16:03 E2 
Clooney Gillispie Miner 

E3 
Annis Bradley Broder 
Cribbie Horan 

04i.127±:!tL.§.afurday!.Dece!!,berU,200£ TOC:21:,t'O:40-·, . "[.". -~ __ =-':-~-. -.. ~-7~-,:::::£~ li;:~4:i8j29c:"...1 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site N: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

CF Lieutenant N. Merritt's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher E. Dodge's 
narrative: 

51-E4 responded to 382 North Pleasant St. for a reported alarm sounding. Upon arrival, nothing showing, Lt 
Merritt established command. Alarm panel read detector' activation in the basement Mr. Timothy E. Ryan, 
vice-president of the fraternity and responsible party at the time, stated he did not believe anybody was smoking in 
the basement. Upon inspection of the basement, no smoke or fire found Fire Chief, X-I, arrived at this time. 
Reset the alarm, allowed occupants to return inside of the building, and cleared. 

Rp reports fire alarm sounding at listed location. 
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Disp On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

Xl 21:12.42 21:12:44 21: 15: II 21:19:42 E4 

E4 21:11.48 21:11:50 21:14:20 21:20:03 Harris Kerwin McGovern 
Merritt 

Xl 
Hoyle 

Parker Willey 

l05-121'IN~ Saturday,'JaI)uary2?,,200S' "TOG: I '2J75"'5~' -';~' :~--:~~..-,---,-, ~----,~_,_, _' _' 'CAD:#7"05'129r ',';J 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SL ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher M. Dzialo's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E3 1:31.08 

E2 1:31.03 

E-2 & E-3 responded to 382 North Pleasant S1. for a fire alann sounding. 
On arrival found one second flo~corridor smo.ke detector activated with no apparent cause.Investigation only. 

RP reporting a fire alarm sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

1:33:57 1:37:29 1:50:44 E2 

1:33:56 1:37:28 1:50:42 Miner Olmstead, H Shanley 

E3 
Abbott Barowy ·Cribbie 
Newton 

,OS:194'!N-,,':'TIiu~~jl;~te~r\i.0~I;'),3005·-": , 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SI... ...... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF ~ncident type: 743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 

Captain J. Olmstead's 
narra·tive: 

Dispatcher A. Misiaszek's 
narrative: 

Disp 

Engine Two (with I), Engine Three, and A,14 responded to 382 North Pleasant St for a fire alarm sounding. On 
arrival, FA? showed smoke detector in the basement Found activated smoke detector in the basement; Northwest 
area. No smoke, fire, or other obvious cause found Cause believed to be smQ..~ing.of"marjuana"in·basement due to 
smell in the room. Also found emergency exits onthe secono and third floor obstructed by trash Found third floor 
hallway egress partially obstructed by small refrigerator. Found equipment and trash too close to electrical panel. 
Ordered emergency exit ways cleared Ordered refrigerator removed from hallway as it was blocking half the width 
of the hallway. And ordered the removatDr equiplilelitiiird"tffih-frOfn area around circuit breaker Ranel Members of 
fraternity complied and cleaned exits, TemoVedTefiigerator as -we-ler~ and stated they would clean a:rea near circuit 
breaker panel. I reset the fire alann system 

RP reports fire alarm at location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

E2 22:51.48 22:53:03 22:55:46 23:08:48 A14 

Dion AI4 22:51.17 22:53:07 22:55:49 

E3 22:51.41 22:53:09 22:54:35 

23:08:43 

23:08:45 E2 
Olmstead, J 

E3 
Abbott 
Powell 

Ryczek 

Cribbie Mallon 

:~:~O:.nf=; '@:~~~Y.:A.pBDi13.~~~ :~,_,·TOC.: .. 23:31 :58 _.:. •• ~.:::-:_"-,~_~,",,,,',-~'=' :~_'_-_', .=-~--:, . :=:_:..:~ CAD W::05~~:~J 
District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant SI... ....... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 745 Alarm system sounded, no fire - unintentional 

Captain J. Olmstead's 
narrative: 

r 

Engine Two and Engine Three responded to 382 North Pleasant Street for a fire alann sounding, On arrival, F AP 
showed first floor activation. Found the activated smoke detector in a bedroom on the left side of main hallway. 
Found a cigarett butt on the floor, a bag of charcoal briquetts, and tapestry flanging on tlie walls in same bedroom 
Spoke with occupants·ofthe·roonfand-eXplaineiJ·nazards'assoCiated-With"smOKing in this fraternity, careless 
disposal of smoking material, storage of briquetts, and the wall tapestries. Occupants acknowledged. The briquetts 
were removed from room And I reset the fire alarm system on first attempt Most likely cause of the alarm was 
cigarett smoking in the bedroom 
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Amh~~rs't Fire"tflepartment 

Dispatcher K. Gleason's 
narrative: 

Disp 

• • Fire Incidents Only 

RP reports Fire alann sounding 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

E3 23:32.55 

E2 23:32.53 

23:34:23 

23:34:21 

23:37:17 

23:37:15 

23:44:02 

23:44:00 

E2 

Cooney 
Olmstead, J 

Ingram Kennedy 

E3 

Frailey 
Silva 

Hernon Perkins 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 745 Alann system sounded, no fire - unintentional 

Captain G. Childs's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher R. Burke's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E-2 (with 3) responded Still Alarm to 382 No. Pleasant St for reported Fire Alarm Sounding. Upon arrival 
found Fire Alarm Sounding, panel indicating 2nd floor, and an activated smoke detector hallway 2nd floor due to 
tradesmen working. Fire Alarm System disabled by FF Klau. He was to notify Dispatch (per SOG) when the 
System was restored. 

No fire, unintentional alarm, investigation only. 

RP advises of FA activation at Alpha Delta Phi 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

X6 16:02.10 

E2 16:00.28 

16:02:14 

16:01:12 

16:03:15 

16:04:33 

16:14:29 

16:09:40 

E2 

Childs Gillispie Theilman 

X6 

Klaus 

CAD#~705-.i0245 "'C"1 
, •• "t,\'_-"'~"_"_' ·,'U_,, __ ~~~ 

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 733 Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 

Captain J. Olmstead's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Alvaro's 
narrative: 

Disp 

Engine Two responded to 382 North Pleasant St. for a fire alarm sounding. Occupants at scene state they did not 
know cause of the alarm. FAP showed first floor smoke detector activation. Found activated smoke detector in 
second bedroom on the left. No cause for the activation found on investigation. Reset the fire alann system. --. RP advises of a fire alarm sound mg. 

On Air Arrvd Cll'd Personnel 

E2 20: 17.49 20: 18:29 20:21:15 20:29:29 E2 

Ingram Kennedy Olmstead, J 

'os:c,9'f,m; Monday' ,"J;;[v'4,··zol)5-· -~". 'TOC: ! 20:48:O0:~,:, >.":,,.:".'-.~. " '. -""";f~-.-"'- .. -~-.. ; "CAD #.:: oj:) 0749 '.j 
, " .-~.~ .*_./~-.,,-.. '-'-.'-' , \'.-,"---~~---.>""~ .. -,"------.~-.,. ~~-:;.~~"--. ..:'"~. ~ " -

District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St.. ........ Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 733 Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 

Captain T. Masloski's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Alvaro's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E- t and E-2 (with 1) responded to 382 N. Pleasant St upon the report of an alarm sounding. Upon arrival, resident 
stated alarm had begun sounding again just after previous call but Citizen Security did not receive the alarm The 
resident called Dispatch directly. Found same detector activated in 1st floor rear nn. 2. Blew up area around sensor 
and reset system. Seemed to hold. Advised resident to contact Citizen again to arrange for service. 

RP advises of a fire alann sounding at listed location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

E1 20:48.32 20:50:50 20:51 :44 21:00:17 EI 

E2 20:48.25 20:49,32 20:52: 18 21 :00:20 Bemis Doherty Masloski, T 

E2 
Ingram 
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District: 2 Location: 382 North Pleasant St .......... Alpha Delta Phi Site #: 1598 

SRA: UMF Incident type: 733 Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 

Captain D. Miner's 
narrative: 

Dispatcher J. Cicia's 
narrative: 

Disp 

E-2 responded for a reported fire alarm sounding. On amival found fire system sounding. Investigation found that 
the first floor washing..machine.was-Ieaking water into the basement and had saturated a basement smoke detector 
cau~g-tflt: ac~ion. 

House manger Charles'Moody Ofl scene (978-210-1337) and has contacted Citizen Security for service. 
. ~ 

RP reports fire alarm sounding at location. 

On Air Arrvd Clrd Personnel 

E2 16:11.43 16:13:52 16:16:10 16:26:47 E2 
Adair Miner Shanley 
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Aug. 11, 2005 

To:-Meeting-ofTown'of-Amherst - - - -- ~- -

_ECEIVEO 

AUG f 9 2005 

AMHERST PLANNING OEPl 

~-~--- ---,.,-.- --

It is bothering to see that the big garbage containers on Fearing street (in between first 
house bordering on N. Pleasant St. and second house of Fearing St.) are not well 
managed with full of junk or overflowing with garbage most of time. Also inside ofthe 
property line of 17 Fearing St which is bordering with 27 Fearing St. is always unclean 
with garbage. These uncleanness spoil an appearance ofthe street. In addition, in the 
winter, they made a big snow pile against a corner of wood fence and tree fence of 
house of 27 Fearing St. It causes not only hurting trees and fence but also providing 
inconvenience for getting through the pedestrian path of the streel> 

It will be greatly appreciated if Town of Amherst asks the owner of 15 and 17, and the 
house of Fearing St and N. Pleasant to manage those things very well. 

'---., /0' 

Chung TaeHa 
Owner and resident of27 Fearing St. Amherst. 
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~l 
The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants a Special Permit to 
Michaelle Biddle, Box 190, 96 Bridge Street, Hatfield, MA to renew Special 
Permit ZBA 2001-00026, to allow continued use of the premises at 382 North 
Pleasant Street as a fraternity house, and to retain the length of the permit at two 
years, (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, R-G zone) with the following conditions: 

SLlJD!~itrJ. ~. A detailed sit~ plan is reqUired,. showing, the. floor p.lan of the building, . 
~J, . __ Including maximum wom.occupancy,currentlocatlon oLthedumpster, 

+v ZPTt location and number of parking spaces (maximum 12 spaces.) This plan 
\2--\ \ \\ bois tobe presented to the ZBA by September 1, 2003. . 

2. The name and phone number of Mr. Biddle (the owner of the building) and 
the Resident Manager responsible for t~e supervision ofthe ~raternity" 7 t9-V . 
shall be registered With Inspection Servlce~, the Amherst Police andthe j/;V';,1J.Jl1l 
Amherst Fire Department. A certified letter shall be sent to the Zoning ~P~)~;/:-r 
Board of Appeals from Mr. Biddle, stating that this has been done ~. 

3. The Resident Manager shall live in the house at 382 North Pleasant Street· . 
/'~ 

Gl' be an asHtref: 
4. The house shall be used solely for a University-recognized fraternity 

residence and no rooms shall bel.!"ented etlt-for any other purpose. 
5. Excessive noise is expressly prohil5itea. usdtJ'-t../. 
6. The maximum number of permanent occupants shall not exceed eighteen 

(18) and shall be distributed according to the occupancy plan dated 
January 11, 1990, supplemented by the sketches provided by Mr. Biddle 
with the application for this permit and by the site plan referred to in 
Condition #1, above. 

7. The front lawn shall be maintained as grass and kept clear of 
encumbrances. 

8. The sign bylaw applies to all signs on the premises. 
9. Parking shall be limited to the south and west of the building only. No cars 

shall be parked on the front lawn er-in-front of the setback. tJVdtt~ dA-/,/..{,p //j,,4y;J.4 . 
10. There shall be no unregistered {ehicles or vehicle parts on the premise'; ~~b&'":T 
11. All trash shall be disposed of in a closed dumpster to be located at an .dA -?~~ 

approved site. The dumpster shall be emptied wee*1y by a professional 'rce-~ 
7tVI'VlTW-e..e(k. ,-. . 

. . 
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hauler, and no trash shall be stored outside the dumpster. Recycling 
containers shall be provided for paper, cardboard, bottles and cans. 

12. Outdoor recreation shall be Iimitedto the first-floor porch and the rear 
yard. There shall be no activity whatsoever on the porch roofs or on the 
fire escape. -- . 

13. Lawn furniture will be permitted on the front porch and the rear yard. No 
inside furniture will be allowed on the porch, the lawn, the roof or on the 
fire escape. 

14. Snow shall be removed as described in the management plan dated 
August 8, 1988. Snow removal and lawn mowing shall bjl the _ r::r- 0 IJ, . •.. 
responsibility of the property owner. - ()1frJ.Jv~!~ . 

15. There shall be no separate cooking facilitie~ However, meals may be -
offered to fraternity men and guests. All cooking will be done in the first­
floor kitchen area. 

16. State and local regulations regarding the consumption of alcohol and 
noise shall be complied with. • 

17. This permit for the fraternity shall expire two years-from the date offiling 
~ this decision with the Amherst Town Clerk. 
~;~~e driveway shall be repaired of potholes, and m~intained in good 

_ -repair. ~ -ICJ {6SC-~?tf ~(./"l-rtd-
~~~ 
~/~ 

ZINATILLONA, CHAIR 

AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

DATE 

i-
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Michaelle Biddle, 96 Bridge Street, Hatfield, MA filed an application for a Special 
Permit with the Amherst Town Clerk on May 16, 2003, seeking to renew Special 
Permit ZBA 2001-00026, to allow continued use of the premises at 382 North 
Pleasant Street as a fratemity house, and to extend the length of the permit from 
two years to five years (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, R-G zone). 

Legal notice was published on May 28 and June 4, 2003 and notice was mailed to 
abutters on May 28, 2003. Board members Zina Tillona, Tom Simpson and 
Brenna Kucinski attended the site visit on June 10th and sat for the public hearing 
on June 12, 2003. 

Prior to the site visit, the petitioner presented the Board with a site plan of the. lot 
and drawings of the layout of the house as required by the Rules and" . 
Regulations of the Zoning Board .of Appeals. . 

. . . 

At the site visit the Board viewed the lot location in relation to several other 
fraternities across the street, one adjacent to the south, and the Hillel house to 
the north. 

At thEl public hearing, Mr: Biddle presented the request to renew the Special 
Permit. He has operated the property as a sorority, a rooming house and a 
fraternity house,-Alpha Delta Phi, for the past 15 years. He stated that he spends 
between $6,000 and $10,000 per year to meet the requirements of the .. 
inspections made by the town twice a year. When Mr. Biddle changed from" 
housing a sorority .to that of a fraternity, he was required to seek a Special Permit 
from the ZBA, renewable every two years. Mr. Biddle said that the same . . 
fraternity has beeri there for six years and will be there for the foreseeable future. . 
Nothing about the use is changing. The fraternity currently houses 15 students, in 
bedrooms which accommodate 1 or 2 students perroom. Some of the bedrooms 
have the capacity to house 3 students, for a total allowed occupancy for the; 
house of 18 students.' . 

The Board Chair read a leiter, received on June 11 , 2003, from Niall Emmart, 15 . 
Allen Street, a neighbor living directly behind the propertY: Mr. Emmart . 
complained about noise and other disturbances coming from the fraternity 
houses along North Pleasant Street and requested that the term of the permit not 
b.e lel"lgthened. He requested that Mr. Biddle hire a property manager and that 
his permit be reviewed every six months or every year. The letter was 
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accompanied by police reports on 374 North Pleasant Stre~t and 382 North 
Pleasant Street. Three of the reports concerned the property under 
consideration. Mr. Biddle stated that his property is managed better now than in 
the past, plus he passes out his name and phone number to neighbors so that 
they can call him directly if there is a problem. Mr. Biddle stated that he will call 
Mr. Emmart, provide his phone, and offer to introduce him tei the fratemity 
brothers. 

Mr. Biddle is a resident of Hatfield. He is retired and available to fix the property. 

The Board referred to the previous Special Permit issued in FY2001 ,which 
requires that the name of the director or house manager responsible for the 
supervision of the fraternity be registered with I nspection Services, the Amherst 
Police and the Amherst Fire Department. "However, the Building Commissioner 
stated that there were no names of responsible parties on file. The Board noted 
that Mr. Biddle should be registered in addition to a resident manager. 

The Board also pointed out that the last permit mentioned a problem V{ith the 
dumpster, and requested that an updated site plan be submitted showing the 
current dumpster location. Mr. Biddle described the current dumpster location 
and solid waste management.· He now has someone to pick up the trash that 
overflows, and the trash is now picked up more regularly by Waste Management 
refuse haulers. In terms of recycling, Mr. Biddle stated that there is recycling for 
cardboard. The Board felt that there could be improvement for recycling as well. 

The FY2001 Special Permit had requirements regardingl~cation of parking and 
prohibitions regarding unregistered vehicles and vehicle parts. Currently there is 
parking for 12 cars. During Hie school year, non-resident members of the . 
fraternity can" park on thesife. Mr. Biddle felt that the fraternity doesn't have a 

-----p-arkin-g-problem-:-Th-e-Smrrd-notell-thanhe-driv6way-is-in-bact"COrrdition:-Mrr "-------­
Biddle stated that he will repair ths,hoies & ruts. 

During the public comment period, Joan Burgess, 36 Mt. Pleasant, spok\, against 
extending the term of the permit. She complained of \,xcessive nois"e emanating 
from fraternities, furniture on the lawns and other .• disfurbances caused by this 
neighborhood. Ms. Burgess inquired about managing the "stuff' on the front 
lawn. Mr. Biddle stated that the Special Permit requires that there be· rio 
upholstered furniture on the lawn, roof, etc. but that this requirement only applies 
to his fraternity. Ms. Burgess was told that she can note her· complaint to the 
Building Commissioner as well as the police . 

. Nancy Myers, 44 Mt. Pleasant, a 42-year Amherst resident, spoke about the 
general noise and distraction of living near the fraternities. She has called the 
police many times, and suggested that the Board allow the shortest period for the 
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permit. She also spoke about the traffic - when additional cars are parked at the 
. .'. 

fraternities, serious traffic problems ensue. Mr. Biddle stated that no one is . 
allowed to park in front of #382. He said that other fraternities are causing the 
trouble. 

The public hearing was closed. 

Under Section 9.20 the Board finds that the use of this building as a fraternity has 
not been discontinued for any period within the past fourteen years and therefore 
the use as a fraternity may be continued, 

The Board discussed the problem 6f fraternities in general becoming more out.of 
control than ever. They agreed with the abutters about traffic problems, noise, 
alcohol abuse, violence, unsightliness of the houses; etc. However, the lack of 
control for all the fraternities cannot rest on the shoulders of a single property 
owner/petitioner. This house, although unsightly, does not seem to be the major 
culprit for the excesses in the area. The Board agrees .thaLMr. Biddle_should 
continue to improve the situation at this house, and exert a more beneficial 
influence on his boarders. 

Under Section 10.38, Specific Findings, the Board stated that the findings are 
essentially the same as in the 2001 Special Permit. That is, the use of the 
premises as a fraternity house is compatible with existing uses in the 
neighborhood. The presence of the Resident Manager should provide 
reasonable controls on noise and detrimental uses or apl2.earance. The name of 
the Resident Manager and Mr. Biddle must be available at all times with the 
Police Department and Building C:;ommissioner. 

In addition, the Board will require a detailed site plan indicating the proper room 
dimensions of the house and the location of the dumpster. The site plan shall be 
approved by the Building Commissioner, the Board of Health and finally the 
Zoning Board of Appeals at a business meeting, 

Under Section 10.33, Renewal, the Board finds that the owner has filed written 
application for renewal, a public hearing has been held, and it has been found 
that renewing the use as a fratemity is consistent with the purposes and intent of 
the bylaw. . 

. For all of the reasons stated above, the Board voted unanimously to grant a 
Special Permit to Michaelle Biddle, Box 190, 96 Bridge Street, Hatfield, 
Massachusetts, to renew Special Permit #2001-00026 , to allow continued use of 
the premises at 382 North Pleasant Street as a fraternity house, subject to 
conditions. 
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The Board denied Mr'. Biddle's request to lengthen the term of the permifto five 
years and voted unanimously to retain the two-year length of the permit. 

... -- ~ /~ 
A TILLONA 

FILED THIS 30th day of June rPm 
in the office of the Amherst T-o-w-n-"1!cl!.le~r'-k::=-=-t(;t· t::. ~,a"...·;tr~tr~~~~L:::::~=-
TWENTY-DAYAPPEAL period expires, 'J;;~y 21, 2()Q] 2003. 
NOTICE OF DECISION mailed this • 30th day of, __ Ju_n_e----'-'-____ 2003 
to the attached list of addresses by _CarcilynHol"tein , for the.Board . 

. ; ~ ,"--.. 

NOTICE OF-PERMIT or Variance filed this ~-----,day-of ___ ~ __ , 2003, 
in the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds. 

"'~.., " ,". 
.--". ~- ~. '.:~ 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants a special permit to Michaelle Biddle, 41 
Valley Run Drive, Cromwell, Connecticut, to renew ZBA FY 99-00029, to continue 
operation of a fraternity on the premises located at 382 North Pleasant Street (Map 
11 C, Parcel 118, RG zone) with the following conditions. 

1. A detailed site plan indicating a new dumpster location shall be presented for 
approval at a business meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals no later than 
August 15, 2001. ' 

2. The name of the Director or house manager responsible for the supervision of 
the fraternity shall be registered with Inspection Services, the Amherst Police and 
the Amherst Fire Department. 
3. The Director or house parents shall live in the house at 382 North Pleasant 
Street or be an abutter. 
4. The house shall be used solely for a University recognized fraternity residence 
and no rooms shall be rented out for any other purpose. 
5. Excessive noise is expressly prohibited. 
6. The maximum number of permanent occupants shall not exceed eighteen (18) 
and shall be distributed according to the occupancy plan dated January 11, 1990. 
7. The front lawn shall be maintained as grass and kept clear of encumbrances. 
8. The sign bylaw applies to all signs on the premises. 
9. Parking shall be limited to the south and west of the building only, No cars shall 
be parked on the front lawn or in front of the setback. 
10. There shall be no unregistered vehicles or ~ vehicle parts on the 
premises. 
11. All trash shall be disposed of in a closed dumpster to be located at an approved 
site. T~ed jointly by the Building Commissioner and the Board 
of Health ~'The dumpster shall be emptied weekly by a 
professional hauler and no trash shall be stored outside the dumpster. 
13. Outdoor recreation shall be limited to the first-floor porch and the rear yard. 
There shall be no activity whatsoever on the porch roofs or on the fire escape. 
14. Lawn furniture will be permitted on the front porch and the rear yard. No inside 
furniture will be allowed on the porch, the lawn, the roofs, or on the fire escape. 
15. Snow shall be removed as described in the management plan dated August 8, 
1988. ' 
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16. There shall be no separate cooking facilities. However, meals may be offered to 
fraternity men and guests. All cooking will be done in the first-floor kitchen area. 
17. State and local regulations regarding the consumption of alcohol and noise 
shall be complied with. 
18. This permit for the fraternity shall expire two years from the date of filing of this 
decision with the Amherst Town Clerk. 

7 

KERI HEITNER, CHAIR 
AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS V' 

May 4, 2001 

DATE 

> • •. ' -} 
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Michaelle Biddle, 41 Valley Run Drive, Cromwell, CT, represented by David Biddle, 
filed an application with the Amherst Town Clerk on February 9, 2001, seeking.to 
renew Special Permit ZBA FY 99·00002, to continue fraternity use and to extend 
the permit from a two year renewal period to a five year renewal period for the 
premises located at 382 North Pleasant Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, RG zone). 

Legal notice was published in the Hampshire Gazette on February 14 and February 
21, 2001 and notice was mailed to abutters on February 2, 2001. Board member,s 
Keri Heitner, Zina Til/ona and Sonya Sofield attended the site visit on February 27th 
and sat for the public hearing on March 1, 2001. 

At the site visit the Board observed that the building is located on North Pleasant 
Street, a primary north-south artery through town, approximately three blocks south 
of UMass. Like many of the other large houses on this street, it is now used as a 
fraternity residence. The area is zoned General Residence and fraternities are no 
longer allowed by Special Permit in this district. However, existing non-conforming 
uses are allowed to continue under Section 9.20 of the Zoning Bylaw: \ 

"Any lawful building or structure, or use of a building, structure or land, 
existing at the time of adoption of this By-law or any amendment thereto 
which does not conform to the regulations thereof may be continued." 

and Section 9.21: 
"For the purposes of this section a non·conforming use which has not been 

in continued use for twenty four consecutive months shall not be re·established ... " 

At the public hearing David Biddle presented the request to renew the Special 
Permit. He has owned the property for 23 years and it has been a fraternity for 
about 14 of those years. He indicated that the windows, the heating system and 
insulation have been upgraded and the smoke detectors have been hard wired. Mr. 
Biddle explained that every six months seven different inspectors go through the 
house to check for code issues. 

Mr. Biddle informed the Board that this fratemity has the highest GPA of all the frats 
at UMass. He said that the house has established a good track record over the 
years and he seeks to extend the review period from two to five years. 
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The Board referred to ZBA FY99-0002, condition #1, which requires that there shall 
be a house manager responsible for the property and he shall be older by 5 years 
than the residents. The new property manager is Justin Hor, aged 21, and he lives 
on the property Mr. Biddle explained that the new property manager meets the 
spirit of the condition. He, the property owner, has recently moved to the area and 
is readily available if needed. 

Several members of the public spoke to this request. Cindy McCahon, 27 Fearing 
Street, and Paige Wilder, 72 Fearing Street, spoke to the issues of the dumpster 

··-.·.-- .• ····.·-·-localionandArash:··They.spokeagainst·extending··the-renewal-period-stating·that· ....... _ •............. 
the impact of the fraternities in the neighborhood was significant and review was 
important. Winifred Manning, 61 Fearing Street, emphasized the fragile balanc.e 
between residences and fraternities in this neighborhood. 

Mr. Biddle expressed dismay over the dumpster situation and explained that the 
dumpster had been behind 382 North Pleasant Street for five years and for ease of 
access, it has been moved to property owned by Mr. Biddle, on Fearing Street. The 
dumpster serves the fraternity on North Pleasant Street, yet it is sited on Fearing 
Street, abutting a private residence. The Board stated that the present situation is 
an eyesore for the neighborhood. Bill Start, Building Commissioner, concurred that 
the durnpster should be relocated. He indicated that the Office of Inspection 
Services and the Board of Health have both determined that the dumpster should 
be moved from Fearing Street. Mr.Start suggested that Mr. Biddle prepare a 
detailed site plan repositioning the dumpster. 

Under Section 9.20 the Board finds that the use of this building as a fraternity has 
not been discontinued for any period within the past fourteen years and therefore 
the use as a fraternity may be continued. . 

Under Section 1 0.38,Specific Findings, the Board finds that the use of the prernises 
as a fraternity house is compatible with existing uses in the neighborhood since 
there are fraternities and sororities all along the street in this area. The presence of 
the House Manager provides reasonable controls on noise and protects the 
adjoining premises against any possible detrirnental uses or appearance. The 
upgraded systems in the house attest to adequate and appropriate facilities for the 
property operation of the fraternity. This penmit shall require a detailed site plan 
indicatina the· location of the dumpster to be approved' bv the Buildinq ..... " . . . ~ '-' 

Commissioner, the Board of Health and the Zoning Board of Appeals, to be 
approved at a business meeting. That approval shall reasonably protect adjoining 
premises against an unsightly appearance. As long as the house manager resides 
on the premises, and is always available as a contact person, that the house 
manager did not have to be five years older than the residents of the house. 
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Under Section 10.33, Renewal, the Board finds that the owner has filed written 
application for renewal, a public hearing has been held, and it has been found that 
renewing the use as a fraternity is consistent with the purposes and intent of this . 
bylaw. 

For al1 of the reasons stated above, the Board voted unanimously to grant a special 
permit to Michaelle Biddle, 41 Valley Run Drive, Crornwell, Connecticut, to renew 

.. - •. ' .-' ·····-ZBA -FY99-0G029,tocontinue· operation-of-afraternilyon.the-premises-Iocated.at .. 
382 North Pleasant Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, RG zone) with conditions. 

KERI HElrtiiER ZIN..;(iILLONA 
TN V· 

FILED THIS 4"'" day of -~,:o;.::o+-,--,--,----=--,---;--' 2001_ at J: sf" (,,,in the 
office of the Amherst Town Clerk, I' Z :l--cv.Jv 

I 
1WENTY-DAY APPEAL period expires ay 24 ,2001. 
NOTICE OF DECISION mailed this· ~. :.1.' 7.!,.!th'"--__ day of May , 2001, 
to the attached list of addresses by Lynda Faye , for the Board. 
NOTICE OF PERMIT or Variance filed this __ day of ______ ~,2001, 
in the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds. 
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.ORD OF APPEAL & DECISION • 

REASONS for decision: A I· . N 81-39 PP !Catton 0.. ......... . 

Michaelle L. Biddle seeks a special permit to convert a rooming house to a 
sorority on premises she owns at 382 North Pleasant Street. The property is 
described as Map II-C Parcel 118 and is located in the Campus Residence district. 

The Board viewed the site on July 7th. After proper notice to the public and 
in the press, a public hearing was held July 9; 1981. 

David Biddle presented the information at the hearing and showed a site plan 
of the house, lot and parking spaces. Tri-Sigma Sorority wishes to lease the 
house for one year, They would make major improvements to the decor within 
but make no st'ructural changes. Mr. Biddle provides a rejuvenated exterior 
and takes care of wiring and plumbing renovations. 

The second and th i rd floors house 8 sleep i ng rooms and the kitchen, I i vi ng and 
dining rooms are on the first floor. The basement contains one sleeping room/ 
office for the housemother, a large social room and storage/utility room. 

The property has been converted several times. 
a fraternity from approximately 1973 to 1978. 
house use. The unified attitude of a well run 
stable and well maintain'ed neighbor. Mrs. Pat 
comptroller-supervisor. 

It was a rooming house, then 
Then it returned to rooming 
sorority will provide a more 
Frederickson is the local 

Abuttors present were John Marchant, 30 Fearing Street; George Drake, II Allen 
Street; George Drake, Sr., 27 Fearing Street; and Bernard 'Rubenstein, 38 
Fearing Street. They voiced concerns of responsibility. Is this a 
recognized greek organization on campus? Who is responsible for supervising? 
Vehicles passing through back yards and parking on sidewalks have been problems. 
Excessive noise was seen to be a problem more with fraternities. A desire was 
stated to keep this permit for sorority use only and not to allow automatic 
transfer to a fraternity use. 

Greek'Affairs Office at U. Mass. confirmed that Tri-Sigma is a recognized 
sorority and operates under the rules and policies of the student government 
pan-hellenic council. Professional assistance is avai lable through the greek 
affairs office. Membership roster shows 28 members, 24 of whom plan to reside 
in the house. Mr. Biddle presented a site plan developed in 1975 but never 
implemented. It shows II parking spaces and a location for a dumpster. Five 
spaces are at the rear of the lot and a turnaround is also available. Some 
separation (stones, etc.) is shown between the parking lot and the lot to the 

.................. . 'id~ .. 

BoARD OF ApPEALS 

FILED this date ............. in Office of Town Clerk 

............. Town Clerk 

NOTICE of decision mailed this date ~T,' . I. /.~I?, $1 to. attached list of addresses. 

" .......... ~ ........ ~~7.n .. ~ ..... , for the Board 

NOTICE of permit or variance filed this date ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . in Hampshire County 

, Registry of Deeds ......................................... , for the Board. 
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south. Some means wi 11 be constructed, fence or otherwise, to restrain traffic 
from spilling over in either direction. A new sidewalk wi 11 be placed from 
the porch to the drive in the front of the building. 

This use seems compatible with other residence uses in the campus residence 
district. Appropriate faci lities are planned and wi 11 be implemented according 
to the approved site plan. The sorority should not present nuisance or hazard 
to the neighbors and should be ·an improvement for this parcel. 

The Board finds that the conditions for a special permit are met and grants 
this permit with conditions. 

" C 
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BOARD OF APPEALS 

Amherst, Massachusetts 

Application No. _.:::.8.:::.1_-",39,,-_ 

ZONING PERMIT 

The Zoning Board of Appeals grants a special permit to Michaelle L. Biddle of 
90 Old Sunderland Road, Montague, Mass., to convert her premises at 382 North 
Pleasant Street to a sorority for rental to Tri-Sigma subject to the 
following conditions: 

I. The name of the resident di rector shall be registered with the 
Inspection Services Department. 

2. Maximum number of residents shall be 24. 

3. Excessive noise is prohibited. 

4. A definitive site plan showing a graveled driveway and parking 
for 9 vehicles, appropriate barriers along the south line and drainage 
plans shall be approved by the Board of Appeals. 

5. No parking is allowed closer to the street than the setback of 
the house. 

6. Permit shall expire in 2 years or upon change of ownership or tenancy. 
which ever occurs first. 

THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

Date: ____ ~A~u~g~U~S.:::.t~I~0~.~19"'8~~I ___ , 

I 
I 

, 
' . . " 

( 
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May 2,2005 

• 
TOWN HALL 

4 BOLTWOOD AVENUE 
AMHERST. MA 01002-2302 

Charles Moody Chapter President 
Alpha Delta Phi 
382 North Pleasant Street 
Amherst, MA 01002 

Dave & Michaelle Biddle 
Box 190 96 Bridge Street, 
Hatfield, MA 01038 

Re: Violations at 382 North Pleasant St. 

Dear Mr. Moody, 

• 
INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Phone 14131256-4030· Fax 1413) 256-4076 

Email, Inspections0'amherstma.gov 

On April 27, 2005 Fire Inspector Bill Klaus from the Amherst Fire Department advised 
me that the main means of egress at 382 North Pleasant Street was obstructed by 
furniture on the front porch as well as power cords running down the exterior stairs. 
Inspector Klaus informed me that at approximately 3 :30 pm he stopped and notified an . 
individual at the site that the obstructions must be removed immediately and that he 
would stop back later to check. I advised FF. Klaus that I would go with him to make 
sure the obstructions had been removed. 

At the site we found the obstructions continued to exist, I observed a futon couch on the 
front porch obstructing the path for the means of egress as well as power cords running 
across the porch and down th~ stairs. 

We met chapter vice president Tim Ryan. Inspector Klaus informed Mr. Ryan of the 
situation and what needed to be done to rectify the situation. I advised Mr. Ryan that not 
only were the obstructions a violation of Massachusetts Fire Prevention Regulations but 
also were violations of 780 CMR Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition. Mr. 
Ryan was also informed that the futon on the porch was a violation of the conditions of 
the Town of Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals special permit ZBA2003-00044 

(:;:L, Printed on Recycled P;:tper 
~~ 
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Inspector Klaus asked if we could do a walk through ofthe common areas of the building 
to see if other violations exist. Mr. Ryan gave lis permission. Another individual was 
present and asked if we were. allowed to enter. I advised Mr. Ryan that he has the right to 
deny me entry to the building, which would result with me applying for an administrative 
search warrant and returning with the Amherst Police department. At this point, chapter 
president Tim Moody arrived; we explained the situation to him.Mr. Moody gave us 
permission to walk through the building. 
As we walked through the building we found numerous violations throughout. Code 
references within this letter are from 780 CMR Massachusetts State Building Code 6th 

Edition, unless otherwise noted. 

This letter is to serve as a "Notice of Violation" in accordance with 780 CMR 
Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition. 

Violations: 
I. Obstructing means of egress 1st floor porch area (futon couch, power cords) 
2. Obstructing means of egress, exterior stairs (garbage all three floors) 
3. Obstructing means of egress 3rd floor (Refrigerator and other misc items) 
4. Obstructing means of-egress throughout basement (garbage, w()oden 

materials, refrigerator, beer cans, empty beer cartons) 

780 CMR: 1028.0 MAINTENANCE OF EXITS 
1028.10bstructions: It shall be unlawful to obstruct, or reduce in any 
manner, the clear width of any doorway, hallway, passageway or other 
means of egress required by the provisions of 780 CMR. 

The violations noted above were corrected during the time we were at site. 

Violations: 
5. Unsanitary conditions throughout the building 
6. General maintenance throughout the building 
7. Emergency Light in basement torn off wall 
8. Ceiling light partially torn off ceiling in basement. 

780 CMR: 103.0 MAINTENANCE 
Section 103.1 - General: All buildings and structures and allparts 
thereof, both existing and new, and all systems and.equipment 
therein which are regulated by 780 CMR shall be maintained in a 
safe, operable and sanitary condition. All service equipment, 
means of egress, devices and safeguards which are required by 780 
CMR in a building or structure in a building or structure, when 
erected, altered or repaired, shall be maintained in good working 
order. 

. . 
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1024.0 MEANS OF EGRESS LIGHTING 

1024.1 Artificial Lighting: 

• 
All means of egress in other than occupancies in Use 
Group R-3 shall be equipped with artificial lighting 
facilities to provide the intensity of illumination herein 
prescribed continuously during the time that conditions of 
occupancy ofthe building require that the exits be 
available. 

Lighting shall also be provided to illuminate the exit 
discharge. Means of egress lighting in occupancies in Use 
Group R-2, other than lighting within a dwelling unit, shall 
be ""ired on a circuit independent of circuits within any 
dwelling unit. The disconnecting means and over current 
protection device shall not be located within a dwelling 
unit or such that access to such devices must be obtained 
by going through a dwelling unit. 

Several individuals were in the process of cleaning whim we left. I advised Mr. Moody I 
would be back at 3:00 pm tomorrow to re-inspect to be sure the violations were corrected. 
Mr. Moody was also given until tomorrow at 3 :OOpm to have the emergency and ceiling 
lights repaired. ' 

As stated above, egress violation were taken care of immediately. The remaining 
violations were to be corrected within 24 hours. 

Failure to comply with'this "Notice of Violation" will result with the current Certificate 
ofInspection being immediately revoked and the building closed and posted. The 
building will remain closed until such time all violations are corrected,inspected and 
approved 

106.5 Inspection and certification of specified use groups, and 780 
Section 106.5 - Inspection and certification of specified use 
groups A building or structure shall not be occupied or continue to 
be occupied without the posting of a valid certificate of inspection 
where required by Table 106. A certificate of inspection is made 
certifying that the building or structure or parts thereof complies 
with all the applicable requirements of780 CMR 

If you are aggrieved by this "Notice of Violation" you may appeal this decision in 
accordance with section 122.0 within 45 days of receipt of this notice. 

As initially stated there are also violations of the special permit issued by The Amherst 
Zoning Board of Appeals # ZBA FY2003~00044. ' 
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Any codes referenced frorri this point on are from the Town of Amherst Zoning Bylaw 
unless other wise noted . 

. This letter is to serve as a "Notice of Violation" in accordance with the Amherst Zoning. 
Bylaw. Failure to comply with this order may result in penalties outlined in section 11.45 
of the Town of Amherst Zoning Bylaw 

1. Furniture (futon) on porch 

ZBA FY2003-00044 - Condition 13 (in part) No inside furniture will be permitted on the 
·porch, the lawn, the roofs, or on the fire escape. 

This piece of furniture must be removed immediately, and no other furniture that would 
be in violation of the special permit can be placed in areas described above. 

After further research of the Zoning Board of Appeals special permit. I noted other 
conditions of the special permit that have not been met. To date, the name of the resident 
manager responsible for the supervision of the fraternity as outlined in condition #2 and # 
3 have not been filed with this Department. 

Condition #2: (in part) the name of the Resident manager responsible for 
the supervision of the fraternity shall be registered with Inspection 
Services, Amherst Police Department, and Amherst Fire Department. 

Condition #3: The resident manager shall live in the house at 382 North 
Pleasant Street or be an abutter. 

You are given 10 days from receipt of this notice to comply with these conditions. Please 
provide evidence of filing the required information with other Departments in the form of 
a written receipt from these Departments. 

In addition, the front lawn must be maintained in accordance with condition 7 of the 
special permit. 

Conditior:l #7: The front lawn shall be maintained as grass and kept clear 
of encumbrances. 

The Town of Amherst Zoning Bylaw states: 

11.45 Any violation of the provisions of this Bylaw, the conditions of a permit 
granted under this Bylaw, or any decisions rendered by the Zoning 
Board of Appeals or Planning Board under this Bylaw, shall be liable to 
a fine of not more than one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each 
violation. Each day such violation continues shall be deemed a separate 
offense. 
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In addition to the procedures for enforcement as described above, the 
provisions of this Bylaw, the conditions of a permit granted under this 
Bylaw, or any decisions rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals or 
Planning Board under this Bylaw, may be enforced, by the Building 
Commissioner, by non-criminal complaint pursuant to'the provisions of 
General Laws, Chapter 40, Section21D, 

The fine for any violation disposed of through this priYcedure shall be 
one hundred dollars ($100,00) for each offense. Each day such 
violation continues shall be deemed a separate offense. 

If you are aggrieved by the Zoning decisions made with regard to this violation notice, 
you may file an appeal with the Town of Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals in 
accordance with Amherst Zoning Bylaw. 

SECTION 10.1 APPEALS 
Appeals to the Board of Appeals may be taken by any persons 
aggrieved by reason of their inability to obtain a permit or enforcement 
action from any administration office' under the provisions of said 
Chapter 40A, or by the regional planning agency, or by any person, 
including an officer or board of the Town or of an abutting Town 
aggrieved by an order or decision of the Building Commissioner, Local 
Inspector, or other administrative official, in violation of any provision 
of said Chapter or the Zoning Bylaw of the Town of Amherst. 

Any such appeal shall be taken by the Board within thirty (30) days from the date of the 
order or decision which is being appealed, by filing a notice of appeal with the Town 
Clerk in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 40A. ( 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at 256-4030 

Sincerely, 

Mark A. Snow 
Building Inspector 

Cc: Bonnie Weeks - Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer 
Bill Klaus - Amherst Fire Dept 
Mike Zlogar - Amherst Fire Department 
Michael Wiseman - Greek Affairs 
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• 
TOWN HALL 

4 BOLTWOOD AVENUE 
AMHERST. MA 01002-2302 

Dave & Michaelle Biddle 
Box 190 96 Bridge Street 
Hatfield, MA 01038 

Dave Stryer 
382 North Pleasant Street Rtvj #2 
Amherst, MA 0 1002 

Re: Violations at 382 North Pleasant St. 

Dear Mr Biddle, 

• 
INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTHENT 

Ptlone (4131256-4030 . ruX l~ 131256·":076 
. EmJII: IrlspeCClons,,;·urnhers(ma.gov 

This letter is regarding property owned by you which is located at 382 North Pleasant 
Street in Amherst. The building is occupied by the fraternity known as Alpha Delta Phi. 

On May 31, 2005 I was notified by FF. Bill Klaus of the Amherst Fire Department that 
there were extension cords mnning across the front porch and across the main exit, as 
well as furniture on the porch .. 

I called and notified you of the situation and asked if youcould meet us at the property. 
You agreed and we set the time to meet at 12:45 pm. 

FF. Klaus and I met with you and your property manager David Stryer, at the site. 

I observed furniture on the porch as well as an extension cord mnning across the door 
opening and porch at the main exit discharge. Furniture on the porch included two 
couches, table, shelving, and other miscellaneous items. You opened the door to the 
building and I observed storage throughout the main hallway in the means of egress, as 
well as in the first room on right as you enter the building. The furniture in the room 
blocked the entire room preventing a person from entering the space and or using the 
passageway as a means of e'gress from the kitchen area. 

We asked for permission to conduct an inspection, both Mr. Biddle and Mr Stryer gave 
permIssIon. 

While at the site, I observed numerous violations. They include violations of conditions 
set by the Zoning Board of Appeals as part of the special permit, as well as violations of 
the Massachusetts State Building Code. 
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Arty .codes referenced within this portion of the letter are from the Town of Amherst 
Zoning Bylaw unless other wise noted. 

This letter is to serve as a "Notice of Violation" in accordance with the Amherst Zoning 
Bylaw. Failure to comply with this order m~y'result in penalties outlined in section 11.45 
of the Town of Amherst Zoning Bylaw .' 

The following is the violation of the special permit issued by The Amherst Zoning Board 
of Appeals # ZBA FY2003-00044. . 

1. Inside Furniture on porch (couches) 

ZBA FY2003-00044 - Condition #13 (in part) No inside furniture will be permitted on 
the porch, the lawn, the roofs, or on the fire escape. 

The furniture must be removed immediately, and no other furniture that would be in 
violation of the special permit can be placed in areas described above. 

In addition, the front lawn must be maintained in accordance with condition #7 of the 
special permit. 

Condition #7: The front lawn shall be rriaintained as grass and kept clear 
of encumbrances. 

The Town of Amherst Zoning Bylaw states: 

11.45 Any violation ofihe provisions of this Bylaw, the conditions ofa permit 
granted under this Bylaw, or any decisions rendered by the Zoning 
Board of Appeals or Planning Board under this Bylaw, shall be liable to 
a fine of not more than one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each 
violation. Each day such violation continues shall be deemed a separate 
offense. 

In addition to the procedures for enforcement as described above, the 
provisions of this Bylaw, the conditions of a permit granted under this 
Bylaw, or any decisions rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals or 
Planning Board under this Bylaw, may be enforced, by the Building 
Commissioner, by non-criminal complaint pursuant to the provisions of 
General Laws, Chapter 40, Section 21 D. 

The fine for any violation disposed of through this procedure shall be 
one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each offense. Each day such 
violation continues shall be deemed a separate offense. 

If you are aggrieved by the Zoning decisions made with regard to this violation notice, 
you may file an appeal with the Town of Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals in 
accordance with Amherst Zoning Bylaw. 
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SECTION 10.1 APPEALS 

Appeals to the Board of Appe~ls rimy be taken by ariy perso~s 
aggrieved by reason of their inability to obtain a permit or enforcement 
action from any administration office under the provisions of said 
Chapter 40A, or by the regional planning agency, or by any person, 
including an officer or board of the Town or of an abutting Town 
aggrieved by an order or decision of the Building Commissioner, Local 
Inspector, or other administrative official, in violation of any provision 
of said Chapter or the Zoning Bylaw of the Town of Amherst. 

Any such appeal shall be taken by the Board within thirty (30) days from the date of the 
order or decision which is being appealed, by filing a notice of appeal with the Town 
Clerk in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 40A. 

In addition to the violations of the Zoning Board of Appeals special pemlit there are also 
violations of the Massachusetts State Building Code. 

Any code references from this point forward are from, the Massachusetts State Building 
Code 6th Edition unless otherwise noted. . . . 

This letter is to serve as a "Notice of Violation" in accordance with 780 CMR 
Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition. 

The following are the violations of the Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition: 

Violations: 
1. Obstructing means of egress 1st floor porch area (power cords) section 1028.0 
2. Obstructing means of egress, exterior stairs (garbage third floor) section 

1028.0 
3: Obstructing means of egress 3'd floor (Refrigerator, trash and other misc 

items) section 1028.0 
4. Emergency light 2nd floor hallway needs to be replaced, one light of the two is 

damaged and not secure. Section 103.0 

780 CMR: 1028.0 MAINTENANCE OF EXITS 

Violations: 

1028.10bstructions: It shall be unlawful to obstruct, or reduce in any 
manner, the clear width of any doorway, hallway, passageway or other 
means of egress required by the provisions of 780 CMR. 

5. Bathroom on 2nd floor needs to be cleaned. Section 103.0 
6. Bathroom on 1st floor needs to be cleaned. Section 103.0 
7. Kitchen needs to be cleaned. Section 103.0 
8. K Class Fire Extinguisher in kitchen has been discharged, needs to be 

recharged. Section 103.0 
9. Unsanitary conditions throughout basement area. Section 103.0 
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780 CMR: 103.0 MAINTENANCE 

Section 103.1 - General: All buildings and structures and all parts 
thereof, both existing and new, and all systems and equipment. 
therein which are regulated by 780 CMR shall be maintained in a 
safe, operable and sanitary condition. All service equipment, 
means of egress, devices and safeguards which are required by]80 
CMR in a building or structure in abuilding or structure, when 
erected, altered or repaired, shall be maintained in good working 
order. . 

At the time of the inspection you and the tenants present were infonned that I was 
revoking the current Certificate of Inspection for the building. This means the building 
cannot be legally occupied in accordance with the Massachusetts State Building Code 6'h 
Edition. The building is closed and will be posted until such time all violations are 
corrected, inspected and approved 

106.5 Inspection and certification of specified use groups, and 780 
Section 106.5 - Inspection and certification of specified use 
groups A building or structure' shall not be occupied or continue to 
be occupied without the posting of a valid certificate of inspection 
where required by Table 106. A certificate of inspection is made 
certifying that the building or structure or parts thereof complies 
with all.the applicable requirements of780 CMR 

If you are aggrieved by this "Notice of Violation" you may appeal this decision to the 
Board of Building Regulations and Standards Appeal Board in accordance with section 
122.0 within 45 days of receipt ofthis notice. 

As you know, on April 27, 2005 an inspection of this property was conducted by the 
Building and Fire Departments. At that inspection some of the same type of violations 
were noted and were addressed in a Notice of Violation dated May 2, 2005. As the owner 
of the property I urge you to take a proactive approach to this situation and implement a 
program designed to reduce/prevent these problems from reoccurring. This should be 
done not only to prevent this office from taking further action, but more importantly for 
your tenant's safety and well being. 

You may contact me at 256-4030 with any questions you rna)' have. 

Sincerely, . t/ 
;?/'~ ~~.r>-
MarkA. Snow 
Building Inspector 

Cc: Bonnie vVeeks - Building Commission~r/ Zoning Enforcement Officer 
Bill Klaus - Amherst Fire Dept 
Michael Wiseman - Greek Affairs 
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Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 

Transmittal 

Applicant: Michaelle L. Biddle 

Location: 382 North Pleasant Street 
Map 11 C, Parcel 118, R -G Zone 

Application No. ZBA 2005-00040 
Filing Date June 30, 2005 
Transmittal Date July 25,2005 
Hearing Date August II, 2005 

Distribution: ( ) Planning Board 
( ) Town Planner 
( ) Town Engineer 
( ) Select Board 
( ) Building Commissioner 

See letter and pictures. 

Report 

( ) Conservation Commission 
( ) Board of Health 
(Xl Fire Chief AtI' \l.e ~N 
( ) Public Works 
( ) Historical Commission 

S~~~ 
Date: 8 8 
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AMHERST 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Keith E. Hoyle, Fire Chief 
(413 )256-4082 

68 No. Pleasant Street 
Amherst, MA 0\004-0654 

fire@amherstina.gov FAX (413) 256-4087 

To: 

Plan Review for: 

Case Number: 

Date: 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

382 N ortb Pleasant Street 

ZBA 2005-00040 

August 9, 2005 

Assistant Fire Chiefs 
Michael V. Zlogar 

Lindsay E. Stromgren 

Over the past five years our inspection program has included better follow-up to correct and monitor 
conditions of the fraternity and sorority buildings. Nationally there have been numerous fire deaths in 
off campus housing. Conditions that contributed to the fires and loss of life are seen in the fraternity 
occupancies in Amherst. We are working to bring the fraternities and sororities together with Town, 
University, property owners and managers to improve the safety of these buildings. 

This application for the renewal of a special permit contains three separate items: 
-continued use as a fraternity 
-extending the length of the special permit 
-adding use as a boarding house 

Continues use as a fraternity 
I. This house has required more than the average re-inspections and follow-up efforts to meet the 

elements of the Life Safety Inspection program. 
2. We have not been able to identify the resident manager required in condition 3. It is necessary to 

have a responsible person immediately available to help address issues that arise during regular and 
follow-up inspections. The resident manager should also be readily available in the event there are 
issues identified during emergency responses. We have encountered fire alarm malfunctions that 
cannot be properly resolved because there is no responsible person available. 

3. During regular inspections we have found residents living in the building who are not fraternity 
members. The number of non-member boarders is less than the number that would classify the 
property as a boarding house; it appears to be in violation of condition 4. 

4. Condition 11 address rubbish disposal. The location of the dumpster and the overflowing 
condition is noted on nearly every inspection and has been the subject of complaints to the Fire 
Department. There is a single dumpster serving three buildings. The volume of waste generated 
appears to exceed the storage capacity resulting in overflowing. In addition, large items and 
furniture are left on the ground outside and has been subject of malicious burning. Feedback from 
the residents during inspections suggests that there have been disagreements between residents of 
the different buildings concerning the amount of rubbish they deposit in the dumpster and their 
share of the cost. 

"YOUR SAFETY IS OUR BUSINESS" 
Page 1 of2 
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382 North Pleasant St 
August 9,2005 

5. The location of the dumpster changes periodically. Condition II does not stipulate who is to 
approve the location and the process for approval. The Fire Department has ordered the dumpster 
relocated several times because it was in violation of 527 CMR 34. The primary concerns are that 
the dumpster does not block egress from the building and that a fire in the dumpster would not 
endanger the building. 

6. The current site plan provides adequate access for fire apparatus and EMS vehicles. The current 
access to the south of the building and the rear parking area is not well defined allowing parking to 
obstruct access. Access to the rear of the building would be necessary for a vehicle fire in the rear 
lot or ambulance access for an injury in the rear yard. The maintenance stipulated in condition 18 
could be improved. 

Changing the length of the permit 
I. Although we have no objection to the renewal of this special permit, it is preferable to retain a short 
duration to provide timely reviews of progress toward maintaining a safe building. 

Adding use as a Boarding house 
I. The change of use from fraternity to boarding house will require the installation of fire protection 

systems are required under the Building Code, Chapter 148 and 527 CMR, including sprinkler 
system, fire alarm and detection. 

2. Since there is no change to the size of the building, the existing hydrants should be adequate for the 
changes required for adding the boarding house use. 

Micha . logar 
Assistant Chief 

u~,.., ,(j~ 
William B. Klaus, Jr. 
Fire Prevention Officer 

"YOUR SAFETY IS OUR BUSINESS" 
Page 2 of2 
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August 10,2005 

• 
TOWN HALL 

4 BOLTWOOD AVENUE 
AMHERST, MA 01002-2302 

To: Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 

From: Mark A. Snow Assistant Building Commissioner 

Re: Special Permit renewal for 382 North Pleasant Street 

• 
INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Phone (4131 256-4030 • Fax (413) 256'4076 
EmaiL inspections@amherstma.gov 

This letter is to inform the board of some concerns/problems that have been found at 382 North 
Pleasant Street since the last time the special permit was granted. 

It is not the intent of this letter not to have a special permit granted to this property for the 
continued use as a Fraternity House, however there are conditions within the current special permit 
that I believe need further clarification. 

The following conditions are for special permit ZBAFY2003-00044and are areas of concern: 

1. Condition #1: Asks for a site plan showing the location of the dumpster, existing condition 
at site is one dumpster serving 3 houses, two fraternities and one apartment building 

~ 382 North Pleasant Street 
~ 374 North Pleasant Street 
~ #15 & 17 Fearing Street 

lA. Condition #11: All trash shall be disposed of in a closed dumpster to be located at an 
approved site. The dumpster shall be emptied weekly by a professional hauler, and no trash 
shall be stored outside the dumpster. Recycling containers shall be provided for paper, 
cardboard, bottles and cans. 

This system is not working for the following reasons; 
~ The dumpster is found overflowing on a regular basis. 
~ We hear from 374 North Pleasant occupants, that it is the occupants at 382 NO>flrtrnll~-----~ 

Pleasant Street turn to have the dumpster emptied and we hear the that it is the 
responsibility of the occupants at 374 North Pleasant from 382 North Pleasant 
Street. 

~ The dumpster for 382 is located on the property of 374 North Pleasant Street. 
~ Mr. Biddle has purchased a dump truck and has in the past removed trash from the 

dumpster area . 

Based on the above, I believe an alternative solution must be investigated 

@ Printed on Recycled Paper 
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2. Condition #3: The resident manager shall live in the house at 382 North Pleasant Street or 

be an abutter. 
>- The role and responsibilities for the manager are not clear, 

The current manager was not aware of his responsibilities. I believe the role and 
responsibilities for the resident manager should be made clear. 

3. Condition #7: The front lawn shall be maintained as grass and kept clear of encumbrances. 
>- Encumbrances are not defined 

There is confusion with the occupants as to what is considered an encumbrance; I believe 
encumbrances should be more clearly defined. 

4. Condition # 13: Lawn furniture will be permitted on the front porch and the rear yard. No 
inside furniture will be allowed on the porch, the lawn, the roofor on the fire escape. 

>- What is the definition of inside furniture? 

There is confusion with the occupants as to what is defined as inside furniture. I believe that 
inside furniture should be more clearly defined. 

5. The nature of request for the current application is requesting the following changes 
>- To extend the current length of special permit from 2 years to 5 years. 
>- Asking for the property to be used as a boarding house if it is felt that this would 

provide greater control of the occupants by the landlord. 

At this time I do not support these proposed changes based on conditions found during 
inspections conducted during the last two years. I do not believe there will be greater control 
by the landlord if the use is converted to a boarding house. In fact, I believe it would be the 
opposite "less control". I would suggest that Mr. Biddle become more active as the owner of 
the property and that he provides guidance to the occupants on a regular basis as to what and 
what are not acceptable behavior and or conditions of the building. I would also suggest that 
Mr. Biddle make periodic inspections of his property to insure the safety for his tenants as well 
as insuring the compliance of the conditions of the special permit. 

If the extension ofthe special permit is granted, I recommend the special permit be posted on 
sitein a conspicuous location so that all occupants of the. building are aware ofthe conditions 
of the permit. 

If the use of the building changes from a fraternity/sorority house to "a boarding house, this 
may trigger other building and fire code issues. 

I would like to inform the board that Mr. Biddle has been very cooperative and makes every 
attempt to deal with situations when a situation arises. 



. , • 
Again, it is not the intent of this letter to have the board not to extend a special permit for the 
property located at 382 North Pleasant Street. The intent is to have the issues found related to 
conditions on the special permit at the property addressed to prevent further problems in the 
future. 

Included you will find copies of violation notices issued for the special permit: 
~ May 2,2005 
~ June 6, 2005 

Thank you for your time and consideration of these matters. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 
Mark A. Snow 
Assistant Building Commissioner 

Cc: Bonnie Weeks 
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•• 
AMHERST 

TOWN HALL 
4 Boltwood Avenue 

Amherst, MA 01002·2351 

Public Meeting 
AGENDA 

• 
:M.assacliusetts 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 25M032 
(413) 25M04O 
(413) 25M041 [Fax] 
zoning@amherstma.gov 

AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals will meet on 'WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 2005*, at 7:00 
P.M. in the FIRST FLOOR MEETING ROOM OF THE AMHERST TOWN HALL to conduct the 
following business: 

PUBLIC MEETING: 
ZBA FY2005-00040 - Michaelle Biddle - seeks a Special Permit under Section 9.22 of the Zoning 
Bylaw to renew Special Permit ZBA FY2003-00044 to allow continued use of the premises as a 
fratemity house and to change the length of the Special Permit to five (5) years instead of two (2) 
years, at 382 North Pleasant Street (Map 11C, Parcel 118, R-G Zone). 

ZBA FY2005-00041 - Joel Greenbaum - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.325 and 9.22 of 
the Zoning Bylaw to remove a 25' x 25' bam and replace it with a 30' x 40' mixed-use addition 
consisting of a real estate office on the first floor and a four (4) bedroom apartment on the second and 
third floors, at 15 Hallock Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 197, B-L Zone). 

ZBA FY2006-00001 - David Clark - seeks approval of a Management Plan for Special Permit under 
Sections 3.352.1, 5.041 and 5.042 of the Zoning Bylaw to operate an Italian-style coffee shop serving 
light European fare, open until 1 a.m., serving alcohol, with seasonal outdoor dining and live 
entertainment, at 28 Amity Street (the Amherst Cinema Building) (Map 14A, Parcel 254, B-G Zone). 

TOM SIMPSON, CHAIR. AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

www.amherstma.gov 



Townof • 
~"'RST . .\f.;~ 

~ AMHERST 
TOWNJIALL ~/ 

'lli£D 11>- 4 Boltwood Avenue 
Amherst, MA 01002-2351 

Public Hearing and Public Meeting 
AGENDA 

• 
9rtassacliusetts 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
pl!u1l1ing@amherstma.gov 

AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals will meet on *THURSDAY, AUGUST 11, 200S*, at 7:00 P.M. 
in the TOWN ROOM OF THE AMHERST TOWN HALL to conduct the following business: . 

PUBLIC MEETING: 
ZBA FY200S-00033 - Ester Rodrigues and Henrique Correia - review and approval of revised 
Management Plans for property as a whole. for proposed boutique and office, for proposed landscape 
plan and for small sign, for a Brazilian Clothing Boutique and a Home Healtheare Business at 321 
Main Street, (Map 14B. Parcel 28, R-G Zone). 

ZBA FY2000-00002 - Patrick DalylThe Hangar - review and approval of a new sign to replace an 
existing sign, under Condition #8 of Special Permit ZBA FY2DDD-DDDD2, and Condition #9 of Special 
Permit ZBA FY2DD1-DDDD1, at 55 University Drive (Map 13B, Parcel 21, Bel Zone). 

TED RISING, CHAIR, AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals will meet on *THURSDAY, AUGUST 11, 200S*, at 7:30 P.M. 
in the TOWN ROOM OF THE AMHERST TOWN HALL to conduct the following business: 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
ZBA FY200S-00040 - Michaelle Biddle - seeks a Special Permit under Section 9.22 of the Zoning 
Bylaw to renew Spe_cIal Permit ZBA FY2DD3-DDD44 to allow continued use of the premises as a 
fratemity house and to change the length of the Special Permit to five (5) years instead of two (2) 
years and to allow this property to be used as a boarding house if the Board determines that such a 
use would provide greater control of the occupants by the landlord than a fraternity house use would 
provide, at 382 North Pleasant Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, R-G Zone). 

ZBA FY200S-00041 - Joel Greenbaum - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.325 and 9.22 of 
the Zoning Bylaw to remove a 25' x 25' barn and replace it with a 3D' x 4.0' mixed-use addition 
consisting of a real estate office on the first floor and a four (4) bedroom apartment on the second and 
third floors, at 15 Hallock Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 197, B-l Zone). 

ZBA FY2006-00001 - David Clark - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.352.1, 5 . .041 and 
5 . .042 of the Zoning Bylaw to operate an Italian-style coffee shop serving light European fare, open 
until 1 a.m., serving alcohol, with seasonal outdoor dining and live entertainment, at 28 Amity Street 
(the Amherst Cinema Building) (Map 14A, Parcel 254, B-G Zone). 

PUBLIC MEETING: 
ZBA FY200S-00020 - Peter Sylvan - seeks approval of a change in site plan with respect to 
Condition # 9 of the Special Permit ZBA FY2D.05-'oDD2D, to delete an evergreen hedge, at 491 Pine 
Street (formerly the Cushman Store ) (Map 6A, Parcel 39, R-N Zone). 

TOM SIMPSON, CHAIR, AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

www.amherstma.gov 
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AMHERST 
TOWN HALL 

Dear Petitioner: 

• 
:A1assacliusetts 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
planning@amherstma.gov 

August 5, 2005 

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing regarding your application on 
Thursday, August 11th, 2005 at 7:30 p.m. in the Town Room, Amherst Town Hall. 

Prior to the hearing, the members of the Board of Appeals must view the premises in 
question. They will do so on Tuesday, August 9th

, 2005, at 2:00 P.M. It generally takes more 
than an hour for the Board to complete its viewing. Please remain on the premises until the 
Board arrives, as someone must be at the premises to show the Board members around and to 
answer any questions they might have. 

At 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 9th
, Board members Tom Simpson, Ted Rising and 

Barbara Ford will visit the properties for the public hearings on: 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
ZBA FY2005-00040 - Michaelle Biddle - seeks a Special Permit under Section 9.22 of the 
Zoning Bylaw to renew Special Permit ZBA FY2003-00044 to allow continued use of the 
premises as a fraternity house and to change the length of the Special Permit to five (5) years 
instead of two (2) years and to allow this property to be used as a boarding house if the Board 
determines that such a use would provide greater control of the occupants by the landlord than 
a fraternity house use would provide, at 382 North Pleasant Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, 
R-G Zone). 

ZBA FY2005-00041 - Joel Greenbaum - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.325 and 
9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw to remove a 25' x 25' barn and replace it with a 30' x 40' mixed-use 
addition consisting of a real estate office on the first floor and a four (4) bedroom apartment on 
the second and third floors, at 15 Hallock Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 197, B-L Zone). 

ZBA FY2006-00001 - David Clark - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.352.1,5.041 and 
5.042 of the Zoning Bylaw to operate an Italian-style coffee shop serving light European fare, 
open until 1 a.m., serving alcohol, with seasonal outdoor dining and live entertainment, at 28 
Amity Street (the Amherst Cinema Building) (Map 14A, Parcel 254, B-G Zone). 

If relevant, I have included a transmittal or memorandum from one or more town boards or 
departments specifically relating to your proposal. Should you have any questions regarding 
transmittals, the viewing, or the hearing, please do not hesitate to call me at 256-4040 or 
Carolyn Holstein at 256-4032. 

Very truly yours, 
Christine Brestrup, Land Use Planner 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

www.amherstma.gov . 



TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
RE: 

AMHERST 
TOWN HALL 

• 
:Massachusetts 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
planning@amherstma.gov 

PACKET FOR AUGUST 11, 2005, PUBLIC MEETINGS AND HEARINGS 
PLEASE BRING YOUR CALENDAR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING 

Tom Simpson Ted Rising Barbara Ford Joan Golowich 
Christine Brestrup 
August 5, 2005 
Public Meetings and Hearings on August 11, 2005 

The Public Meetings begin at 7:00 p.m., Thursday, August 11, 2005, in the Town Room, Town Hall. 

PUBLIC MEETINGS: (Ted chairing, with Joan and Barbara) 
ZBA FY2005-00033 - Ester Rodrigues and Henrique Correia - review and approval of revised 
Management Plans for property as a whole, for proposed boutique and office, for proposed landscape 
plan and for small sign, for a Brazilian Clothing Boutique and a Home Healthcare Business at 321 
Main Street, (Map 14B, Parcel 28, R-G Zone). 

ZBA FY2000-00002 - Patrick DalylThe Hangar - review and approval of a new sign to replace an 
existing sign, under Condition #8 of Special Permit ZBA FY2000-00002, and Condition #9 of Special 
Permit ZBA FY2001-00001, at 55 University Drive (Map 13B, Parcel 21, B-L Zone). 

The Public Hearings begin at 7:30 p.m., Thursday, August 11, 2005, in the Town Room, Town Hall. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: (Tom chairing, with Ted and Barbara) 
ZBA FY2005-00040 - Michaelle Biddle - seeks a Special Permit under Section 9.22 of the Zoning 
Bylaw to renew Special Permit ZBA FY2003-00044 to allow continued use of the premises as a 
fraternity house and to change the length of the Special Permit to five (5) years instead of two (2) 
years and to allow this property to be used as a boarding house if the Board determines that such a 
use would provide greater control of the occupants by the landlord than a fraternity house use would 
provide, at 382 North Pleasant Street (Map 11C, Parcel 118, R-G Zone). 

ZBA FY2005-00041 - Joel Greenbaum - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.325 and 9.22 of 
the Zoning Bylaw to remove a 25' x 25' barn and replace it with a 30' x 40' mixed-use addition 
consisting of a real estate office on the first floor and a four (4) bedroom apartment on the second and 
third floors, at 15 Hallock Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 197, B-L Zone). 

ZBA FY2006-00001 - David Clark - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.352.1, 5.041 and 
5.042 of the Zoning Bylaw to operate an Italian-style coffee shop serving light European fare, open 
until 1 a.m., serving alcohol, with seasonal outdoor dining and live entertainment, at 28 Amity Street 
(the Amherst Cinema Building) (Map 14A, Parcel254,B-G Zone). 

PUBLIC MEETING: (Tom chairing, with Ted and Barbara) 
ZBA FY2005-00020 - Peter Sylvan - seeks approval of a change in site plan with respect to 
Condition # 9 of the Special Permit ZBA FY2005-00020, to delete an evergreen hedge, at 491 Pine 
Street (formerly the Cushman Store) (Map 6A, Parcel 39, R-N Zone). 

The site visit for the August 11th public hearings is scheduled for Tuesday, August 9th at 2 P.M. 

www.amherstma.gov . 
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I have written to the applicants for the Public Hearings and have advised them of the date and time of the 
public hearings and site visits. I have also prepared a packet of information for your use at the hearings. 
If you have any questions regarding that information, give me a call at 256-4032 or 256-4040. 

www.amherstma.gov 



'Town of • 
AMHERST 

TOWN HALL 
4 Boltwood A venue 

Amherst, MA 01002-2351 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

• 
9r1assacfiusetts 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
pianning@amherstma.gov 

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals will meet on 'THURSDAY, August 11, 
2005*, at 7:30 P.M. in the TOWN ROOM OF THE AMHERST TOWN HALL to 
conduct the following business: 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
ZBA FY2005-00040 - Michaelle Biddle - seeks a Special Permit under Section 
9,22 of the Zoning Bylaw to renew Special Permit ZBA FY2003-00044 to allow 
continued use of the premises as a fraternity house and to change the length of 
the Special Permit to five (5) years instead of two (2) years and to allow this 
property to be used as a boarding house if the Board determines that such a use 
would provide greater control of the occupants by the landlord than a fratemity 
house use would provide, at 382 North Pleasant Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, 
R-G Zone), 

ZBA FY2005-00041 - Joel Greenbaum - seeks a Special Permit under 
Sections 3,325 and 9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw to remove a 25' x 25' barn and 
replace it with a 30' x 40' mixed-use addition consisting of a real estate office on 
the first floor and a four (4) bedroom apartment on the second and third floors, at 
15 Hallock Street (Map 11C, Parcel 197, B-L Zone), 

ZBA FY2006-00001 - David Clark - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 
3.352.1, 5.041 and 5.042 of the Zoning Bylaw to operate an Italian-style coffee 
shop serving light European fare, open until 1 a.m., serving alcohol, with 
seasonal outdoor dining and live entertainment, at 28 Amity Street (the Amherst 
Cinema Building) (Map 14A, Parcel 254, B-G Zone). 

TOM SIMPSON, CHAIR 
AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

www.amherstma.gov 
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Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 

Transmittal 

Applicant: Michaelle L. Biddle 

Location: 
382 North Pleasant Street 
Map lie, Parcel 118, R-G Zone 

Distribution: ( ) Planning Board 
()<) Town Planner 
()6 Town Engineer 
( ) Select Board 
(W Building Commissioner 

Report 

Application No. ZBA 2005-00040 
Filing Date June 30. 2005 
Transmittal Date July 25,2005 
Hearing Date August 1 I, 2005 

( ) Conservation Commission 
(J<j Board of Health 
()') Fire Chief 
( ) Public Works 
( ) Historical Commission 

Signed: __________ _ 

Date: 
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AMHERST 
TOWN HALL 

4 Boltwood Avenue 
Amherst, MA 01002-2351 

LEGAL NOTICE 

::Massachusetts 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
(413) 256-4032 
(413) 256-4040 
(413) 256-4041 [Fax] 
plarming@amherstma.gov 

PUBLISH IN DAILY HAMPSHIRE GAZETTE July 27 and August 3, 200S 

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals will meet on -THURSDAY, August 11, 200S-, at 
7:30 P.M. in the TOWN ROOM OF THE AMHERST TOWN HALL to conduct the 
following business: 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
ZBA FY200S·00040 -Michaelle Biddle - seeks a Special Permit under Section 9.22 of 
the Zoning Bylaw to renew Special Permit ZBA FY2003-00044 to allow continued use of 
the premises as a fraternity house and to change the length of the Special Permit to five 
(5) years instead of two (2) years and to allow this property to be used as a boarding 
house if the Board determines that such a use would provide greater control of the 
occupants by the landlord than a fraternity house use would provide, at 382 North 
Pleasant Street (Map 11 C, Parcel 118, 
R-G Zone). 

ZBA FY200S·00041 - Joel Greenbaum - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.325 
and 9.22 of the Zoning Bylaw to remove a 25' x 25' barn and replace it with a 30' x 40' 
mixed-use addition consisting of a real estate office on the first floor and a four (4) 
bedroom apartment on the second and third floors, at 15 Hallock Street (Map 11 C, 
Parcel 197, B-L Zone). 

ZBA FY2006-00001 - David Clark - seeks a Special Permit under Sections 3.352.1, 
5.041 and 5.042 of the Zoning Bylaw to operate an Italian-style coffee shop serving light 
European fare, open until 1 a.m .. serving alcohol, with seasonal outdoor dining and live 
entertainment, at 28 Amity Street (the Amherst Cinema Building) (Map 14A, Parcel 254, 
B-G Zone). 

TOM SIMPSON, CHAIR 
AMHERST ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

BILL TO: 
Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals 

Town Hall 
4 Boltwood Avenue 

Amherst, MA01002-2351 

PLEASE MAIL FIVE TEAR SHEETS TO THE ABOVE ADDRESS 

www.amherstma.gov 


